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I. This first set of questions asks basic information about your organization.
Q1. Which of the following best describes the geographic area that your group

serves?

Q2.In the geographic area indicated in Q1, how politically influential would you

say your organization is?
Q3. What type of group do you consider your organization to be?
Q4. Which of the following best describes why your organization was formed?

Q5. What is the relationship between your organization and the various levels of

government?
QO05_a_1 Relationship: govt authorizes legal status:National
QO05_a_2 Relationship: govt authorizes legal status: State
QO05_a_3 Relationship: govt authorizes legal status:Local
QO05_b_1 Relationship: govt regulates our activities:National
QO05_b_2 Relationship: govt regulates our activities:State
QO05_b_3 Relationship: govt regulates our activities:Local
QO05_c_1 Relationship: provide services desired by govt: National
QO05_c_2 Relationship: provide services desired by govt: State
QO05_c_3 Relationship: provide services desired by govt:Local
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QO05_d_1 Relationship: monitor policies/implementation: National
QO05_d_2 Relationship: monitor policies/implementation: State
QO05_d_3 Relationship: monitor policies/implementation: Local
QO05_e_1 Relationship:grants/contracts from govt: National
QO05_e_2 Relationship:grants/contracts from govt: State
QO05_e_3 Relationship:grants/contracts from govt: Local
QO05_f 1 Relationship:in-kind assistance from govt: National
QO05_f 2 Relationship:in-kind assistance from govt: State
QO05_f_3 Relationship:in-kind assistance from govt: Local
QO05_g_1 Relationship: try to influence govt policy: National
Q05_g_2 Relationship: try to influence govt policy: State
QO05_g_3 Relationship: try to influence govt policy: Local

Q6. Would you say that your organization is...?

Q7. Which of the following describes your group’s activities and purposes?

QO07_1 Provide members with information

Q07_2 Advance members' economic interests

QO07_3 Protect members?lives or rights

Q07_4 Provide members with education, training or lectures

QO07_5 Assist members to receive funding from the government

QO07_6 Provide members with help in obtaining licenses or receiving contracts

QO07_7 Make appeals or requests to the government

QO07_8 Collect information and distribute it to nonmember individuals, groups...

Q07_9 Provide nonmembers with policy recommendations
Q07_10 Educate the public to achieve public goals

QO07_11 Provide other groups or individuals with funds
QO07_12 Provide the public with services for a fee

QO07_13 Provide the public with free or subsidized services
QO07_14 Other

[I. This next section asks about the members associated with your
organization.
Q8. Does your organization have members?

QO08a_a How often: involved in decision-making and mgmt

QO08a_b How often: participate in org's events

Q08a_c How often: pay a membership fee/ make donations

Q08a_d How often: elect the board of directors

q08a_e How often: interact with each other, such as meet, talk or email

Q08a_f How often: meet/talk with Board of Directors
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Q08a_g How often: use email lists to reach other members

Q08a_h How often: use bulletin board or website?
Q9. Are there any requirements for becoming a member of your organization, or
can anyone join?

Q09a_1 Requirements: Practice certain religion

Q09a_2 Requirements: Work in a certain industry

Q09a_3 Requirements: Certain occupation

Q09a_4 Requirements: Certain positions/posts

Q09a_5 Requirements: Certain licenses

Q09a_6 Requirements: Certain nationality

Q09a_7 Requirements: Other

Q10. Is your organization a religious congregation (church, synagogue, temple,
mosque) or some other type of religious organization?

Q10a Affiliated with a particular religious group/denomination?

[ll. This section asks how your organization interacts with other
organizations and groups.
Q11. Where does your organization receive information that is necessary for
your activities?

Q11_1 Most important source

Q11_2 Second most important source

Q11_3 Third most important source

IV. The next section asks about your organization’s involvement in
affecting public policy.
Q12. In which policy areas is your organization most interested?
Q12_1 Policy areas: Fiscal policy
Q12_2 Policy areas: Financial policy
Q12_3 Policy areas: Trade policy
Q12_4 Policy areas: Industry promotion
Q12_5 Policy areas: Construction/public works
Q12_6 Policy areas: Traffic/transportation
Q12_7 Policy areas: Communication/information
Q12_8 Policy areas: Science/technology
Q12_9 Policy areas: Regional development
Q12_10 Policy areas: Foreign policy
Q12_11 Policy areas: Peace/security policy

Q12_12 Policy areas: Crime prevention
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Q12_13 Policy areas:
Q12_14 Policy areas:
Q12_15 Policy areas:
Q12_16 Policy areas:
Q12_17 Policy areas:
Q12_18 Policy areas:
Q12_19 Policy areas:
Q12_20 Policy areas:
Q12_21 Policy areas:
Q12_22 Policy areas:
Q12_23 Policy areas:
Q12_24 Policy areas:
Q12_25 Policy areas:
Q12_26 Policy areas:
Q12_27 Policy areas:
Q12_28 Policy areas:
Q12_29 Policy areas:
Q12_30 Policy areas:

Justice/human rights
Education
Gender
Local politics
Labor
Agriculture/Fishing
Consumer rights/advocacy
Environment
Health/medicine
Social welfare
International exchange/aid
Arts and culture
Scholarly inquiry
Sports and recreation
Organization building
Religion
Minority issues/anti-discrimination

Other

Q12a Most important policy area

Q13. Does your organization get involved in public policy or advocacy?

Q14. Is your organization affiliated with a political action committee (a PAC or a
527 organization), a 501(c)4 organization, or other organization that has

advocacy or lobbying as part of its mission?

Q15. Does your organization employ a lobbyist?

Q16. Working alone, has your organization successfully enacted, stopped or
modified a specific policy?

Q16_a Working alone: Federal level: enact a new policy

Q16_b Working alone: Federal level: stop/modify a policy

Q16_c Working alone: State level: enact a new policy

Q16_d Working alone: State level: stop/modify a policy

Q16_e Working alone: Local level: enact a new policy

Q16_f Working alone: Local level: stop/modify a policy
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Q17. Working in a coalition with other organizations or political persons, has
your organization, successfully enacted, stopped or modified a specific policy?
Q17_a In a coalition: Federal level: enact a new policy
Q17_b In a coalition: Federal level: stop/modify a policy
Q17_c In a coalition: State level: enact a new policy
Q17_d In a coalition: State level: stop/modify a policy
Q17_e In a coalition: Local level: enact a new policy

Q17_f In a coalition: Local level: stop/modify a policy

Q18. When your organization makes requests or appeals to the government,
how often does it do the following things?

Q18_a How often: assist in drafting bills

Q18_b How often: provide expertise

Q18_c How often: contribute public comment

Q18_d How often: ask members to call/send letters?

Q18_e How often: solicit signatures

Q18 _f How often: attend meetings

Q18 _g How often: direct actions

Q18 _h How often: provide media with info

Q18_1 How often: make statements at press conference

Q18_j How often: place opinion ads in TV?

Q18_k How often: form an alliance w oth groups

Q18_1 How often: seek involvement of influential?

Q19. When trying to influence federal, state or local policy making, how often
does your organization encounter any group or groups that oppose your

organization’s policy positions?

Q20. Has your organization limited its advocacy activity due to resource

problems or concerns about your tax exempt status?

Q21. Does your organization make requests directly to the government (federal,
state, local)?

Q21a_a How often: Mayor or County Executive

Q21a_b How often: City/County Council

Q21a_c How often: Other city/county govt unit

Q21a_d How often: State govt agency/unit

Q21a_e How often: Republican Party

Q21a_f How often: Democratic Party

Q21a_g How often: State legislator
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Q21a_h How often: US Congress Member
Q21a_i How often: Federal govt official
Q21a_j How often: President of the US

Q22. How would you rate your organization’s relationship with the following

organizations or groups, on a scale of 1to 7?

Q22_a Rate: Agricultural groups

Q22_b Rate: Business/trade associations
Q22_c Rate: Labor unions

Q22_d Rate: Education groups

Q22_e Rate: Government-related groups
Q22_f Rate: Welfare groups

Q22_g Rate: Professional groups

Q22_h Rate: Advocacy groups

Q22_i Rate: Civic groups/ associations
Q22_j Rate: Arts and culture groups
Q22_k Rate: Scholarly groups

Q22_1 Rate: Sports and recreation groups
Q22_m Rate: Religious groups

Q22_n Rate: U.S. Congress

Q22_o Rate: Democratic Party

Q22_p Rate: Republican Party

Q22_q Rate: Federal government

Q22_r Rate: State government

Q22_s Rate: Local government

Q22_t Rate: State legislature

Q22_u Rate: Police

Q22_v Rate: Big business

Q22_w Rate: Media

Q22_x Rate: Courts

Q22_y Rate: Foreign govts

Q22_z Rate: International institutions

Q22_aa Rate: Foreign groups
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Q23. Is there any organization that represents your organization’s interests
either at the local, state or national level?

Q23b Representing Org is at the local/state/national level?

Q23c_1 How much influence: local level

Q23c_1 How much influence: state level

Q23c_1 How much influence: national level

Q23c_1 How much influence: all levels

Q24 Has your organization ever created or joined a formal or informal
relationship with another nonprofit, business or governmental unit to
accomplish these objectives?
Q24_a_1 Joined to: Influence local govt policy: nonprofit
Q24_a_2 Joined to: Influence local govt policy: business
Q24_a_3 Joined to: Influence local govt policy: local govt unit
Q24_a_4 Joined to: Influence local govt policy: state govt unit
Q24_a_5 Joined to: Influence local govt policy: Federal govt unit
Q24_b_1 Joined to: Influence state govt policy: nonprofit
Q24_b_2 Joined to: Influence state govt policy: business
Q24_b_3 Joined to: Influence state govt policy: local govt unit
Q24_b_4 Joined to: Influence state govt policy: state govt unit
Q24_b_5 Joined to: Influence state govt policy: Federal govt unit
Q24_c_1 Joined to: Influence federal govt policy: nonprofit
Q24_c_2 Joined to: Influence federal govt policy: business
Q24_c_3 Joined to: Influence federal govt policy: local govt unit
Q24_c_4 Joined to: Influence federal govt policy: state govt unit
Q24_c_5 Joined to: Influence federal govt policy: Federal govt unit
Q24_d_1 Joined to: provide services: nonprofit
Q24_d_2 Joined to: provide services: business
Q24_d_3 Joined to: provide services: local govt unit
Q24_d_4 Joined to: provide services: state govt unit
Q24_d_5 Joined to: provide services: Federal govt unit
Q24_e_1 Joined to: develop org capacity: nonprofit
Q24_e_2 Joined to: develop org capacity: business
Q24_e_3 Joined to: develop org capacity: local govt unit
Q24_e_4 Joined to: develop org capacity: state govt unit
Q24_e_5 Joined to: develop org capacity: Federal govt unit
Q24_f 1 Joined to: fund-raising: nonprofit
Q24_f 2 Joined to: fund-raising: business
Q24_f 3 Joined to: fund-raising: local govt unit
Q24_f 4 Joined to: fund-raising: state govt unit
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Q24_f 5 Joined to: fund-raising: Federal govt unit

Q24_g_ 1 Joined to: develop community capacity: nonprofit

Q24_g 2 Joined to: develop community capacity: business

Q24_g_ 3 Joined to: develop community capacity:

local govt unit

Q24_g_ 4 Joined to: develop community capacity: state govt unit

Q24_g 5 Joined to: develop community capacity: Federal govt unit

Q25. This is a two-part question. First, in your opinion, what kind of influence do

the following organizations or groups have on public policy in general?

Second, what

kind of influence do they specifically have on policies of concern

to your organization?

Q25_a_1 Rate: Influence in general: Agricultural groups

Q25_a_2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Agricultural groups

Q25_b_1 Rate
Q25_b_2 Rate

: Influence in general: Business/trade assoc

: Policies of concern to your org: Business/trade assoc

Q25_c_1 Rate: Influence in general: Labor unions

Q25_c_2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Labor unions

Q25_d _1 Rate: Influence in general: Education groups

Q25_d _2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Education groups

Q25_e_1 Rate

Q25_e_2 Rate:
Q25_f _1 Rate:
Q25_f _2 Rate:
Q25_g_1 Rate:
Q25_g_2 Rate:
Q25_h_1 Rate:
Q25_h_2 Rate:
Q25_1 _1 Rate:
Q25_1 _2 Rate:
Q25_j _1 Rate:
Q25_j _2 Rate:

* Influence in general: Government-related groups
Policies of concern to your org: Government-related groups
Influence in general: Welfare groups

Policies of concern to your org: Welfare groups

Influence in general: Professional groups

Policies of concern to your org: Professional groups
Influence in general: Advocacy groups

Policies of concern to your org: Advocacy groups
Influence in general: Civic groups/ associations

Policies of concern to your org: Civic groups/ associations
Influence in general: Arts and culture groups

Policies of concern to your org: Arts and culture groups

Q25_k _1 Rate: Influence in general: Scholarly groups

Q25_k _2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Scholarly groups

Q25_1 _1 Rate: Influence in general: Sports and recreation groups

Q25_1 _2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Sports and recreation groups

Q25_m Rate: Influence in general: Religious groups

Q25_m Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Religious groups

Q25_n_1 Rate: Influence in general: U.S. Congress

Q25_n_2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: U.S. Congress

Q25_o_1 Rate

! Influence in general: President of the US
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Q25_o_2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: President of the US
Q25_p_1 Rate: Influence in general: Democratic Party

Q25_p_2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Democratic Party
Q25_q _1 Rate: Influence in general: Republican Party

Q25_q _2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Republican Party
Q25_r _1 Rate: Influence in general: Federal government

Q25_r _2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Federal government
Q25_s_1 Rate: Influence in general: State government

Q25_s_2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: State government
Q25_t _1 Rate: Influence in general: Local government

Q25_t _2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Local government
Q25_u _1 Rate: Influence in general: State legislature

Q25_u _2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: State legislature
Q25_v_1 Rate: Influence in general: Big Business

Q25_v_2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Big Business
Q25_w _1Rate: Influence in general: Media

Q25_w _2Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Media

Q25_x_1 Rate: Influence in general: Police

Q25_x_2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Police

Q25_y_1 Rate: Influence in general: Courts

Q25_y_2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Courts

Q25_z_1 Rate: Influence in general: Foreign govts

Q25_z_2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Foreign govts

Q25_aa_1 Rate: Influence in general: International institutions

Q25_aa_2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: International institutions

Q25_ab_1 Rate: Influence in general: Foreign groups

Q25_ab_2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Foreign groups

V. This last section asks about the leadership and funding of your

organization.

Q26. How long has your Executive Director/CEO (or highest ranking leader)

been in this position so far?

Q27. What is the highest educational degree obtained by your Executive

Director/CEQO?
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Q28. Thinking back over 2009, what is the number of persons you had working

in the following position types? o
q28_1: Number Full-time staff 69
q28_2: Number Part-time staff 71
q28_3: Number Regular volunteers 72
q28_4: Number Episodic volunteers 74
q28_5: Number Regular members 75
q28_6: Number Board members 80
q28_7: Number Voting members 81

Q29. Please indicate the percentage of your budget that came from the -

following sources in 2009.

Q29_1: Percentage of 2009 budget from: Membership fees, dues 85
Q29_2: Percentage of 2009 budget from: Earned income 85
Q29_3: Percentage of 2009 budget from: Govt funding 86
Q29_4: Percentage of 2009 budget from: Donations/gifts 87
Q29_5: Percentage of 2009 budget from: Other 88

Q30. What was the total dollar amount of your 2009 budget? 88

Q31. What is your position in this organization? 89
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V. 8%
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l. Survey Administration and Design
1. Background and Objectives

The Center on Nonprofits and Philanthropy at The Urban Institute conducted a survey for the
University of Tsukuba in Japan on nonprofit-government relations in the Washington, D.C
metropolitan area. The study estimated the extent to which local nonprofits are represented in the
public policy domains in the region. The study was modeled after a similar survey conducted in
Seattle, WA. The Washington, D.C. study began in January, 2010 and ended in July, 2010.

2. Population and Sample

The survey was based on a stratified random sample of nonprofit organizations in the
Washington, D.C. metropolitan area to ensure organizations of different sizes, types, and
geographic locations were represented in the study. The Urban Institute’s National Center for
Charitable Statistics (NCCS) compiled the list of names, addresses, and when available, phone
numbers and email addresses of organizations in the sample. The 2007 and 2008 NCCS *“Core”
files were used to draw the sample. These “Core” files contain all 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) public
charities with gross receipts of $25,000 or more that file the annual financial return (Form 990)
with the U.S. Internal Revenue Service (IRS). The IRS is the U.S. government agency that
regulates nonprofits. Only organizations that are considered “active” by the IRS were included in
the study.

Like the study conducted in Seattle, WA, we excluded hospitals and higher education
organizations from the master list because these organizations tend to be much larger and more
complex structures than other types of nonprofits. We also excluded foundations (i.e.,
organizations that file form 990-PF), homeowner associations, and grant making foundations
(classified as T2, T3, T7, and T9 under the NTEE taxonomy). The NCCS database identified
10,581 nonprofit organizations in the Washington, D.C. metropolitan area that file with the IRS
and satisfy all of the selection criteria outlined above. The master list restrictions and exclusions
were done to achieve comparability with the larger international study.

Although the NCCS database under-represents small nonprofits, time and budget constraints
did not allow us to supplement it with local lists that might contain smaller organizations.
However, any attempt to supplement the NCCS list is likely to be incomplete, and we would lose
our ability to generalize to the broader population. Therefore, it was decided that the best
sampling strategy was to use the NCCS dataset as our sampling frame. This enabled us to
generalize to the full population of nonprofits in the Washington, D.C. metropolitan area with the
caveat that some smaller groups may be missing.

For this study, a total of 3,300 organizations were randomly selected. To ensure a
representative random sample, we stratified the NCCS list by region, size of organization, and
type of nonprofit prior to selecting the sample. In addition, because of the smaller number of
nonprofits classified as 501(c)(4) organizations, we over-sampled the 501(c)(4) organizations to
ensure that these can be analyzed separately.



To maximize the number of respondents, we contacted organizations through mail, email,
and phone. This strategy was designed to stretch our resources and ensure a good response rate.
The participation of organizations was voluntary. Table 1 shows the sample breakdown by
region, organization type, expenditure size, and IRS 501(c) status.

Table 1: Sample Breakdown by Region, Type, Expense, and Status

Region Number Percent
District of Columbia (DC) 1,332 40%
Maryland (MD) 801 24%
Virginia (VA) 1,167 35%
Total 3,300 100%
Type Number Percent
Arts 320 10%
Education 544 16%
Health 322 10%
Human Services 891 27%
Other 1,223 37%
Total 3,300 100%
Expense Size Number Percent
Small 1,198 36%
Medium 1,278 39%
Large 824 25%
Total 3,300 100%
Status Number Percent
501(c)(3) 2,600 79%
501(c)(4) 700 21%
Total 3,300 100%

3. Questionnaire Design
The Urban Institute research team worked with the Seattle study’s principal investigators,

Robert Pekkanen and Steven Rathgeb Smith, to finalize and format the survey instrument. The
questionnaire was divided into five sections: 1) basic information about the organization, 2)
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information about the organization’s members, 3) how the nonprofit interacts with other
organizations and groups, 4) information about the organization’s involvement in affecting
public policy, and 5) the organization’s leadership and finances.

The questionnaire was designed to be administered by mail and web. Only one response was
collected over the telephone. The paper version was 12 pages long. It was printed on letter-size
paper. Depending on the questions answered and the skip patterns, the online version contained
as many as 42 screens, which included an introduction page and a survey submission page.

1. Survey Implementation and Procedures
1. Human Subjects Research Review

The Center on Nonprofits and Philanthropy submitted a request to the Urban Institute’s
Institutional Review Board (IRB) for review of human subjects’ procedures and compliance with
federal regulations for human subject research. The request was approved on February 4, 2010.

2. Data Collection

Contact Procedures. The first contact was an advance letter sent to all 3,300 organizations in
the sample. The letter was printed on The Urban Institute’s letterhead and signed by Dr. Carol
De Vita, Senior Research Associate at the Urban Institute, and Director of the Nonprofit-
Government Relations Study in the Washington, D.C. metropolitan area. This letter announced
the survey, highlighted its importance, and asked for respondents’ voluntary participation. It also
provided respondents with the opportunity to take the survey online by giving them a web link, a
username, and a password, as well as a telephone number and an email address to contact if they
have any questions about the questionnaire or the study. Advance letters were mailed to all
potential respondents on February 12, 2010.

The next step was to mail questionnaires to potential respondents. The survey packet
included a cover letter that provided more information about the study, the 12-page
questionnaire, and an envelope with pre-paid postage and the return address for respondents to
mail-in the completed surveys. Because of the high number of questionnaires to be mailed and
processed through the post office, we mailed them in batches of about 100 each starting on
February 18, 2010 and ending April 21, 2010.

Eligible non-respondents were sent several reminders about the survey. First, postcard
reminders were sent in two batches to a sample of the respondents between March 4™ and April
13™ 2010. Second, non-respondents with email addresses were contacted and reminded about
the study three times. Third, telephone contacts with non-respondents were initiated on March
31, 2010 and finalized on May 15", 2010.

The website remained active for respondents throughout the data collection period, which

ended on June 14", 2010. At that time, the online survey was deactivated, and the database was
compiled. A copy of the questionnaire, advance letter, and the reminders is included in the
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deliverables. Table 2 provides further information about the contact methods and their respective

implementation dates.

Table 2: Data Collection Dates

Contact Method

Date Implemented

Advance letter

2/12/2010

Questionnaire

02/18/2010 — 04/21/2010

Reminder Postcards and Letters

03/04/2010 — 04/13/2010

Reminder Email 1 03/10/2010
Reminder Email 2 04/08/2010
Reminder Email 3 04/26/2010

Reminder Phone Contact

03/31/2010 — 05/15/2010

I1l.  Response Rates

The following tables display the response rate categories and calculations for all completed
and partially completed questionnaires. There were 571 completed questionnaires, yielding a

response rate of 18 percent.

Table 3: Response Rate Category

. Response Number of
IR EY Catggory Respondents
Complete 11 565
Partial 1.2 6
Eligible, non-interview
Refusal 2.1 43
Non-contact or respondent never available 2.2 0
Did not respond to mailings or postcard reminders 2.3 1251
Called on the phone or left a message 2.4 201
Sent an email message 25 1092
Unknown eligibility, non-interview
Not attempted or worked 3.1 0
Wrong number and no other contact information available 3.2 3
No answer and no voice mail option 3.3 0
Unidentified organization on voice mail 34 8
Changed to unpublished number 35 0
Not eligible
Fax or data line 4.1 1
Disconnected number 4.2 19
Organization terminated 4.3 61
Moved and no longer in the survey area 4.4 15
Not a nonprofit, duplicate, changed IRS status 4.5 3
Mail returned undeliverable with no forwarding address and no other 4.6 32
contact information (address, name, telephone, website, email) available
Total 3,300
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Table 4: Survey Response Rate Calculation

Category

I=complete interviews (1.1) 565
P=partial interviews (1.2) 6
R=refusals (2.1) 43
NC=non-contact (2.3,2.4,2.5) 2544
O=other (2.2) 0
e=estimated proportion 0.843
UH=Unknown (3.1,3.2,3.3,3.4,3.5) 11
UO=Unknown Other 0
Response Rate 1

1/((1+P) + (R+NC+0Q) + (UH+UQ)) 17.8%
Response Rate 2

(I+P)/((1+P) + (R+NC+0O) + (UH+UQ)) 18.0%
Response Rate 3

1/((1+P) + (R+NC+0O) + e(UH+UQ)) 17.8%
Response Rate 4

(1+P)/((1+P) + (R+NC+0Q) + ¢(UH+UQ)) 18.0%

To maximize the number of respondents, we contacted organizations through mail, email,
and phone. The following table shows the number of completed questionnaires by contact
method. Since organizations were contacted using multiple methods, the last contact method that
was used to reach the respondents is where the completed questionnaire will be counted. For
example, if an organization received a questionnaire by mail and was later reached by phone, the
complete would fall under phone contact since the last contact with the respondent before they
completed the survey was by phone. These figures do not exclude nonprofits that were ineligible
to complete the survey.

Table 5: Completed Questionnaires by Contact Method

Contact Method Number Sent | Number of Completes
Advance letter 3,300 115
Questionnaire 1,813 191
Reminder Postcards and Letters 1,121 58
Reminder Email 1 1,467 38
Reminder Email 2 1,520 87
Reminder Email 3 1,230 62
Reminder Phone Contact 281 20




IV.  Data Description
1. Weights

Because the sampling strategy over-sampled 501(c)(4) organizations, all analysis of the
data must include a weight variable. Two weights were created: one sample weight and one
population weight. Both weights will generate the same percentage estimates. However, the
following guidance should be followed when selecting a weight:

ii. Sample weight:
The sample size for the sample weight equals the final survey sample size (n=571) and
should be used for most of the analyses because the statistics generated will be based on the
correct distribution of the sample by region, size, and type.

iii. Population weight:

The population weight is the sample weight scaled up to match the universe sample size
(n=10,581), and can be used for producing population counts (such as, the number of
education nonprofits in the Washington, D.C. metro area that responded that they had no
political influence).

2. Data Modifications

The following changes and modifications have been made to the dataset. Note that these
changes were also made to the preliminary data delivered in March, 2010 (156 observations).

iv. Washington, D.C. has only a local government and not a state government.
We recoded the responses given for “state” to “local” for organizations that
are located in Washington, D.C. and indicated that they only served their
neighborhoods or the city/county in QO01. The modified questions are QO5,
Q11, Q16, Q17, and Q21a.

V. If the response to a question was missing due to a skip pattern, the missing
value was recoded as “Not Applicable.” This was done for Q08a, Q09, Q09a,
Q10a_specify, Q21a, Q23a, Q23b, and Q23c. For example, respondents who
said “No” or did not answer Q08 received “Not Applicable” values for the
follow-up question Q08a.









Q1. Which of the following best describes the geographic area that your group serves?

Region
— DC MD VA A&t
Q01 Geographic area that  Your Neighborhood E#H 13 17 30 60
group serves Region @ % 5. 5% 13. 0% 15. 0% 10. 6%
City/County EH 20 27 36 83
Region @ % 8.5% 20. 6% 18. 0% 14. 7%
DC Metro Area EH 57 35 29 121
Region @ % 24. 3% 26. 7% 14.5% 21. 4%
Only Northern VA OR B 0 6 23 29
Montgomery and PG counties Region @ % 0% 4.6% 11.5% 5. 1%
A!I qflMaryIand or B 1 1 10 22
Virginia Region & % 4y 8. 4% 5. 0% 3.9%
The Nation EH 96 19 46 161
Region @ % 40. 9% 14.5% 23. 0% 28. 4%
International focus EH 48 16 26 90
Region @ % 20. 4% 12. 2% 13. 0% 15. 9%
At EH 235 131 200 566
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q2.In the geographic area indicated in Q1, how politically influential would you say your organization is?
Region
_ DC MD VA &it
902 In the geogrgphic area No political influence E# 87 62 90 239
o o ol tically Region O % 37.0% 47.0% 44.8% 42.1%
Very little political E#H 42 23 42 107
influence Region @ % 17. 9% 17, 4% 20. 9% 18. 8%
Some political influence FE# 82 38 59 179
Region @ % 34.9% 28. 8% 29. 4% 31.5%
Strong political influence FE# 19 7 8 34
Region @ % 8.1% 5.3% 4.0% 6. 0%
Very strong political EH 5 2 2 9
influence Region O % 2.1% 1.5% 1.0% 1. 6%
At EH 235 132 201 568
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q3. What type of group do you consider your organization to be?
Region
| _ DG MD VA aft
Q03 What type of Agriculture group B 3 1 0 4
organization are you? Region @ % 1.3% 8% 0% 7%
Economic/business group E#H 7 1 5 13
Region @ % 3.0% . 8% 2.5% 2. 3%
Civic group E#H 7 8 16 31
Region @ % 3.0% 6.1% 8.0% 5. 5%
Educational group E#H 48 35 60 143
Region @ % 20. 5% 26. 7% 29. 9% 25. 3%
Health/welfare group E#H 26 24 29 79
Region @ % 11.1% 18. 3% 14. 4% 14.0%
Labor group EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % 4% . 0% . 5% 4%
Advocacy group EH 35 10 16 61
Region @ % 15. 0% 1. 6% 8.0% 10. 8%
Professional group E# 19 10 8 37
Region @ % 8.1% 7. 6% 4.0% 6. 5%
Political group X1 3 1 0 4
Region @ % 1.3% . 8% . 0% 1%
Arts/cultural/scholarly X1 23 6 15 44
group Region @ % 9.8% 4. 6% 7.5% 7.8%
Sports/recreation group E# 4 9 1 24
Region @ % 1.7% 6. 9% 5.5% 4.2%
Other EH 58 26 40 124




Region @ % 24. 8% 19. 8% 19. 9% 21.9%
&&t EH 234 131 201 566
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q4. Which of the following best describes why your organization was formed?
Region
_ D¢ MD VA &t
004 Best describes why Developed from a voluntary EE# 13 38 66 1717
organization was formed civil movement Region @ % 31.1% 28. 6% 33. 2% 31. 2%
Dissatisfaction with a EH 31 9 10 50
govt policy or policies  poion gy 13. 2% 6. 8% 5. 0% 8. 8%
Dissatisfaction with EH 1 8 8 23
public servioe Region @ % 3.0% 6. 0% 4.0% 4.1
Certain specific problems BEE# 30 10 23 63
oceurred Region @ % 12.8% 7.5% 11.6% 11.1%
Encouraged to form by the E# 14 7 3 24
government Region @ % 6. 0% 5.3% 1.5% 4.2%
Other EH 80 61 89 230
Region @ % 34. 0% 45. 9% 44. 7% 40. 6%
&5t EH 235 133 199 567
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q5. What is the relationship between your organization and the various levels of government?
Q05_a_1 Relationship: govt authorizes legal status:National
Region
_ DC MD VA &t
005734 Relationship: govt No E#H 121 83 113 317
author faes ogal Region % 51. 1% 62. 4% 56. 2% 5. 5%
Yes EH 116 50 88 254
Region @ % 48. 9% 37. 6% 43.8% 44.5%
&&t EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q05_a_2 Relationship: govt authorizes legal status: State
Region
_ DC MD VA &t
005_a_2 Relationship: govt No [EE:3 177 70 109 356
authorizes legal status: Region & % 74.7% 52. 6% 54. 2% 62. 3%
Yes EH 60 63 92 215
Region @ % 25. 3% 47. 4% 45. 8% 37.7%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q05_a_3 Relationship: govt authorizes legal status:Local
Region
_ DC HD VA &t
005737{3 Relationship: govt No E 170 112 174 456
author fzes | egal Region @ % 7. 7% 84. 2% 86. 6% 79. 9%
Yes EH 67 21 27 115
Region @ % 28. 3% 15.8% 13. 4% 20.1%
&&t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q05_b_1 Relationship: govt regulates our activities:National
Region
_ DC D VA &t
Q05_b_1 Relationship: govt No B 172 106 155 433
Ty lates Region O % 72.6% 79.7% 77.1% 75.8%
Yes EH 65 27 46 138
Region @ % 27. 4% 20. 3% 22.9% 24. 2%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%




Q05_b_2 Relationship: govt regulates our activities:State

Region
_ D¢ HD VA Xl
005_b_2 Relationship: govt No B 211 86 150 447
regulates our Region @ % 89. 0% 64. 7% 74.6% 78.3%
Yes EH 26 47 51 124
Region @ % 11. 0% 35. 3% 25. 4% 21.7%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q05_b_3 Relationship: govt regulates our activities:Local
Region
_ DC HD VA &5
Q05_b_3 Relationship: govt No EH 202 112 173 487
resulates our Region @ % 85. 2% 84.2% 86. 15 85. 34
Yes EH 35 21 28 84
Region @ % 14. 8% 15. 8% 13.9% 14. 7%
&&t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q05_c_1 Relationship: provide services desired by govt: National
Region
_ DG MD VA a5t
005_9_1 Relationshipf No EH 168 120 166 454
AR Region % 70.9% 90. 2% 82. 6% 79.5%
Yes EH 69 13 35 117
Region @ % 29.1% 9.8% 17. 4% 20. 5%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q05_c_2 Relationship: provide services desired by govt: State
Region
_ DC MD VA &t
0057972 Relationshipf No E#H 199 103 159 461
E;";(‘)Sisggges desired Region @ % 84. 0% 77. 4% 79.1% 80. 7%
Yes EH% 38 30 42 110
Region @ % 16. 0% 22. 6% 20. 9% 19. 3%
&&t EH% 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q05_c_3 Relationship: provide services desired by govt:Local
Region
_ DC MD VA i
005_9_3 Relationshipf No E# 178 93 14 412
g;";(‘)giﬁg;::ces desired Region @ % 75. 1% 69. 9% 70. 1% 72. 2%
Yes EH 59 40 60 159
Region @ % 24. 9% 30. 1% 29. 9% 27. 8%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q05_d_1 Relationship: monitor policies/implementation: National
Region
_ DG MD VA &t
QOBTdJ Relationship: No E 136 109 147 392
e es/imp lementat ion: Region @ % 57.4% 82. 0% 73.1% 68. 7%
INational Yes EH 101 24 54 179
Region @ % 42.6% 18. 0% 26. 9% 31.3%
&&t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q05_d 2 Relationship: monitor policies/implementation: State
I I Region




llind naceictanna fram anu +

_ DC MD VA At
Q05_d_2 Relationship: No EH 185 107 161 453
monitor .
policies/implementation: Region @ % 78.1% 80. 5% 80. 1% 79. 3%
State Yes EH 52 26 40 118
Region @ % 21.9% 19. 5% 19. 9% 20. 7%
At EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q05_d 3 Relationship: monitor policies/implementation: Local
Region
_ DC MD VA S&t
005_d_3 Relationship: No EH 189 108 165 462
[ronitor Region @ % 79. 7% 81. 2% 82. 1% 80. 9%
policies/implementation: S e S In
Local Yes EH 48 25 36 109
Region @ % 20. 3% 18. 8% 17.9% 19. 1%
At EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q05_e_1 Relationship:grants/contracts from govt: National
Region
_ DG MD VA At
005_e_1 No EH 159 104 165 428
Relationship:grants/contra .
cts from govt: National Region @ % 67.1% 78. 2% 82.1% 75. 0%
Yes EH 78 29 36 143
Region @ % 32.9% 21.8% 17. 9% 25. 0%
At EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q05_e_2 Relationship:grants/contracts from govt: State
Region
_ DC MD VA S&t
005_e_2 No EH 209 99 169 477
Relationship:grants/contra .
ots from govt. State Region @ % 88.2% 74. 4% 84.1% 83.5%
Yes EH 28 34 32 94
Region @ % 11.8% 25. 6% 15. 9% 16. 5%
At EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q05_e_3 Relationship:grants/contracts from govt: Local
Region
_ DG MD VA At
005_e 3 No EH 188 105 157 450
Relationship:grants/contra .
cts from govt: Local Region ® % 79. 3% 78. 9% 78.1% 78. 8%
Yes E# 49 28 44 121
Region @ % 20. 7% 21.1% 21.9% 21.2%
At EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q05_f_1 Relationship:in-kind assistance from govt: National
Region
_ DC MD VA S&t
Q05_f_1 Relationship:in- No EH 217 127 192 536
[find assistance from govt: Region @ & 91. 6% 95. 5% 95. 5% 93. 9%
Yes EH 20 6 9 35
Region @ % 8. 4% 4.5% 4.5% 6.1%
&t EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q05_f_2 Relationship:in-kind assistance from govt: State
Region
_ DG MD VA At
Q05_f_2 Relationship:in-  No EH 229 120 192 541




g&;:e“”'““"w trom suve Region @ % 96. 6% 90. 2% 95.5% 94.7%
Yes EH 8 13 9 30
Region @ % 3.4% 9. 8% 4.5% 5.3%
&&t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q05_f_3 Relationship:in-kind assistance from govt: Local
Region
_ DC D VA &t
Q05_f_3 Relationship:in- No EH 214 117 172 503
Kind assistance from govt: Region @ % 90. 3% 88. 0% 85. 6% 88. 1%
Yes EH 23 16 29 68
Region @ % 9.7% 12. 0% 14. 4% 11. 9%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q05_g_1 Relationship: try to influence govt policy: National
Region
_ DC D VA &5
QOBTgJ Relationship:ltry No E 144 108 159 i
[0, influence govt policy: Region @ % 60.8% 81.2% 79.1% 72.0%
Yes EH 93 25 42 160
Region @ % 39.2% 18. 8% 20. 9% 28. 0%
&&t EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q05_g_2 Relationship: try to influence govt policy: State
Region
_ DG [ VA &t
OOSTg_Z Relationship: ltry No E 192 102 160 454
Lo influence govt policy: Region & % 81.0% 76. 7% 79. 6% 79. 5%
Yes EH 45 31 4 117
Region @ % 19. 0% 23. 3% 20. 4% 20. 5%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q05_g_3 Relationship: try to influence govt policy: Local
Region
_ DC D VA &5
QOBTgJ Relationship: try No E# 190 105 157 452
fo_influence govt policy: Region @ % 80. 2% 78.9% 78.1% 79. 2%
Yes EH 47 28 44 119
Region @ % 19. 8% 21.1% 21.9% 20. 8%
&&t EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q6. Would you say that your organization is...?
Region
_ D¢ MD VA &5t
Q06 Would you say your org An international B 34 16 21 1
is? organization Region @ % 14. 4% 12.1% 10. 5% 12. 5%
A national org/National B 18 13 36 127
headquarters Region @ % 33.1% 9. 8% 18. 0% 22, 4%
A local chapter of a B 13 13 32 58
national/state org Region @ % 5. 5% 9. 8% 16. 0% 10. 2%
A single org with only 1 E# 82 68 87 237
location Region @ % 34.7% 51. 5% 43.5% a.7%
A single org with multiple E# 22 19 18 59
branches Region @ % 9. 3% 14, 4% 9. 0% 10. 4%
Other EH 1 3 6 16
Region @ % 3.0% 2.3% 3.0% 2. 8%
&t EH 236 132 200 568




I Region @ % I 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. O%I
Q7. Which of the following describes your group’s activities and purposes?
Q07_1 Provide members with information
Region
_ D¢ HD VA Xl
Q07_1 Provide members with No EH 1 61 94 266
informat ion Region @ % 46.8% 45.9% 46.8% 46. 6%
Yes EH 126 12 107 305
Region @ % 53.2% 54.1% 53.2% 53. 4%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q07_2 Advance members’ economic interests
Region
_ DC HD VA &5
Q07_2 Advgnce members’ No EH 190 113 183 486
economic interests Region @ % 80. 2% 85. 0% 91.0% 85. 1%
Yes EX 47 20 18 85
Region @ % 19. 8% 15. 0% 9. 0% 14. 9%
&&t EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q07_3 Protect members?lives or rights
Region
_ DC D VA Xl
Q07_3 Protect No EH 200 114 179 493
[members?lives or rights Region @ % 84. 4% 85. 7% 89. 1% 86. 3%
Yes EH 37 19 22 78
Region @ % 15. 6% 14. 3% 10. 9% 13. 7%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q07_4 Provide members with education, training or lectures
Region
_ DC MD VA &5
09774 Provide membgzrg No E#H 107 72 108 287
Mith educatjon, training Region @ % 45.1% 54.1% 53. 7% 50. 3%
Yes EH 130 61 93 284
Region @ % 54.9% 45. 9% 46. 3% 49. 7%
&&t EH% 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q07_5 Assist members to receive funding from the government
Region
_ D¢ HD VA Xl
007_5 Assist members to No EH 212 17 189 518
;gsz:x;eﬁ“d'“g from the Region @ % 89. 5% 88. 0% 94. 0% 90. 7%
Yes EH 25 16 12 53
Region @ % 10. 5% 12. 0% 6. 0% 9. 3%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q07_6 Provide members with help in obtaining licenses or receiving contracts
Region
_ DG HD VA Xl
007_6 Provide members with No EH 229 130 197 556
2:"f;gﬁ?ﬁg'g(‘)g%r;g:““s Region @ % 96. 6% 97. 7% 98. 0% 97. 4%
Yes EH 8 3 4 15
Region @ % 3.4% 2.3% 2.0% 2. 6%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%




Q07_7 Make appeals or requests to the government

Region
_ DC MD VA it
Q07_7 Make appeals or No EH 183 113 174 470
requests to the government Region @ % 77. 2% 85. 0% 86. 6% 82. 3%
Yes EH 54 20 27 101
Region @ % 22.8% 15. 0% 13. 4% 17.7%
&&t EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q07_8 Collect information and distribute it to nonmember individuals, groups...
Region
_ DC MD VA it
QO778lCoI!ect ir)formation No EH 144 99 155 398
AN Region O % 60. 8% 74. 4% 77.1% 69. 7%
groups. . . Yes EH 93 34 46 173
Region @ % 39.2% 25. 6% 22.9% 30. 3%
&&t EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q07_9 Provide nonmembers with policy recommendations
Region
o DC MD VA a5t
007_9  Provide nonmembers No EH 165 110 171 446
Mith polloy Region @ % 69. 6% 82. 7% 85. 1% 78. 1%
Yes EH 12 23 30 125
Region @ % 30. 4% 17.3% 14.9% 21. 9%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q07_10 Educate the public to achieve public goals
Region
_ DC MD VA it
Q07_10 Educate the public No EH 124 90 135 349
to achieve public goals Region @ % 52. 3% 67. 7% 67. 2% 61. 1%
Yes EH 113 43 66 222
Region @ % 47.7% 32.3% 32. 8% 38. 9%
&&t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q07_11 Provide other groups or individuals with funds
Region
— DC MD VA a5t
Q07_11 Provide other No EH 192 106 168 466
groups or individuals with Region @ % 81. 0% 79. 7% 83. 6% 81. 6%
Yes EH 45 27 33 105
Region @ % 19. 0% 20. 3% 16. 4% 18. 4%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q07_12 Provide the public with services for a fee
Region
_ DC HD VA &t
Q07_12 Provide the public No EH 210 103 165 478
with services for a fee Region & % 8. 6% 77.4% 82.1% 83. 7%
Yes EH 27 30 36 93
Region @ % 11. 4% 22. 6% 17.9% 16. 3%
&&t EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%

Q07_13 Provide the public with free or subsidized services




Region
— DC MD VA a5t
097_13 Provide thg publ ic No EH 167 88 135 390
uith Tree or subsidized Region @ % 70. 5% 66. 2% 67. 2% 68. 3%
Yes EH 70 45 66 181
Region @ % 29. 5% 33. 8% 32. 8% 31. 7%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q07_14 Other
Region
_ DC MD VA it
Q07_14 Other No EH 184 106 158 448
Region @ % 77. 6% 79. 7% 78. 6% 78. 5%
Yes EH 53 27 43 123
Region @ % 22. 4% 20. 3% 21. 4% 21.5%
&&t EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q8. Does your organization have members?
Region
_ DG D VA a5t
008 Organization has Yes B 126 79 130 335
embers Region @ % 53. 4% 59. 8% 65. 0% 59. 0%
No EH 110 53 70 233
Region @ % 46. 6% 40. 2% 35. 0% 41. 0%
&5t EH 236 132 200 568
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q08a_a How often: involved in decision-making and mgmt
Region
_ DC MD VA it
QOBa?alqu ofter): involved Never EH 10 3 9 22
r:lgmg“'s"’”"“ak'“g and Region @ % 4.3% 2.3% 4.5% 3.9%
Seldom EH 20 16 18 54
Region @ % 8.5% 12. 2% 9. 0% 9. 6%
Somet imes E#H 37 21 41 99
Region @ % 15. 8% 16. 0% 20. 6% 17. 6%
Often EH 26 19 30 75
Region @ % 11.1% 14. 5% 15.1% 13. 3%
Very Often EH 30 18 30 78
Region @ % 12. 8% 13.7% 15.1% 13. 8%
Not Applicable EH m 54 n 236
Region @ % 47. 4% 41.2% 35. 7% 41. 8%
&&t EH 234 131 199 564
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q08a_b How often: participate in org's events
Region
_ DG ) VA &t
08a_b How often: Never EH 2 0 2 4
participate in org's Region & % 8% 0% 1.0% T
Seldom EH 3 0 1 4
Region @ % 1. 3% . 0% 5% 1%
Somet imes EH 19 12 19 50
Region @ % 8.1% 9.1% 9. 5% 8.8%
Often EH 39 35 50 124
Region @ % 16. 5% 26. 5% 24. 9% 21. 8%
Very Often EH 62 31 58 151
Region @ % 26. 3% 23. 5% 28. 9% 26. 5%
Not Applicable E# 1 54 Nl 236
Region @ % 47.0% 40. 9% 35. 3% 41. 5%
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&5t EH 236 132 201 569
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q08a_c How often: pay a membership fee/ make donations
Region
_ DC MD VA it
Q08a_c How often: pay a Never EH 1 3 4 18
menbership fee/ make Region @ % 4.7% 2.3% 2.0% 3.2%
Seldom EH 6 1 6 13
Region @ % 2.5% . 8% 3.0% 2.3%
Somet imes EH 16 12 13 41
Region @ % 6. 8% 9.2% 6. 5% 7.2%
Often EH 27 21 33 81
Region @ % 11. 4% 16. 2% 16. 4% 14. 3%
Very Often E#H 65 39 74 178
Region @ % 27.5% 30. 0% 36. 8% 31. 4%
Not Applicable E#H m 54 n 236
Region @ % 47.0% 41.5% 35. 3% 41. 6%
&&t EH 236 130 201 567
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q08a_d How often: elect the board of directors
Region
— DC MD VA a5t
Q08a_d How often: elect Never EH 33 10 22 65
the board of directors Region @ % 13.9% 7.6% 11.0% 11, 4%
Seldom EH 6 6 2 14
Region @ % 2.5% 4.5% 1. 0% 2.5%
Sometimes E# 10 9 20 39
Region @ % 4.2% 6. 8% 10. 0% 6. 9%
Often EH 22 19 27 68
Region @ % 9.3% 14. 4% 13.5% 12. 0%
Very Often EH 55 34 58 147
Region @ % 23.2% 25. 8% 29. 0% 25. 8%
Not Applicable EH 111 54 i 236
Region @ % 46. 8% 40. 9% 35. 5% 41. 5%
&5t EH 2317 132 200 569
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
q08a_e How often: interact with each other, such as meet, talk or email
Region
_ DC MD VA it
.qOBafe How often: Never E 0 1 2 3
Ieract i each other. Region O % 0% 8% 1.0% 5%
emai | Seldom E#H 9 5 7 21
Region @ % 3.8% 3.8% 3.5% 3. 7%
Somet imes EH 24 13 27 64
Region @ % 10. 2% 9. 8% 13. 4% 11. 3%
Often EH 36 22 39 97
Region @ % 15.3% 16. 7% 19. 4% 17.1%
Very Often E#H 55 37 55 147
Region @ % 23. 4% 28. 0% 27. 4% 25.9%
Not Applicable E#H 1 54 il 236
Region @ % 47.2% 40. 9% 35. 3% 41.5%
&&t EH 235 132 201 568
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q08a_f How often: meet/talk with Board of Directors
Region
_ DG D VA &t
008a_f How often: Never E#H 7 4 4 15
neet/talk with Board of Region & % 3.0% 3.0 2.0% 2. 6%
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Seldom EH 24 9 22 55
Region @ % 10. 2% 6. 8% 11. 0% 9. 7%
Somet imes EH 39 24 37 100
Region @ % 16. 5% 18. 0% 18. 5% 17. 6%
Often EH 34 26 38 98
Region @ % 14. 4% 19. 5% 19. 0% 17.2%
Very Often E# 21 16 28 65
Region @ % 8.9% 12. 0% 14. 0% 11. 4%
Not Applicable EH 111 54 n 236
Region @ % 47.0% 40. 6% 35. 5% 41. 5%
At EH 236 133 200 569
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q08a_g How often: use email lists to reach other members
Region
_ DC MD VA it
QOBg?g How often: use Never E 11 6 16 33
emall lists to reach other Region @ % 4.7% 4.5% 8.0% 5. 8%
Seldom EH 16 6 13 35
Region @ % 6. 8% 4.5% 6. 5% 6. 2%
Somet imes E#H 18 18 21 57
Region @ % 1. 7% 13. 6% 10. 4% 10. 1%
Often EH 32 14 25 n
Region @ % 13. 7% 10. 6% 12. 4% 12. 5%
Very Often EH 46 34 55 135
Region @ % 19. 7% 25.8% 27. 4% 23.8%
Not Applicable EH 11 54 Nl 236
Region @ % 47. 4% 40. 9% 35.3% 41. 6%
&&t EH 234 132 201 567
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q08a_h How often: use bulletin board or website?
Region
_ DG [} VA &t
Q08a_h How often: use Never EH 17 13 22 52
bulletin board or website? Region @ % 7.3% 9.9% 1. 1% 9. 2%
Seldom EH 25 " 14 50
Region @ % 10. 7% 8. 4% 7. 0% 8. 9%
Somet imes EH 22 18 31 b
Region @ % 9. 4% 13. 7% 15. 6% 12. 6%
Often EH 25 13 25 63
Region @ % 10. 7% 9.9% 12. 6% 11.2%
Very Often B 33 22 36 91
Region @ % 14.2% 16. 8% 18. 1% 16. 2%
Not Applicable EH 111 54 n 236
Region @ % 47. 6% 41.2% 35. 7% 41. 9%
At EH 233 131 199 563
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q9. Are there any requirements for becoming a member of your organization, or can anyone join?
Region
_ DC D VA =
Q09 Requirements for Yes - some requirements E# 76 44 66 186
becoming a menber? Region @ % 32.3% 33.8% 33.0% 32. 9%
No EH 48 32 63 143
Region @ % 20. 4% 24. 6% 31.5% 25.3%
Not Applicable EH 1 54 n 236
Region @ % 47.2% 41.5% 35.5% 41.8%
At EH 235 130 200 565
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%

Q09a_1 Requirements: Practice certain religion
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Region

— DC MD VA a5t
009a_1 Requirements: No B 14 43 63 180
Practioe certain religion Region @ % 31.2% 32.3% 31.3% 31. 5%
Yes EH 2 1 3 6
Region @ % . 8% . 8% 1.5% 1.1%
Not Applicable EH 161 89 135 385
Region @ % 67. 9% 66. 9% 67. 2% 67. 4%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q09a_2 Requirements: Work in a certain industry
Region
_ DC MD VA it
Q09a_2 Requirements: Work No E# 61 36 59 156
in a certain industry Region & % 25. 7% 27. 1% 29. 4% 27.3%
Yes EH 15 8 7 30
Region @ % 6. 3% 6. 0% 3.5% 5.3%
Not Applicable EH 161 89 135 385
Region @ % 67.9% 66. 9% 67.2% 67. 4%
&&t EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q09a_3 Requirements: Certain occupation
Region
o DC MD VA a5t
009a_3 Requirements: No B 64 39 58 161
Gertain ocoupation Region @ % 27.0% 29. 3% 28. 9% 28. 2%
Yes EH 12 5 8 25
Region @ % 5.1% 3.8% 4.0% 4. 4%
Not Applicable EH 161 89 135 385
Region @ % 67. 9% 66. 9% 67. 2% 67. 4%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q09a_4 Requirements: Certain positions/posts
Region
_ DC MD VA &t
Q09a_4 Requirements: No E# 67 4 63 1M
Gertain positions/posts Region O % 28.3% 30. 8% 31.3% 29. 9%
Yes EH 9 3 3 15
Region @ % 3.8% 2.3% 1. 5% 2. 6%
Not Applicable EH 161 89 135 385
Region @ % 67.9% 66. 9% 67.2% 67. 4%
&&t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q09a_5 Requirements: Certain licenses
Region
_ DC MD VA &t
009a_b5 Requirements: No E#H n 40 64 175
Gertain licenses Region @ % 30. 0% 30. 1% 31.8% 30. 6%
Yes EH 5 4 2 1
Region @ % 2.1% 3.0% 1. 0% 1.9%
Not Applicable EH 161 89 135 385
Region @ % 67.9% 66. 9% 67. 2% 67. 4%
&t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q09a_6 Requirements: Certain nationality
Region
DC MD VA it
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Q09a_6 Requirements: No EH 75 44 65 184
Certain nationality Region @ % 31. 6% 33.1% 32.3% 32. 2%
Yes EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % 4% . 0% . 5% 4%
Not Applicable EH 161 89 135 385
Region @ % 67. 9% 66. 9% 67. 2% 67. 4%
A&t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q09a_7 Requirements: Other
Region
_ DG MD VA &t
Q09a_7 Requirements: Other No E# 26 12 15 53
Region @ % 11.0% 9. 0% 7.5% 9.3%
Yes EH 50 32 51 133
Region @ % 21.1% 24.1% 25. 4% 23.3%
Not Applicable EH 161 89 135 385
Region @ % 67. 9% 66. 9% 67. 2% 67. 4%
&&t EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q10. Is your organization a religious congregation (church, synagogue, temple, mosque) or some other type of religious
organization?
Region
_ DC MD VA &t
010 Org ig a religious Yes - religious B 3 4 2 9
fg’l‘fgfgﬁz'gfé gthe' type of congregation Region @ % 1.3% 3.1% 1.0% 1.6%
Yes - other type of E# 9 6 8 23
religious org Region & % 3.9% 4.6% 4.1% 4.1
No EH 221 120 184 525
Region @ % 94. 8% 92. 3% 94. 8% 94. 3%
&5t EH 233 130 194 557
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q10a Affiliated with a particular religious group/denomination?
Region
_ DC MD VA &t
Q10alAffi | iateq \fiith a Yes, affiliated E#H 5 5 7 17
ngf}g%éﬁgmfﬁ;ﬁ;ﬁgs Region O % 2.1% 3.8% 3.5% 3.0%
No, org is not affiliated PREE# 7 5 3 15
Region @ % 3.0% 3.8% 1. 5% 2. 6%
Not Applicable EH 225 123 191 539
Region @ % 94. 9% 92.5% 95. 0% 94. 4%
&&t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q11. Where does your organization receive information that is necessary for your activities?
Q11_1 Most important source
Region
_ DG D VA &t
Q11_1 Most important National/federal B 45 20 21 86
source government Region @ % 19. 9% 15. 7% 11.0% 15. 8%
State government B 5 10 3 18
Region @ % 2.2% 7.9% 1. 6% 3. 3%
Federal elected officials EE# 2 1 0 3
Region @ % . 9% . 8% 0% . 6%
State elected officials EH 0 0 3 3
Region @ % 0% . 0% 1.6% . 6%
Local elected officials EH 4 5 6 15
Region @ % 1. 8% 3.9% 3.1% 2.8%
Scholars/Experts E# 32 19 23 74
Region @ % 14.2% 15. 0% 12. 0% 13. 6%
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Neighborhood associations FE# 2 4 1 1
Region @ % 9% 3.1% . 5% 1.3%
Religious organizations B 4 4 5 13
Region ® % 1.8% 3.1% 2. 6% 2.4%
Affiliated organizations JE# 21 16 22 59
Region @ % 9.3% 12. 6% 11.5% 10. 8%
Other nonprofits B 29 9 22 60
Region @ % 12.8% 7.1% 11.5% 11. 0%
Your members EH 42 23 62 127
Region @ % 18. 6% 18. 1% 32.5% 23.3%
Corporations E# 2 2 4 8
Region @ % . 9% 1. 6% 2.1% 1. 5%
Other EH 38 14 19 n
Region @ % 16. 8% 11.0% 9.9% 13.1%
&t EHK 226 127 191 544
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q11_2 Second most important source
Region
_ DG MD VA At
Q1172 Second most National/federal EH 24 9 10 43
important source government Region @ % 1. 1% 7.3% 5. 5% 8. 2%
Political parties E#H 1 0 2 3
Region @ % . 5% . 0% 1.1% . 6%
State government EH 7 11 15 33
Region @ % 3.2% 8.9% 8.2% 6. 3%
Federal elected officials E# 9 0 1 10
Region @ % 4.1% . 0% . 5% 1.9%
State elected officials E#H 2 0 0 2
Region @ % . 9% . 0% . 0% 4%
Local elected officials E#H 5 4 10 19
Region @ % 2.3% 3.2% 5.5% 3. 6%
Scholars/Experts E#H 31 9 19 59
Region @ % 14. 3% 7.3% 10. 4% 11. 3%
Neighborhood associations PR3 7 11 13 31
Region @ % 3.2% 8.9% 7.1% 5. 9%
Religious organizations E# 4 2 4 10
Region @ % 1.8% 1.6% 2.2% 1.9%
Affiliated organizations E# 25 20 31 76
Region ® % 11.5% 16.1% 17.0% 14.5%
Other nonprofits EH 48 27 40 115
Region @ % 22.1% 21.8% 22.0% 22.0%
Your members E#H 27 23 23 73
Region @ % 12. 4% 18. 5% 12. 6% 14. 0%
Corporations EH 10 2 1 13
Region @ % 4.6% 1.6% . 5% 2.5%
Other EH% 17 6 13 36
Region @ % 7.8% 4.8% 7.1% 6. 9%
At EH 217 124 182 523
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q11_3 Third most important source
Region
_ DC MD VA SEt
Q11_3 Third most important National/federal E# 25 5 16 46
source government Region @ % 11.8% 4.4% 9.5% 9.3%
Political parties EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% . 2%
State government E# 7 5 9 21
Region @ % 3.3% 4. 4% 5.3% 4.3%
Federal elected officials FE# 6 2 1 9
Region ® % 2.8% 1.8% . 6% 1.8%
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State elected officials EH 1 0 5 6
Region @ % . 5% . 0% 3.0% 1.2%

Local elected officials EH 8 10 11 29
Region @ % 3.8% 8.8% 6. 5% 5. 9%

Scholars/Experts E#H 37 14 15 66
Region @ % 17.5% 12. 3% 8.9% 13. 4%

Neighborhood associations FE# 8 4 8 20
Region @ % 3.8% 3.5% 4. 7% 4.0%

Religious organizations B 1 2 2 5
Region @ % . 5% 1.8% 1.2% 1. 0%

Affiliated organizations FEE# 18 14 25 57
Region @ % 8.5% 12. 3% 14.8% 11.5%

Other nonprofits B 48 23 34 105
Region @ % 22.7% 20. 2% 20. 1% 21. 3%

Your members E# 14 21 17 52
Region @ % 6. 6% 18. 4% 10. 1% 10. 5%

Corporations EH 8 3 3 14
Region @ % 3.8% 2. 6% 1. 8% 2.8%

Other EH 29 1 23 63
Region @ % 13. 7% 9. 6% 13. 6% 12.8%

&5t EH 211 114 169 494
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%

Q12. In which policy areas is your organization most interested?
Q12_1 Policy areas: Fiscal policy

Region
_ DC MD VA it
01271 Policy areas: Fiscal No E#H 201 118 177 496
policy Region @ % 84. 8% 88. 7% 88.1% 86. 9%
Yes EH 36 15 24 75
Region @™ % 15. 2% 11.3% 11.9% 13.1%
&&t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q12_2 Policy areas: Financial policy
Region
o DC MD VA a5t
012_2 Policy areas: No B 203 123 183 509
Financial policy Region @ % 85. 7% 92. 5% 91. 0% 89. 1%
Yes EH 34 10 18 62
Region @ % 14.3% 7.5% 9. 0% 10. 9%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q12_3 Policy areas: Trade policy
Region
_ DC MD VA it
01273 Policy areas: Trade No E#H 215 132 196 543
policy Region & % 90. 7% 99. 2% 97.5% 95. 1%
Yes EH 22 1 5 28
Region @ % 9.3% . 8% 2. 5% 4.9%
&&t EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q12_4 Policy areas: Industry promotion
Region
— DC MD VA a5t
012_4 Policy areas: No B 223 126 187 536
Industry promotion Region @ % 94. 1% 94. 7% 93. 0% 93. 9%
Yes EH 14 7 14 35
Region @ % 5.9% 5.3% 7.0% 6. 1%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571

16—




Region @ % I 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. O%I
Q12_5 Policy areas: Construction/public works
Region
— DC MD VA a5t
012_5 Policy areas: No B 229 123 188 540
Construction/public works Region @ % 96. 6% 92. 5% 93. 5% 94. 6%
Yes EH 8 10 13 31
Region @ % 3.4% 7.5% 6. 5% 5. 4%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q12_6 Policy areas: Traffic/transportation
Region
_ DC MD VA it
Q12_6 Policy areas: No E#H 228 120 184 532
Traffic/transportation Region @ % 96. 2% 90. 2% 91. 5% 93. 24
Yes EH 9 13 17 39
Region @ % 3.8% 9.8% 8.5% 6. 8%
&&t EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q12_7 Policy areas: Communication/information
Region
o DC MD VA a5t
012_7 Policy areas: No E 207 120 179 506
Communication/information Region @ % 87. 3% 90. 2% 89. 1% 38. 6%
Yes EH 30 13 22 65
Region @ % 12. 7% 9. 8% 10. 9% 11. 4%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q12_8 Policy areas: Science/technology
Region
— DC MD VA it
Q12_8 Policy areas: No E#H 211 117 180 508
Soience/teohnology Region @ % 89. 0% 88. 0% 89. 6% 89. 0%
Yes EH 26 16 21 63
Region @ % 11. 0% 12. 0% 10. 4% 11. 0%
&&t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q12_9 Policy areas: Regional development
Region
— DC MD VA a5t
012_9 Policy areas: No B 223 118 188 529
Regional development Region @ % 94. 1% 88. 7% 93. 5% 92. 6%
Yes EH 14 15 13 42
Region @ % 5.9% 11.3% 6. 5% 7. 4%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q12_10 Policy areas: Foreign policy
Region
_ DC MD VA it
Q12_10 Policy areas: No EH 213 126 193 532
Foreign policy Region & % 89. 9% 94. 7% 96. 0% 93. 2%
Yes EH 24 7 8 39
Region @ % 10. 1% 5.3% 4.0% 6. 8%
&&t EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q12_11 Policy areas: Peace/security policy
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Region

_ DG WD VA &t
012_11 Policy areas: No B 214 124 195 533
Peace/seour ity policy Region @ % 90. 3% 93. 2% 97. 0% 93. 3%
Yes EH 23 9 6 38
Region @ % 9.7% 6. 8% 3.0% 6. 7%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q12_12 Policy areas: Crime prevention
Region
_ DC MD VA &5
012712 Policy areas: No EH 216 121 186 523
Crime prevention Region & % o1.1% 91. 0% 92. 5% o1. 6%
Yes EH 21 12 15 48
Region @ % 8.9% 9. 0% 7.5% 8. 4%
&&t EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q12_13 Policy areas: Justice/human rights
Region
_ DG D VA &t
012_13 Policy areas: No B 181 116 17 468
Justice/human rights Region @ % 76. 4% 87. 2% 85. 1% 82. 0%
Yes EH 56 17 30 103
Region @ % 23. 6% 12.8% 14. 9% 18. 0%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q12_14 Policy areas: Education
Region
_ DC D VA &5
012714. Policy areas: No E#H 137 i 124 332
Education Region @ % 57. 8% 53. 4% 61. 7% 58. 1%
Yes EH% 100 62 77 239
Region @ % 42.2% 46. 6% 38. 3% 41.9%
&&t EH% 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q12_15 Policy areas: Gender
Region
_ DC [ VA &t
012_15 Policy areas: No B 218 123 194 535
Gender Region @ % 92. 0% 92. 5% 96. 5% 93. 7%
Yes EH 19 10 7 36
Region @ % 8.0% 7.5% 3.5% 6. 3%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q12_16 Policy areas: Local politics
Region
_ DC HD VA &t
Q12_16 Policy areas: No EH 217 121 184 522
Local politics Region & % 91. 6% 91. 0% 91. 5% ot 4%
Yes EH 20 12 17 49
Region @ % 8. 4% 9. 0% 8.5% 8. 6%
&&t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q12_17 Policy areas: Labor
Region
DC MD VA a5t
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Q12_17 Policy areas: No EH 214 130 192 536
Labor Region @ % 90. 3% 97. 7% 95. 5% 93. 9%
Yes EH 23 3 9 35
Region @ % 9. 7% 2.3% 4.5% 6. 1%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q12_18 Policy areas: Agriculture/Fishing
Region
_ DC MD VA it
Q12_18 Policy areas: No EH 221 128 199 548
Aer ioulture/Fishing Region @ % 93. 2% 96. 2% 99. 0% 96. 0%
Yes EH 16 5 2 23
Region @ % 6. 8% 3.8% 1.0% 4.0%
&&t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q12_19 Policy areas: Consumer rights/advocacy
Region
— DC MD VA a5t
012_19 Policy areas: No B 213 125 188 526
Consumer r ights/advocacy Region @ % 89. 9% 94. 0% 93. 5% 92. 1%
Yes EH 24 8 13 45
Region @ % 10. 1% 6. 0% 6. 5% 7. 9%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q12_20 Policy areas: Environment
Region
— DC MD VA it
012720 Policy areas: No EH 195 116 177 488
Environment Region O % 82. 3% 87. 2% 88.1% 85. 5%
Yes EH 42 17 24 83
Region @ % 17. 7% 12. 8% 11. 9% 14. 5%
&&t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q12_21 Policy areas: Health/medicine
Region
o DC MD VA a5t
012_21 Policy areas: No [EE:3 173 91 160 424
Heal th/medicine Region @ % 73.0% 68. 4% 79. 6% 74. 3%
Yes EH 64 42 4 147
Region @ % 27. 0% 31. 6% 20. 4% 25. 7%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
012_22 Policy areas: Social welfare
Region
_ DC HD VA &t
Q12_22 Policy areas: No EH 166 93 150 409
Social welfare Region O % 70. 0% 69. 9% 74. 6% 7. 6%
Yes EH n 40 51 162
Region @ % 30. 0% 30. 1% 25. 4% 28. 4%
&&t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
012_23 Policy areas: International exchange/aid
Region
_ DC D VA &t
012_23 Policy areas: No B 213 119 190 522
International exchange/aid Region @ % 89. 9% 89. 5% 94. 5% 91. 4%
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Yes EH 24 14 1 49
Region @ % 10. 1% 10. 5% 5.5% 8. 6%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q12_24 Policy areas: Arts and culture
Region
_ DC HD VA &t
Q12_24 Policy areas: Arts No EH 196 117 172 485
and culture Region & % 82. 7% 88. 0% 85. 6% 84. 9%
Yes EH 41 16 29 86
Region @ % 17.3% 12.0% 14. 4% 15. 1%
&&t EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q12_25 Policy areas: Scholarly inquiry
Region
_ DC MD VA &t
012_25 Policy areas: No B 213 128 192 533
Scholarly inquiry Region @ % 89. 9% 96. 2% 95. 5% 93. 3%
Yes EH 24 5 9 38
Region @ % 10. 1% 3.8% 4.5% 6. 7%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q12_26 Policy areas: Sports and recreation
Region
_ DC MD VA &t
Q12_26 Policy areas: No EH 228 120 180 528
Sports and recreation Region @ % 96. 2% 90. 2% 89. 6% 92. 5%
Yes EH% 9 13 21 43
Region @ % 3.8% 9. 8% 10. 4% 7.5%
&&t EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q12_27 Policy areas: Organization building
Region
_ DC MD VA &t
012_27 Policy areas: No [0 213 123 187 523
Organization bui lding Region & % 89. 9% 92. 5% 93. 0% 91. 6%
Yes EH 24 10 14 48
Region @ % 10. 1% 7.5% 7. 0% 8. 4%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
012_28 Policy areas: Religion
Region
_ DC HD VA &t
012728 Policy areas: No EH 227 128 195 550
Religion Region & % 95. 8% 96. 2% 97. 0% 96. 3%
Yes EH 10 5 6 21
Region @ % 4.2% 3.8% 3.0% 3. 7%
&&t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q12_29 Policy areas: Minority issues/anti-discrimination
Region
_ DC D VA &t
012_29 Policy areas: No EH 200 121 187 508
'ﬂ:gg::;‘i’n;ﬁgﬁs/a”t" Region @ % 84. 4% 91. 0% 93. 0% 89. 0%
Yes EH 37 12 14 63
Region @ % 15. 6% 9. 0% 7.0% 11.0%
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&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q12_30 Policy areas: Other
Region
_ DC MD VA Xl
Q12_30 Policy areas: No EH 181 109 167 457
Other Region O % 76. 4% 82. 0% 83.1% 80. 0%
Yes EH 56 24 34 114
Region @ % 23. 6% 18. 0% 16. 9% 20. 0%
&&t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q12a Most important policy area
Region
_ DG ) VA &t
012a Most important policy Fiscal policy B 10 1 2 13
area Region @ % 4.5% 8% 1.1% 2. 4%
Financial policy B 3 0 3 6
Region @ % 1. 3% . 0% 1. 6% 1.1%
Trade policy B 1 0 0 1
Region @ % 4% . 0% . 0% 2%
Industry promotion E# 1 1 1 3
Region @ % 4% . 8% . 5% . 6%
Construction/public works E# 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 5% . 2%
Traffic/transportation E# 0 1 5 6
Region @ % . 0% . 8% 2. 7% 1.1%
Communication/information PEE# 2 0 4 6
Region @ % . 9% . 0% 2.1% 1.1%
Science/technology E# 7 5 3 15
Region @ % 3. 1% 4. 0% 1.6% 2.8%
Regional development EH 0 1 2 3
Region @ % . 0% . 8% 1.1% . 6%
Foreign policy B 6 0 3 9
Region @ % 2. 7% . 0% 1. 6% 1. 7%
Peace/security policy E#H 0 2 1 3
Region @ % . 0% 1. 6% . 5% . 6%
Crime prevention E# 0 2 0 2
Region @ % . 0% 1. 6% . 0% 4%
Justice/human rights E#H 8 3 5 16
Region @ % 3. 6% 2.4% 2. 7% 3. 0%
Education E# 38 21 40 105
Region @ % 17.0% 21. 8% 21. 4% 19. 7%
Gender E# 3 2 1 6
Region @ % 1.3% 1. 6% . 5% 1.1%
Local politics EH 3 2 2 7
Region @ % 1.3% 1. 6% 1.1% 1. 3%
Labor E# 1 1 2 4
Region @ % 4% . 8% 1.1% %
Agriculture/Fishing [E£1 2 0 0 2
Region @ % . 9% . 0% . 0% 4%
Consumer rights/advocacy [E# 1 0 3 4
Region @ % 4% . 0% 1. 6% 1%
Environment E# 16 3 6 25
Region @ % 7.2% 2.4% 3.2% 4. 7%
Health/medicine E# 23 15 17 55
Region @ % 10. 3% 12.1% 9.1% 10. 3%
Social welfare E# 19 15 18 52
Region @ % 8. 5% 12.1% 9. 6% 9. 7%
International exchange/aid E# 6 1 5 12
Region @ % 2. 7% . 8% 2. 7% 2.2%
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Arts and culture EH 17 6 12 35
Region @ % 7. 6% 4.8% 6. 4% 6. 6%
Scholarly inquiry B 5 1 2 8
Region @ % 2.2% . 8% 1.1% 1. 5%
Sports and recreation B 3 7 12 22
Region @ % 1.3% 5.6% 6. 4% 4.1%
Organization building B 2 3 4 9
Region @ % . 9% 2.4% 2.1% 1. 7%
Religion E# 1 2 3 6
Region @ % 4% 1. 6% 1. 6% 1.1%
Minority issues/anti- B 4 2 2 8
disorimination Region @ % 1.8% 1.6% 1.1% 1.5%
Other EH 41 21 28 90
Region @ % 18. 4% 16. 9% 15. 0% 16. 9%
&5t EH 223 124 187 534
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q13. Does your organization get involved in public policy or advocacy?
Region
_ DC MD VA &it
Q13 Org gets involved in Yes E#H 134 55 91 280
public policy/advocacy Region @ % 58. 0% 42.3% 46. 2% 50. 2%
No EH% 97 75 106 278
Region @ % 42.0% 57.7% 53.8% 49. 8%
&&t EH 231 130 197 558
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%

Q14. Is your organization affiliated with a political action committee (a PAC or a 527 organization), a 501(c)4 organization,
or other organization that has advocacy or lobbying as part of its mission?

Region
_ DC MD VA b
Q14 Affiliated with a PAC Yes B 20 18 23 61
o 521 ore, grgg‘ (024 Region @ % 8. 7% 14. 0% 1. 7% 11,04
No EH 196 108 161 465
Region @ % 85. 6% 83. 7% 82.1% 83. 9%
My org is a PAC or a E# 13 3 12 28
501(c)4 ore Region @ % 5. 7% 2.3 6. 1% 5.1%
&5t EH 229 129 196 554
Region M % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q15. Does your organization employ a lobbyist?
Region
_ DC MD VA &t
Q15 Organization employs a Yes E#H 23 10 17 50
lobbyist Region O % 10. 0% 7.6% 8. 7% 9.0%
No EH 206 122 179 507
Region M % 90. 0% 92. 4% 91.3% 91.0%
&5t EH 229 132 196 557
Region M % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q16. Working alone, has your organization successfully enacted, stopped or modified a specific policy?
Q16_a Working alone: Federal level: enact a new policy
Region
_ DC MD VA b
Q16_a Working alone: Yes E# 35 9 16 60
Eif?g;' level: enact a new Region @ % 15. 9% 6. 9% 8. 4% 1. 1%
No EH 185 121 175 481
Region @ % 84.1% 93. 1% 91. 6% 88.9%
&t EH 220 130 191 541
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%

Q16_b Working alone: Federal level:
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Region

_ D¢ HD VA &t
016_b Working alone: . Yes B 46 1 19 12
Zeggmy'e"e" stop/modify Region @ % 20. 8% 5. 4% 9. 9% 13.3%
No EH 175 123 173 4
Region @ % 79. 2% 94. 6% 90. 1% 86. 7%
&5t EH 221 130 192 543
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q16_c Working alone: State level: enact a new policy
Region
_ DC HD VA &5
Q16_c Working alone: State Yes EH 21 10 14 45
level: enact a new policy Region & % 9.8% 7.7% 7.4% 8. 4%
No EH 193 120 175 488
Region @ % 90. 2% 92.3% 92. 6% 91. 6%
&&t EH 214 130 189 533
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q16_d Working alone: State level: stop/modify a policy
Region
_ DG MD VA &t
016_d Working a!one: State Yes B 26 14 20 60
;Lg‘f?ly stop/modify a Region @ % 12.0% 10. 9% 10. 8% 11.3%
No EH 191 115 166 472
Region @ % 88. 0% 89. 1% 89. 2% 88. 7%
&5t EH 217 129 186 532
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q16_e Working alone: Local level: enact a new policy
Region
_ DC MD VA &t
Q16_e Working alone: chal Yes E#H 22 13 18 53
level: enact a new policy Region @ % 10.3% 10. 2% 9. 6% 10. 0%
No EH 191 114 170 475
Region @ % 89. 7% 89. 8% 90. 4% 90. 0%
&&t EH 213 127 188 528
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q16_f Working alone: Local level: stop/modify a policy
Region
_ DC MD VA &t
016_f Working alone: Local Yes EH 26 16 34 76
;Lg‘f?ly stop/modify a Region @ % 12. 2% 12.3% 18.1% 14.3%
No EH 187 114 154 455
Region @ % 87.8% 87.7% 81. 9% 85. 7%
&5t EH 213 130 188 531
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q17. Working in a coalition with other organizations or political persons, has your organization, successfully enacted,
stopped or modified a specific policy?
Q17_a In a coalition: Federal level: enact a new policy
Region
_ DG D VA &t
Q17_a In a coalition: Yes EH 70 18 36 124
Eg‘l‘fgs' level: enact a new Region @ % 32. 6% 14. 2% 18.9% 23. 3%
No EH 145 109 154 408
Region @ % 67. 4% 85. 8% 81.1% 76. 7%
&5t EH 215 127 190 532
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%

Q17_b In a coalition: Federal level: stop/modify a policy

23—




Region

— DC MD VA a5t
017_b In a coalition: — Yes EH 18 17 40 135
Zeggmy'e"e" stop/modify Region @ % 35. 9% 13.3% 21.5% 25. 4%
No EH 139 111 146 396
Region @ % 64. 1% 86. 7% 78.5% 74. 6%
&5t EH 217 128 186 531
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q17_c In a coalition: State level: enact a new policy
Region
_ DC MD VA it
Q17_c In a coalition: Yes EH 46 27 34 107
f)gﬁiy'e”e" enact a new Region & % 21.6% 21.3% 18. 2% 20. 3%
No EH 167 100 153 420
Region @ % 78. 4% 78. 7% 81.8% 79.7%
&&t EH 213 127 187 527
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q17_d In a coalition: State level: stop/modify a policy
Region
— DC MD VA a5t
017_d In a coalition: Yes EH 53 36 48 137
gz"l’fiy'e"e" stop/modify a Region @ % 24.3% 28.1% 25.7% 25. 7%
No EH 165 92 139 396
Region @ % 75. 7% 71. 9% 74. 3% 74. 3%
&5t EH 218 128 187 533
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q17_e In a coalition: Local level: enact a new policy
Region
_ DC MD VA it
Q17_e In a coalition: Yes E#H 42 22 34 98
tgf?ly'eve" enact a new Region @ % 19. 9% 17.2% 18. 7% 18. 8%
No EH 169 106 148 423
Region @ % 80. 1% 82. 8% 81.3% 81.2%
&&t EH 21 128 182 521
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q17_f In a coalition: Local level: stop/modify a policy
Region
— DC MD VA a5t
Q17_f In a coalition: Yes EH 49 24 44 117
tgf?gy'e"e" stop/modify a Region ® % 23. 0% 18. 9% 24. 2% 22 4%
No EH 164 103 138 405
Region @ % 71.0% 81.1% 75. 8% 77. 6%
&5t EH 213 127 182 522
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q18. When your organization makes requests or appeals to the government, how often does it do the following things?
Q18_a How often: assist in drafting bills
Region
_ DG MD VA &t
Q187alHow qften: assist in Never E#H 130 100 147 371
drafting bills Region O % 61.9% 80. 6% 80. 3% 72. 9%
Seldom EH 32 " 17 60
Region @ % 15.2% 8.9% 9.3% 11.6%
Somet imes E#H 33 6 1 50
Region @ % 15. 7% 4.8% 6. 0% 9. 7%
Often EH 10 6 5 21
Region @ % 4.8% 4.8% 2.7% 4.1%
Very Often E#H 5 1 3 9
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_25_

Region @ % 2. 4% . 8% 1.6% 1.7%
&&t EH 210 124 183 517
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q18_b How often: provide expertise
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
018_b How often: provide Never B 59 64 90 213
expertise Region @ % 27. 8% 51. 6% 48. 9% 41.0%
Seldom EH 22 13 21 56
Region @ % 10. 4% 10. 5% 11. 4% 10. 8%
Somet imes EH 62 29 42 133
Region @ % 29. 2% 23. 4% 22. 8% 25. 6%
Often EH 40 12 18 70
Region @ % 18. 9% 9.7% 9.8% 13. 5%
Very Often B 29 6 13 48
Region @ % 13.7% 4.8% 7.1% 9. 2%
&5t EH 212 124 184 520
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q18_c How often: contribute public comment
Region
_ DC MD VA it
Q18_c How often: Never E#H 63 56 17 196
contribute public comment Region M % 29. 6% 44.1% 42.1% 37.5%
Seldom EH 27 17 21 65
Region @ % 12. 7% 13. 4% 11.5% 12. 4%
Somet imes E#H 53 27 44 124
Region @ % 24.9% 21.3% 24.0% 23. 7%
Often EH 43 17 30 90
Region @ % 20. 2% 13. 4% 16. 4% 17. 2%
Very Often E#H 27 10 1 48
Region @ % 12. 7% 7. 9% 6. 0% 9.2%
&&t EH 213 127 183 523
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q18_d How often: ask members to call/send letters?
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
Q18_d How often: ask Never EH 95 60 82 237
"[‘Z'{'?Z:z?t" call/send Region @ % 44. 8% 48.0% 45.1% 45.7%
Seldom EH 24 20 21 65
Region @ % 11.3% 16. 0% 11.5% 12. 5%
Somet imes EH 4 26 43 110
Region @ % 19. 3% 20. 8% 23. 6% 21.2%
Often EH 27 " 20 58
Region @ % 12.7% 8.8% 11. 0% 11.2%
Very Often B 25 8 16 49
Region @ % 11. 8% 6. 4% 8.8% 9. 4%
&t EH 212 125 182 519
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
018_e How often: solicit signatures
Region
_ DC MD VA it
Q18_e How often: solicit  Never E#H 122 92 123 337
signatures Region & % 58. 4% 73. 6% 68. 3% 65. 6%
Seldom EH 29 13 20 62
Region @ % 13. 9% 10. 4% 11.1% 12.1%
Somet imes E#H 30 14 22 66
Region @ % 14. 4% 1. 2% 12. 2% 12. 8%
Often EH% 17 3 1 31
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Region @ % 8.1% 2. 4% 6. 1% 6. 0%
Very Often E# 1 3 4 18
Region @ % 5.3% 2. 4% 2.2% 3.5%
&t EH 209 125 180 514
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q18_f How often: attend meetings
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
Q18_f How often: attend Never EH 55 43 64 162
[reetings Region @ % 25. 7% 33. 9% 34. 4% 30. 7%
Seldom EH 23 15 15 53
Region @ % 10. 7% 11.8% 8.1% 10. 1%
Somet imes EH 43 37 49 129
Region @ % 20. 1% 29.1% 26. 3% 24. 5%
Often EH 54 19 40 113
Region @ % 25.2% 15. 0% 21. 5% 21. 4%
Very Often B 39 13 18 70
Region @ % 18. 2% 10. 2% 9. 7% 13. 3%
&5t EH 214 127 186 527
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q018_g How often: direct actions
Region
_ DC MD VA it
Q18_g How often: direct  Never E# 151 102 150 403
actions Region M % 73.3% 82. 3% 83. 8% 79. 2%
Seldom EH 33 12 14 59
Region @ % 16. 0% 9.7% 7.8% 11. 6%
Somet imes E#H 17 4 7 28
Region @ % 8.3% 3.2% 3.9% 5.5%
Often EH 2 5 7 14
Region @ % 1.0% 4.0% 3.9% 2. 8%
Very Often EH 3 1 1 5
Region @ % 1.5% . 8% . 6% 1.0%
&&t EH 206 124 179 509
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q18_h How often: provide media with info
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
Q18_h How often: provide Never B 69 59 93 221
[redia with info Region @ % 32.5% 46. 8% 50. 3% 42.3%
Seldom EH 25 21 23 69
Region @ % 11.8% 16. 7% 12. 4% 13. 2%
Somet imes EH 55 28 41 124
Region @ % 25. 9% 22.2% 22.2% 23.7%
Often EH 27 " 19 57
Region @ % 12. 7% 8. 7% 10. 3% 10. 9%
Very Often E# 36 7 9 52
Region @ % 17. 0% 5. 6% 4.9% 9. 9%
&t EH 212 126 185 523
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
How often: make statements at press conference
Region
_ DC MD VA it
Q18_i How often: make Never EH 96 84 125 305
statenents at press Region ® % 45. 5% 67. 2% 68. 7% 58. 9%
Seldom EH 42 12 18 72
Region @ % 19. 9% 9. 6% 9. 9% 13. 9%
Somet imes E#H 40 19 30 89




Region @ % 19. 0% 15. 2% 16. 5% 17.2%
Often EH 19 6 7 32
Region @ % 9. 0% 4.8% 3.8% 6. 2%
Very Often E# 14 4 2 20
Region @ % 6. 6% 3.2% 1.1% 3. 9%
&t EH 211 125 182 518
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q18_j How often: place opinion ads in TV?
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
018_j How often: place Never B 139 95 142 376
opinion ads in TV? Region @ % 66. 5% 76. 6% 78. 5% 73.2%
Seldom EH 25 10 17 52
Region @ % 12. 0% 8.1% 9. 4% 10. 1%
Somet imes EH 33 12 15 60
Region @ % 15.8% 9. 7% 8.3% 11.7%
Often EH 9 4 6 19
Region @ % 4.3% 3.2% 3.3% 3. 7%
Very Often E# 3 3 1 7
Region @ % 1. 4% 2.4% . 6% 1. 4%
&5t EH 209 124 181 514
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q18_k How often: form an alliance w oth groups
Region
_ DC MD VA it
Q18_k How often: form an Never E#H 67 58 82 207
alliance w oth groups Region & % 31.8% 46. 0% 44.1% 39. 6%
Seldom EH% 16 17 21 54
Region @ % 7. 6% 13.5% 11.3% 10. 3%
Somet imes E#H 49 27 37 13
Region @ % 23.2% 21. 4% 19. 9% 21. 6%
Often EH% 34 15 28 77
Region @ % 16. 1% 11. 9% 15. 1% 14. 7%
Very Often EH 45 9 18 72
Region @ % 21.3% 7.1% 9.7% 13. 8%
&5t EH 211 126 186 523
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q18_1 How often: seek involvement of influential?
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
018_1 How often: seek Never EH 82 I 93 246
:%‘l’m’g?gf?“ Region @ % 38. 7% 57. 3% 50. 3% 47. 2%
Seldom EH 36 10 25 Nl
Region @ % 17. 0% 8.1% 13. 5% 13. 6%
Somet imes EH 47 29 41 117
Region @ % 22.2% 23. 4% 22.2% 22.5%
Often EH 32 10 19 61
Region @ % 15.1% 8.1% 10. 3% 11.7%
Very Often B 15 4 7 26
Region @ % 7.1% 3.2% 3.8% 5.0%
&t EH 212 124 185 521
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%

Q19. When trying to influence federal, state or local policy making, how often does your organization encounter any group
or groups that oppose your organization’s policy positions?

Region

DC

D

VA

op
ap

Q19 How often does your
org encounter groups that
oppose org's policy

Never

ER

Region @ %

2.1%

3.8%

10
5. 0%

20
3.5%
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positions? Seldom B 34 12 35 81
Region @ % 14. 4% 9.0% 17.5% 14.2%
Somet imes EH 35 21 32 88
Region @ % 14. 8% 15. 8% 16. 0% 15.5%
Often EH 23 4 9 36
Region @ % 9.7% 3.0% 4.5% 6. 3%
Very often E# 18 4 8 30
Region @ % 7. 6% 3.0% 4.0% 5. 3%
Not applicable E# 121 87 106 314
Region @ % 51. 3% 65. 4% 53. 0% 55. 2%
&5t EH 236 133 200 569
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q20. Has your organization limited its advocacy activity due to resource problems or concerns about your tax exempt
status?
Region
_ DG HD VA =
020 Org has limited Yes, due to resource E# 34 17 30 81
advocacy activity due to ? problems Region @ % 15.7% 13.0% 15.7% 15. 1%
Yes, concerns about tax E#H 17 14 26 57
exempt status Region M % 7.9% 10. 7% 13. 6% 10. 6%
Yes, both EH 42 1 26 79
Region @ % 19. 4% 8.4% 13.6% 14.7%
No, neither EH 123 89 109 321
Region @ % 56. 9% 67.9% 57.1% 59. 7%
&&t EH% 216 131 191 538
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q21. Does your organization make requests directly to the government (federal, state, local)?
Region
_ DG MD VA a5t
Q21 Org makes requests Yes E 109 63 81 253
directly to government Region @ % 49.3% 4. 7% 42.0% 46.3%
No EH 112 69 112 293
Region @ % 50. 7% 52. 3% 58. 0% 53. 7%
&5t EH 221 132 193 546
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
021a_a How often: Mayor or County Executive
Region
_ DC MD VA it
021a_a How often: Mayor or Never EH 39 19 32 90
County Executive Region & % 17. 2% 14. 5% 16. 4% 16. 3%
Seldom EH 23 " 9 43
Region @ % 10. 1% 8. 4% 4.6% 7.8%
Somet imes EH 31 18 20 69
Region @ % 13.7% 13.7% 10. 3% 12. 5%
Often EH 4 10 10 24
Region @ % 1.8% 7.6% 5.1% 4.3%
Very Often E#H 2 3 4 9
Region @ % . 9% 2.3% 2.1% 1. 6%
Not Applicable E#H 128 70 120 318
Region @ % 56. 4% 53. 4% 61. 5% 57.5%
&&t EH 221 131 195 553
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q21a_b How often: City/County Council
Region
_ DG M VA &t
021a_b How often: Never E#H 34 18 26 18
City/County Council Region & % 14. 9% 13.5% 13.4% 14.1%
Seldom EH 23 6 9 38
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Region @ % 10. 1% 4.5% 4.6% 6. 8%
Somet imes EH 27 21 23 n
Region @ % 11.8% 15. 8% 11. 9% 12. 8%
Often EH 13 13 10 36
Region @ % 5.7% 9.8% 5.2% 6. 5%
Very Often E# 3 5 6 14
Region @ % 1.3% 3.8% 3.1% 2.5%
Not Applicable EH 128 70 120 318
Region @ % 56. 1% 52. 6% 61. 9% 57.3%
&&t EH 228 133 194 555
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q21a_c How often: Other city/county govt unit
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
021a_c How often: Other Never EH 34 18 25 11
city/county govt unit Region @ % 15. 0% 13.7% 12.8% 13. 9%
Seldom EH 16 6 5 27
Region @ % T1.1% 4. 6% 2. 6% 4.9%
Sometimes E# 21 22 25 14
Region @ % 11.9% 16. 8% 12.8% 13. 4%
Often EH 18 12 14 44
Region @ % 8. 0% 9.2% 71.1% 8.0%
Very Often EH 3 3 7 13
Region @ % 1.3% 2.3% 3. 6% 2.4%
Not Applicable E# 128 70 120 318
Region @ % 56. 6% 53. 4% 61. 2% 57.5%
&5t EH 226 131 196 553
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
021a_d How often: State govt agency/uni
Region
— DC MD VA it
021a_d How often: State Never E#H 25 21 27 73
govt agency/unit Region & % 12. 2% 15. 8% 13. 9% 13.7%
Seldom EH 6 13 9 28
Region @ % 2.9% 9.8% 4. 6% 5.3%
Somet imes EH 32 17 22 n
Region @ % 15. 6% 12.8% 11.3% 13. 3%
Often EH 12 " 13 36
Region @ % 5.9% 8.3% 6. 7% 6.8%
Very Often E# 2 1 3 6
Region @ % 1.0% . 8% 1.5% 1.1%
Not Applicable EH 128 70 120 318
Region @ % 62. 4% 52. 6% 61. 9% 59. 8%
&t EH 205 133 194 532
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q21a_e How often: Republican Party
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
021a_e How often: Never EH 79 48 64 191
Republican Party Region @ % 35. 4% 37.2% 33. 5% 35. 2%
Seldom EH 6 6 3 15
Region @ % 2. 7% 4. 7% 1. 6% 2. 8%
Sometimes E# 4 3 3 10
Region @ % 1. 8% 2.3% 1. 6% 1. 8%
Often EH 5 1 0 6
Region @ % 2.2% . 8% . 0% 1.1%
Very Often EH 1 1 1 3
Region @ % 4% . 8% . 5% . 6%
Not Applicable E# 128 70 120 318
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Region @ % 57. 4% 54.3% 62. 8% 58. 6%
&&t EH 223 129 191 543
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q21a_f How often: Democratic Party
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
021a_f How often: Never EH 12 46 64 182
Democratic Party Region @ % 32. 6% 35. 4% 33.0% 33. 4%
Seldom EH 7 4 3 14
Region @ % 3.2% 3.1% 1. 5% 2. 6%
Somet imes EH 7 4 4 15
Region @ % 3.2% 3.1% 2.1% 2. 8%
Often EH 5 4 1 10
Region @ % 2.3% 3. 1% . 5% 1.8%
Very Often B 2 2 2 6
Region @ % . 9% 1.5% 1.0% 1.1%
Not Applicable EH 128 10 120 318
Region @ % 57.9% 53. 8% 61. 9% 58. 3%
&5t EH 221 130 194 545
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
021a_g How often: State legislator
Region
_ DC MD VA it
021a_g How often: State Never E# 35 23 35 93
legislator Region & % 17.2% 17. 4% 18. 1% 17. 6%
Seldom EH 8 14 14 36
Region @ % 3.9% 10. 6% 7.3% 6. 8%
Somet imes E#H 25 13 13 51
Region @ % 12.3% 9.8% 6. 7% 9. 7%
Often EH 4 7 8 19
Region @ % 2.0% 5.3% 4.1% 3.6%
Very Often EH 3 5 3 1
Region @ % 1.5% 3.8% 1.6% 2.1%
Not Applicable EH 128 70 120 318
Region @ % 63. 1% 53. 0% 62. 2% 60. 2%
&t EH 203 132 193 528
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q21a_h How often: US Congress Member
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
Q21a_h How often: US Never EH 28 23 34 85
Congress Member Region @ % 12. 2% 17. 4% 17.3% 15. 2%
Seldom EH 15 10 12 37
Region @ % 6. 5% 7. 6% 6.1% 6. 6%
Somet imes EH 24 22 16 62
Region @ % 10. 4% 16. 7% 8.1% 11.1%
Often EH 17 5 9 31
Region @ % 7. 4% 3.8% 4. 6% 5. 5%
Very Often B 18 2 6 26
Region @ % 7. 8% 1. 5% 3.0% 4. 7%
Not Applicable EH 128 70 120 318
Region @ % 55. 7% 53. 0% 60. 9% 56. 9%
&t EH 230 132 197 559
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
021a_i How often: Federal govt official
Region
_ DC MD VA it
ng,ffifﬂ?f;ffte”: Federal Never EH 25 26 32 83
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suvE wiirvar Region @ % 10. 8% 19. 5% 16. 2% 14. 8%
Seldom EH 12 1 1 34
Region @ % 5.2% 8.3% 5. 6% 6. 0%
Somet imes EH 29 20 19 68
Region @ % 12. 6% 15. 0% 9. 6% 12.1%
Often EH 19 4 1 34
Region @ % 8.2% 3.0% 5. 6% 6. 0%
Very Often E# 18 2 5 25
Region @ % 7.8% 1.5% 2.5% 4. 4%
Not Applicable EH 128 70 120 318
Region @ % 55. 4% 52. 6% 60. 6% 56. 6%
&t EH 231 133 198 562
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q021a_j How often: President of the US
Region

_ DC MD VA a5t
021a_j How often: Never B 53 49 56 158
President of the US Region @ % 23.3% 37.1% 28. 7% 28. 5%
Seldom EH 15 7 10 32
Region @ % 6. 6% 5.3% 5.1% 5. 8%
Somet imes EH 19 4 9 32
Region @ % 8. 4% 3.0% 4.6% 5. 8%
Often EH 6 2 0 8
Region @ % 2. 6% 1. 5% . 0% 1. 4%
Very Often E# 6 0 0 6
Region @ % 2. 6% . 0% . 0% 1.1%
Not Applicable EH 128 70 120 318
Region @ % 56. 4% 53. 0% 61. 5% 57. 4%
&5t EH 221 132 195 554
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%

Q22. How would you rate your organization’s relationship with the following organizations or groups, on a scale of 1 to 7?
022_a Rate: Agricultural groups

Region

_ DC MD VA it
022_a Rate: Agricultural Not applicable EH 162 86 145 393
groups Region @ % 74. 0% 71.7% 78. 4% 75. 0%
3 E#H 3 0 1 4
Region @ % 1.4% . 0% . 5% . 8%
7 ER 34 17 26 77
Region @ % 15. 5% 14. 2% 14.1% 14. 7%
5 EH 7 3 4 14
Region @ % 3.2% 2.5% 2.2% 2.7%
6 EH 7 6 3 16
Region @ % 3.2% 5. 0% 1.6% 3.1%
Very friendly EH 6 8 6 20
Region @ % 2.7% 6. 7% 3.2% 3.8%
&&t EH 219 120 185 524
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%

022_b Rate: Business/trade associations
Region

_ DC MD VA a5t
022_b Rate: Business/trade Not applicable [E£:1 95 54 95 244
associations Region @ % 43. 4% 45.0% 51. 4% 46. 6%
Very hostile EH 1 1 0 2
Region @ % . 5% . 8% . 0% 4%
2 EH 4 1 0 5
Region @ % 1.8% . 8% . 0% 1. 0%
3 EH 7 1 2 10
Region @ % 3.2% . 8% 1.1% 1.9%
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4 E#H 47 20 31 98
Region @ % 21.5% 16. 7% 16. 8% 18. 7%
5 EH 25 6 19 50
Region @ % 11. 4% 5.0% 10. 3% 9. 5%
6 EH 25 17 16 58
Region @ % 11. 4% 14.2% 8. 6% 11.1%
Very friendly E# 15 20 22 57
Region @ % 6. 8% 16. 7% 11. 9% 10. 9%
&5t EH 219 120 185 524
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
022_c Rate: Labor unions
Region
_ DC MD VA it
022_c Rate: Labor unions Not applicable E#H 133 14 134 34
Region @ % 60. 7% 61. 7% 72. 4% 65. 1%
Very hostile EH 1 1 1 3
Region @ % . 5% . 8% . 5% . 6%
2 EH 2 2 1 5
Region @ % . 9% 1.7% . 5% 1.0%
3 EH 5 1 6 12
Region @ % 2.3% . 8% 3.2% 2.3%
4 EH 31 18 26 75
Region @ % 14.2% 15. 0% 14.1% 14. 3%
5 EH 16 6 2 24
Region @ % 7.3% 5.0% 1.1% 4.6%
6 EH% 15 10 6 31
Region @ % 6.8% 8.3% 3.2% 5.9%
Very friendly EH 16 [ 9 33
Region @ % 7.3% 6.7% 4.9% 6. 3%
&&t EH 219 120 185 524
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
022_d Rate: Education groups
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
022_d Rate: Education Not applicable B 63 28 74 165
groups Region @ % 28. 8% 23. 3% 40. 0% 31.5%
Very hostile E# 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 5% 4%
2 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% 2%
3 EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 5% 4%
7 EX 72 17 9 8
Region @ % 10. 0% 14.2% 4.9% 9. 2%
5 EH 33 12 20 65
Region @ % 15.1% 10. 0% 10. 8% 12. 4%
6 EH 43 22 28 93
Region @ % 19. 6% 18.3% 15.1% 17.7%
Very friendly EH 55 4 52 148
Region @ % 25.1% 34.2% 28.1% 28. 2%
&t EH 219 120 185 524
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
022_e Rate: Government-related groups
Region
— DC MD VA it
022_e Rate: Government- Not applicable E#H 89 54 89 232
related groups Region @ % 40. 6% 45. 0% 48.1% 44,34
Very hostile E#H 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% 2%
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2 EH 2 0 1 3
Region @ % . 9% . 0% . 5% . 6%
3 EH 3 0 0 3
Region @ % 1. 4% . 0% . 0% . 6%
7 ER 32 19 23 74
Region @ % 14. 6% 15. 8% 12. 4% 14.1%
5 EH 25 16 22 63
Region @ % 11. 4% 13.3% 11.9% 12. 0%
6 EH 42 13 27 82
Region @ % 19.2% 10. 8% 14. 6% 15. 6%
Very friendly EH 25 18 23 66
Region @ % 11. 4% 15. 0% 12. 4% 12. 6%
&5t EH 219 120 185 524
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q22_f Rate: Welfare groups
Region
_ DC MD VA it
022_f Rate: Welfare groups Not applicable E#H 129 66 113 308
Region @ % 58.9% 55.0% 61.1% 58. 8%
Very hostile EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% 2%
2 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% 5% 2%
3 EH 0 0 3 3
Region @ % 0% 0% 1.6% . 6%
4 E#H 36 14 15 65
Region @ % 16. 4% 11.7% 8.1% 12. 4%
5 EH 18 10 12 40
Region @ % 8.2% 8.3% 6. 5% 7.6%
6 EH 17 7 14 38
Region @ % 7.8% 5.8% 7. 6% 7.3%
Very friendly EH 18 23 27 68
Region @ % 8.2% 19. 2% 14. 6% 13. 0%
&&t EH 219 120 185 524
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
022_g Rate: Professional groups
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
022_g Rate: Professional Not applicable E# 65 39 75 179
groups Region @ % 29. 7% 32.5% 40. 5% 34.2%
Very hostile B 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% . 2%
2 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 8% . 0% . 2%
3 EH 3 1 3 7
Region @ % 1. 4% . 8% 1. 6% 1. 3%
7 ER 77 17 14 58
Region @ % 12. 3% 14.2% 7. 6% 11.1%
5 EH 33 8 18 59
Region @ % 15.1% 6. 7% 9.7% 11.3%
6 EH 43 17 40 100
Region @ % 19. 6% 14.2% 21. 6% 19.1%
Very friendly EH 47 37 35 119
Region @ % 21.5% 30. 8% 18. 9% 22. 7%
&t EH 219 120 185 524
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
022_h Rate: Advocacy groups
Region
DC MD VA it
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022_h Rate: Advocacy Not applicable EH 78 49 90 217
groups Region @ % 35. 6% 40. 8% 48. 6% 41, 4%
2 EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 5% 4%
3 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% . 2%
4 EH 29 19 19 67
Region @ % 13. 2% 15. 8% 10. 3% 12.8%
5 EH 21 9 16 46
Region @ % 9. 6% 7.5% 8. 6% 8. 8%
6 EH 40 17 25 82
Region @ % 18. 3% 14.2% 13.5% 15. 6%
Very friendly EH 49 26 34 109
Region @ % 22. 4% 21. 7% 18. 4% 20. 8%
&5t EH 219 120 185 524
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q22_i Rate: Civic groups/ associations
Region
_ DC MD VA it
022_i Rate: Civic groups/ Not applicable E 102 47 73 222
associations Region @ % 46. 6% 39. 2% 39. 5% 42 4%
3 EH 2 1 0 3
Region @ % . 9% . 8% . 0% . 6%
4 E#H 24 13 22 59
Region @ % 11. 0% 10. 8% 11. 9% 11. 3%
5 EH 23 14 17 54
Region @ % 10. 5% 11.7% 9.2% 10. 3%
6 EH 33 16 34 83
Region @ % 15.1% 13.3% 18. 4% 15. 8%
Very friendly EH 35 29 39 103
Region @ % 16. 0% 24.2% 21.1% 19. 7%
&&t EH 219 120 185 524
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
022_j Rate: Arts and culture groups
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
022_j Rate: Arts and Not applicable B 118 64 110 292
culture groups Region @ % 53. 9% 53. 3% 59. 5% 55. 7%
2 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 5% . 2%
3 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% . 2%
4 EH 30 18 20 68
Region @ % 13.7% 15. 0% 10. 8% 13. 0%
5 EH 16 9 12 37
Region @ % 1.3% 7.5% 6. 5% 7.1%
6 EH 20 9 10 39
Region @ % 9.1% 7.5% 5.4% 7. 4%
Very friendly EH 34 20 32 86
Region @ % 15. 5% 16. 7% 17.3% 16. 4%
&t EH 219 120 185 524
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
022_k Rate: Scholarly groups
Region
_ DC MD VA it
022_k Rate: Scholarly Not applicable E#H 72 53 93 218
groups Region @ % 32.9% 44.2% 50. 3% 41. 6%
2 EH 0 0 2 2
Region @ % . 0% . 0% 1.1% 4%
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3 EH 2 0 1 3
Region @ % . 9% . 0% . 5% . 6%
4 E#H 27 16 21 64
Region @ % 12. 3% 13. 3% 11. 4% 12. 2%
5 EH 27 14 16 57
Region @ % 12. 3% 1. 7% 8. 6% 10. 9%
6 EH 35 " 21 67
Region @ % 16. 0% 9.2% 11. 4% 12.8%
Very friendly B 56 26 31 113
Region @ % 25. 6% 21.7% 16. 8% 21. 6%
&5t EH 219 120 185 524
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
022_| Rate: Sports and recreation groups
Region
_ DC MD VA it
022_| Rate: Sports and Not applicable E#H 142 65 112 319
recreation groups Region & % 64. 8% 54. 2% 60. 5% 60. 9%
Very hostile EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% 2%
3 EH 1 1 3 5
Region @ % . 5% . 8% 1.6% 1.0%
4 EH 33 17 24 74
Region @ % 15.1% 14. 2% 13. 0% 14.1%
5 EH 17 10 12 39
Region @ % 7.8% 8.3% 6. 5% 7.4%
6 EH 10 1 10 31
Region @ % 4. 6% 9.2% 5. 4% 5.9%
Very friendly EH 15 16 24 55
Region @™ % 6. 8% 13.3% 13.0% 10. 5%
&&t EH% 219 120 185 524
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q22_m Rate: Religious groups
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
Q22_m Rate: Religious Not applicable EH 125 58 108 291
groups Region @ % 57. 1% 48. 3% 58. 4% 55. 5%
2 EH 0 0 3 3
Region @ % . 0% . 0% 1. 6% . 6%
3 EH 4 2 5 1
Region @ % 1.8% 1.7% 2. 7% 2.1%
7 ER 2% 20 2 66
Region @ % 11.0% 16. 7% 11.9% 12. 6%
5 EH 22 10 7 39
Region @ % 10. 0% 8.3% 3.8% 7. 4%
6 EH 17 1 12 40
Region @ % 7.8% 9.2% 6. 5% 7. 6%
Very friendly EH 21 19 28 74
Region @ % 12. 3% 15. 8% 15.1% 14.1%
&t EH 219 120 185 524
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
022_n Rate: U.S. Congress
Region
_ DC MD VA it
022_n Rate: U.S. Congress Not applicable E#H 91 67 110 268
Region @ % 41. 6% 55. 8% 59. 5% 51.1%
Very hostile E#H 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 8% . 0% 2%
2 EH% 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% 0% . 0% 2%
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3 EH 5 1 2 8
Region @ % 2.3% . 8% 1.1% 1. 5%
4 E#H 35 18 24 77
Region @ % 16. 0% 15. 0% 13. 0% 14. 7%
5 EH 21 " 12 44
Region @ % 9. 6% 9.2% 6. 5% 8. 4%
6 EH 39 9 17 65
Region @ % 17.8% 7.5% 9.2% 12. 4%
Very friendly E# 21 13 20 60
Region @ % 12. 3% 10. 8% 10. 8% 11.5%
&5t EH 219 120 185 524
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
022_o Rate: Democratic Party
Region
_ DC MD VA it
022_o Rate: Democratic Not applicable EH 128 79 139 346
Party Region & % 58. 4% 65. 8% 75.1% 66. 0%
Very hostile EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 8% . 0% 2%
2 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% 2%
3 EH 2 2 1 5
Region @ % . 9% 1.7% . 5% 1.0%
4 EH 37 19 19 75
Region @ % 16. 9% 15. 8% 10. 3% 14. 3%
5 EH% 14 0 8 22
Region @ % 6. 4% . 0% 4.3% 4.2%
6 EH 18 7 5 30
Region @ % 8.2% 5.8% 2. 7% 5.7%
Very friendly EH 19 12 13 44
Region @ % 8.7% 10. 0% 7.0% 8. 4%
&&t EH 219 120 185 524
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
022_p Rate: Republican Party
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
022_p Rate: Republican Not applicable B 128 79 138 345
Party Region @ % 58. 4% 65. 8% 74. 6% 65. 8%
Very hostile E# 1 2 2 5
Region @ % . 5% 1. 7% 1.1% 1. 0%
2 EH 4 4 1 9
Region @ % 1.8% 3.3% . 5% 1. 7%
3 EH 12 1 3 16
Region @ % 5.5% . 8% 1. 6% 3.1%
4 E#H 43 20 23 86
Region @ % 19. 6% 16. 7% 12. 4% 16. 4%
5 EH 8 3 5 16
Region @ % 3. 7% 2.5% 2. 7% 3.1%
6 EH 15 4 6 25
Region @ % 6. 8% 3.3% 3.2% 4.8%
Very friendly E# 8 1 1 22
Region @ % 3. 7% 5.8% 3.8% 4.2%
&t EH 219 120 185 524
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
022_q Rate: Federal government
Region
_ DC MD VA it
022_q Rate: Federal Not applicable E# 70 58 104 232
government Region ® % 32.0% 48.3% 56. 2% 44. 3%
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Very hostile B 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 8% . 0% . 2%
2 EH 2 0 0 2
Region @ % . 9% . 0% . 0% 4%
3 EH 3 1 3 7
Region @ % 1. 4% . 8% 1. 6% 1. 3%
4 E#H 40 21 25 86
Region @ % 18.3% 17.5% 13.5% 16. 4%
5 EH 31 10 13 54
Region @ % 14.2% 8.3% 7. 0% 10. 3%
6 EH 33 10 16 59
Region @ % 15. 1% 8.3% 8. 6% 11.3%
Very friendly B 40 19 24 83
Region @ % 18. 3% 15. 8% 13. 0% 15.8%
&5t EH 219 120 185 524
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
022_r Rate: State government
Region
_ DC MD VA it
022_r Rate: State Not applicable EH 100 49 83 232
government Region M % 45.7% 40. 8% 4. 9% 44.3%
Very hostile EH 0 2 0 2
Region @ % . 0% 1.7% . 0% 4%
3 E#H 2 0 2 4
Region @ % 9% 0% 1.1% . 8%
4 EH 41 17 30 88
Region @™ % 18.7% 14.2% 16. 2% 16. 8%
5 EH 30 20 18 68
Region @™ % 13.7% 16. 7% 9.7% 13. 0%
6 EH 26 13 27 66
Region @ % 11. 9% 10. 8% 14. 6% 12. 6%
Very friendly EH 20 19 25 64
Region @ % 9.1% 15. 8% 13.5% 12. 2%
&&t EH 219 120 185 524
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
022_s Rate: Local government
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
022_s Rate: Local Not applicable B 98 4 65 204
government Region @ % 44.7% 34. 2% 35. 1% 38. 9%
Very hostile B 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 8% . 0% . 2%
2 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% . 2%
3 EH 2 0 3 5
Region @ % . 9% . 0% 1.6% 1.0%
4 EH 43 1 29 83
Region @ % 19. 6% 9.2% 15. 7% 15.8%
5 EH 21 16 20 57
Region @ % 9. 6% 13. 3% 10. 8% 10. 9%
6 EH 27 21 24 12
Region @ % 12. 3% 17.5% 13. 0% 13.7%
Very friendly EH 27 30 44 101
Region @ % 12. 3% 25. 0% 23. 8% 19. 3%
&t EH 219 120 185 524
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
022_t Rate: State legislature
Region
DC MD VA it
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022_t Rate: State Not applicable EH 130 62 103 295
legislature Region @ % 59. 4% 51. 7% 55. 7% 56. 3%
Very hostile B 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 8% . 0% . 2%
2 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 5% . 2%
3 EH 2 1 2 5
Region @ % . 9% . 8% 1.1% 1. 0%
7 EH Iy 16 726 84
Region @ % 19.2% 13.3% 14.1% 16. 0%
5 EH 16 13 15 44
Region @ % 7.3% 10. 8% 8.1% 8. 4%
6 EH 21 10 21 52
Region @ % 9. 6% 8.3% 11. 4% 9. 9%
Very friendly EH 8 17 17 42
Region @ % 3. 7% 14.2% 9.2% 8.0%
&5t EH 219 120 185 524
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
022_u Rate: Police
Region

_ DC MD VA it
022_u Rate: Police Not applicable E#H 146 60 104 310
Region @ % 66. 7% 50. 0% 56. 2% 59.2%
Very hostile EH 1 1 0 2
Region @ % . 5% . 8% . 0% 4%
3 EH% 2 1 0 3
Region @ % . 9% . 8% . 0% 6%
7 EX 78 T2 71 63
Region @ % 12. 8% 1. 7% 11. 4% 12. 0%
5 E#H 8 10 8 26
Region @ % 3.7% 8.3% 4.3% 5. 0%
6 EH 14 9 22 45
Region @ % 6. 4% 7.5% 11. 9% 8. 6%
Very friendly EH 20 25 30 75
Region @ % 9.1% 20. 8% 16. 2% 14.3%
&&t EH 219 120 185 524
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%

Q22_v Rate: Big business
Region

_ DC MD VA a5t
022_v Rate: Big business Not applicable [E£:1 111 66 113 290
Region @ % 50. 7% 55. 0% 61.1% 55. 3%
Very hostile E# 3 2 0 5
Region @ % 1. 4% 1.7% . 0% 1. 0%
2 EH 6 4 3 13
Region @ % 2. 7% 3.3% 1. 6% 2. 5%
3 EH " 2 4 17
Region @ % 5.0% 1.7% 2.2% 3.2%
7 ER 34 20 2% 78
Region @ % 15. 5% 16. 7% 13. 0% 14.9%
5 EH 20 5 1 36
Region @ % 9.1% 4.2% 5.9% 6. 9%
6 EH 26 10 16 52
Region @ % 11.9% 8.3% 8. 6% 9. 9%
Very friendly EH 8 11 14 33
Region @ % 3. 7% 9.2% 1. 6% 6. 3%
&t EH 219 120 185 524
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%

022_w Rate: Media
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Region
_ DC MD VA S&t
022_w Rate: Media Not applicable B 70 43 13 186
Region @ % 32.0% 35. 8% 39. 5% 35. 5%
Very hostile E# 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 8% . 0% 2%
2 EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 5% 4%
3 EH 3 3 2 8
Region @ % 1. 4% 2.5% 1.1% 1.5%
4 EH 4 17 23 81
Region @ % 18.7% 14.2% 12. 4% 15. 5%
5 EH 26 23 19 68
Region @ % 11.9% 19. 2% 10. 3% 13. 0%
6 EH 50 15 35 100
Region @ % 22.8% 12.5% 18. 9% 19. 1%
Very friendly EH 28 18 32 78
Region @ % 12.8% 15. 0% 17.3% 14. 9%
At EH 219 120 185 524
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
022_x Rate: Courts
Region
_ DG MD VA At
022_x Rate: Courts Not applicable E#H 151 81 134 366
Region @ % 68. 9% 67. 5% 72. 4% 69. 8%
Very hostile EH 1 1 0 2
Region @ % . 5% . 8% . 0% 4%
3 E#H 2 2 0 4
Region @ % . 9% 1.7% . 0% . 8%
4 EH 35 18 22 75
Region @™ % 16. 0% 15.0% 11.9% 14.3%
5 E# 6 10 3 19
Region @ % 2. 7% 8.3% 1.6% 3. 6%
6 E# 17 2 11 30
Region @ % 7.8% 1.7% 5.9% 5. 7%
Very friendly EH 7 6 15 28
Region @ % 3.2% 5.0% 8.1% 5.3%
At E# 219 120 185 524
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q22_y Rate: Foreign govts
Region
_ DC MD VA S&t
022_y Rate: Foreign govts Not applicable B 146 84 148 378
Region @ % 66. 7% 70. 0% 80. 0% 72.1%
Very hostile B 2 0 1 3
Region @ % . 9% . 0% . 5% . 6%
3 EH 3 0 0 3
Region @ % 1. 4% . 0% . 0% . 6%
4 EH 28 20 17 65
Region @ % 12. 8% 16. 7% 9.2% 12. 4%
5 EH 11 6 7 24
Region @ % 5.0% 5. 0% 3.8% 4.6%
6 EH 20 3 6 29
Region @ % 9.1% 2.5% 3.2% 5. 5%
Very friendly E# 9 1 6 22
Region @ % 4.1% 5.8% 3.2% 4.2%
&t EH 219 120 185 524
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%

022_z Rate: International institutions
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Region

_ DC MD VA a5t
022_z Rate: International Not applicable B 134 79 144 357
institutions Region @ % 61. 2% 65. 8% 77.8% 68. 1%
Very hostile E# 2 0 0 2
Region @ % . 9% . 0% . 0% 4%
2 EH 2 0 0 2
Region @ % . 9% . 0% . 0% 4%
3 EH 2 1 1 4
Region @ % . 9% . 8% . 5% . 8%
4 E#H 23 21 22 66
Region @ % 10. 5% 17.5% 11.9% 12. 6%
5 EH 12 5 3 20
Region @ % 5.5% 4.2% 1. 6% 3. 8%
6 EH 23 2 5 30
Region @ % 10. 5% 1.7% 2. 7% 5. 7%
Very friendly B 21 12 10 43
Region @ % 9. 6% 10. 0% 5.4% 8.2%
&5t EH 219 120 185 524
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
022_aa Rate: Foreign groups
Region
_ DC MD VA it
022_aa Rate: Foreign Not applicable E# 14 73 145 359
groups Region @ % 64. 4% 60. 8% 78. 4% 68. 5%
Very hostile EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 5% . 0% 5% 4%
3 EH 2 0 1 3
Region @ % . 9% . 0% 5% . 6%
4 EH 28 21 17 66
Region @ % 12.8% 17.5% 9.2% 12.6%
5 EH 9 6 5 20
Region @ % 4.1% 5. 0% 2. 7% 3.8%
6 EH 22 7 7 36
Region @ % 10. 0% 5.8% 3.8% 6. 9%
Very friendly EH 16 13 9 38
Region @ % 7.3% 10. 8% 4.9% 7.3%
&&t EH 219 120 185 524
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q23. Is there any organization that represents your organization’s interests either at the local, state or national level?
Region
_ DC MD VA &it
023 Any org that Yes EH 63 49 74 186
T et the Region & % 28. 4% 37.1% 38.3% 34. 0%
level? No EH 159 83 119 361
Region @ % 71.6% 62. 9% 61. 7% 66. 0%
&&t EH 222 132 193 547
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
023b Representing Org is at the local/state/national level?
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
023b Representing Org is  Local EH 12 8 4 24
Tzcszstate/national Region @ % 5. 1% 6. 0% 2.0% 4.2
level? State EH 9 17 25 51
Region @ % 3.8% 12. 8% 12. 4% 8. 9%
National EH 4 24 45 110
Region @ % 17. 4% 18. 0% 22. 4% 19. 3%
Not Applicable EH 174 84 127 385
Region @ % 13. 7% 63. 2% 63. 2% 67. 5%
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&5t EH 236 133 201 570
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
023c_1 How much influence: local level
Region
_ DC MD VA it
023c_1 How much influence: Very little influence EH 1 9 10 30
local level Region O % 4.9% 7.1% 5. 6% 5. 7%
2 EH 8 5 9 22
Region @ % 3. 6% 4.0% 5. 0% 4.2%
3 EH 5 3 5 13
Region @ % 2.2% 2.4% 2.8% 2.5%
4 EH 6 10 7 23
Region @ % 2.7% 7.9% 3.9% 4.3%
5 EH " 6 12 29
Region @ % 4.9% 4.8% 6. 7% 5. 5%
6 EH 1 3 8 12
Region @ % 4% 2.4% 4.5% 2.3%
A lot of influence E#H 8 6 1 15
Region @ % 3.6% 4.8% . 6% 2.8%
Not Applicable EH 174 84 127 385
Region @ % 71.7% 66. 7% 70. 9% 72.8%
&&t EH 224 126 179 529
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q23c_1 How much influence: state level
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
023c_1 How much influence: Very little influence B 9 4 2 15
state level Region @ % 41% 3.1% 1.1% 2.8%
2 EH 3 4 2 9
Region @ % 1. 4% 3.1% 1.1% 1. 7%
3 EH 5 3 6 14
Region @ % 2.3% 2.3% 3.4% 2. 7%
4 E#H 9 8 10 27
Region @ % 4.1% 6.3% 5.6% 5.1%
5 EH 10 9 15 34
Region @ % 4.5% 7. 0% 8. 4% 6. 5%
6 EH 6 6 13 25
Region @ % 2. 7% 4. 7% 7.3% 4. 7%
A lot of influence EH 5 10 3 18
Region @ % 2.3% 7. 8% 1.7% 3. 4%
Not Applicable EH 174 84 127 385
Region @ % 78. 7% 65. 6% 71.3% 73.1%
&t EH 221 128 178 527
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
923c_1 How much influence: national level
Region
_ DC MD VA it
023c_1 How much influence: Very little influence EH 8 7 3 18
national level Region & % 3.6% 5. 7% 1.6% 3.4%
2 EH 2 5 3 10
Region @ % 9% 4.1% 1.6% 1.9%
3 EH 8 3 8 19
Region @ % 3.6% 2.5% 4.3% 3. 6%
4 EH 10 4 10 24
Region @ % 4.4% 3.3% 5. 4% 4.5%
5 EH 6 9 13 28
Region @ % 2.7% 7. 4% 7.1% 5.3%
6 EH% 5 3 9 17
Region @ % 2.2% 2.5% 4.9% 3.2%
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A lot of influence EH 12 7 11 30
Region @ % 5.3% 5. 7% 6. 0% 5. 6%
Not Applicable EH 174 84 127 385
Region @ % 71. 3% 68. 9% 69. 0% 72. 5%
&5t EH 225 122 184 531
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
023c_1 How much influence: all levels
Region
_ DC MD VA it
023c_1 How much influence: Very little influence E 5 4 1 10
all levels Region @ % 2.3% 3.4% 6% 2.0%
2 EH 4 4 6 14
Region @ % 1.9% 3.4% 3. 6% 2.8%
3 EH 5 4 4 13
Region @ % 2.3% 3. 4% 2.4% 2. 6%
4 EH 12 7 1 30
Region @ % 5. 6% 5.9% 6. 7% 6. 0%
5 EH 5 8 9 22
Region @ % 2.3% 6.8% 5.5% 4.4%
6 EH 5 3 5 13
Region @ % 2.3% 2.5% 3.0% 2.6%
A lot of influence EH 5 4 2 1
Region @ % 2.3% 3.4% 1.2% 2.2%
Not Applicable EX 174 84 127 385
Region @ % 80. 9% 71.2% 77. 0% 77.3%
&&t EH 215 118 165 498
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q24 Has your organization ever created or joined a formal or informal relationship with another nonprofit, business or
governmental unit to accomplish these objectives?
024_a_1 Joined to: Influence local govt policy: nonprofit
Region
o DC MD VA a5t
024_a_1 Joined to: No EH 163 106 153 422
égf!gjﬁ°§oggf§}i§°Vt Region O % 68. 8% 79.7% 76. 1% 73.9%
Yes EH 14 27 48 149
Region @ % 31.2% 20. 3% 23. 9% 26. 1%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
024_a_2 Joined to: Influence local govt policy: business
Region
_ DC MD VA it
024_a_2 Joined to: No EH 228 121 194 543
;gfgg§?°gul?ﬁZLsg°Vt Region O % 96. 2% 91. 0% 96. 5% 95. 1%
Yes EH 9 12 7 28
Region @ % 3.8% 9. 0% 3.5% 4.9%
&&t EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
024_a_3 Joined to: Influence local govt policy: local govt unit
Region
o DC MD VA a5t
024_a_3 Joined to: No EH 217 116 181 514
éET!5§?°TolZTaLoﬁivﬁnit Region @ % 91. 6% 87. 2% 90. 0% 90. 0%
Yes EH 20 17 20 57
Region @ % 8. 4% 12. 8% 10. 0% 10. 0%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
024_a_4 Joined to: Influence local govt policy: state govt unit
Region
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_ DC MD VA At
024_a_4 Joined to: No EH 228 129 199 556
Influence local govt .
policy: state govt unit Region @ % 96. 2% 97. 0% 99. 0% 97. 4%
Yes EH 9 4 2 15
Region @ % 3.8% 3.0% 1.0% 2.6%
At EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q24_a_5 Joined to: Influence local govt policy: Federal govt uni
Region
_ DC MD VA S&t
024_a_b5 Joined to: No EH 231 133 200 564
Influence local govt ’
policy: Federal govt unit Region @ % 97.5% 100. 0% 99. 5% 98. 8%
Yes EH 6 0 1 7
Region @ % 2.5% . 0% . 5% 1. 2%
At EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
@24_b_1 Joined to: Influence state govt policy: nonprofit
Region
_ DC MD VA At
024 b_1 Joined to: No EH 177 103 151 431
Influence state govt .
policy: nonprofit Region @ % 74. 7% 71. 4% 75. 1% 75. 5%
Yes EH 60 30 50 140
Region @ % 25.3% 22. 6% 24.9% 24. 5%
At EH 237 133 201 571
Region @™ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
024_b_2 Joined to: Influence state govt policy: business
Region
_ DC MD VA S&t
024_b_2 Joined to: No EH 228 127 191 546
Influence state govt ’
policy: business Region @ % 96. 2% 95. 5% 95. 0% 95. 6%
Yes EH 9 6 10 25
Region @ % 3.8% 4.5% 5. 0% 4.4%
At EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
024_b_3 Joined to: Influence state govt policy: local govt unit
Region
_ DC MD VA At
024 b_3 Joined to: No EH 226 123 193 542
Influence state govt .
policy: local govt unit Region ® % 95. 4% 92.5% 96. 0% 94. 9%
Yes E# 11 10 8 29
Region @ % 4.6% 7.5% 4.0% 5.1%
At EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
024 b_4 Joined to: Influence state govt policy: state govt unit
Region
_ DC MD VA S&t
024_b_4 Joined to: No EH 216 124 188 528
Influence state govt ’ ,
policy: state govt unit Region @ % 91.1% 93.2% 93. 5% 92. 5%
Yes EH 21 9 13 43
Region @ % 8.9% 6. 8% 6. 5% 7.5%
At EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
@24_b_5 Joined to: Influence state govt policy: Federal govt uni
Region
_ DC MD VA At
024 b 5 Joined to: No EX0 234 133 201 568
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;l)loli I;;";e;e:aT Z;vt unit Region @ % 98. 7% 100. 0% 100. 0% 99. 5%
Yes EH 3 0 0 3
Region @ % 1.3% . 0% . 0% . 5%
&&t EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
024_c_1 Joined to: Influence federal govt policy: nonprofit
Region
_ DG HD VA a5t
024_c_1 Joined to: No EH 145 105 146 396
o aenos rederay £Vt Region % 61.2% 78. 9% 72.6% 69. 4%
Yes EH 92 28 55 175
Region @ % 38. 8% 21.1% 27. 4% 30. 6%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
024_c_2 Joined to: Influence federal govt policy: business
Region
_ DG MD VA &t
024 _c_2 Joined to: No EH 224 128 191 543
Dot uenop roderal govt Region @ % 94. 5% 9. 2% 9. 0% 9. 14
Yes EH 13 5 10 28
Region @ % 5. 5% 3.8% 5. 0% 4.9%
&&t EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
024_c_3 Joined to: Influence federal govt policy: local govt unit
Region
_ DG MD VA i
024_c_3 Joined to: No EH 225 131 198 554
o e oot Region @ % 94. 9% 98. 5% 98. 5% 97.0%
Yes EH 12 2 3 17
Region @ % 5.1% 1. 5% 1. 5% 3.0%
At EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q24_c_4 Joined to: Influence federal govt policy: state govt unit
Region
_ DC MD VA &t
024_c_4 Joined to: No EH 221 129 195 551
e e oot Region @ % 9. 8% 97. 0% 97.0% 9. 5%
Yes EH 10 4 6 20
Region @ % 4.2% 3.0% 3.0% 3.5%
&&t EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
024 _c_5 Joined to: Influence federal govt policy: Federal govt unit
Region
_ DG D VA &t
024_c_5 Joined to: No EH 216 128 192 536
e e ot it Region % o1 1% 96. 2% 9. 5% 93. 9%
Yes EH 21 5 9 35
Region @ % 8.9% 3.8% 4.5% 6. 1%
&t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
@24_d_1 Joined to: provide services: nonprofit
Region
_ DG MD VA &t
024_d_1 Joined to: provide No EH 130 78 121 329
services: nonprofit Region & % 54. 9% 58. 6% 60. 2% 57. 6%
Yes EH 107 55 80 242
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Region @ % 45.1% 41. 4% 39. 8% 42. 4%
&&t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
024_d_2 Joined to: provide services: business
Region
_ DG HD VA &t
024_d_2 Joined to: provide No B 205 113 176 494
services: business Region @ % 86. 5% 85. 0% 87. 6% 86. 5%
Yes EH 32 20 25 17
Region @ % 13. 5% 15. 0% 12. 4% 13. 5%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
924_d_3 Joined to: provide services: local govt unit
Region
_ DG MD VA &t
024_d_3 Joined to: provide No E#H 208 111 169 488
services: local govt unit Region & % 87. 8% 83. 5% 84. 1% 85. 5%
Yes EH 29 22 32 83
Region @ % 12. 2% 16. 5% 15. 9% 14. 5%
&&t EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
024_d_4 Joined to: provide services: state govt unit
Region
_ DC MD VA &t
024_d_4 Joined to: provide No EH 221 118 182 521
services: state govt unit Region & % 93. 2% 88. 7% 90. 5% 91. 2%
Yes EH 16 15 19 50
Region @ % 6. 8% 11.3% 9. 5% 8.8%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
024_d_5 Joined to: provide services: Federal govt unit
Region
_ DC MD VA &t
02471.175 Joined to: provide No E#H 212 124 186 522
services: Federal govt Region @ % 89. 5% 93. 2% 92. 5% o1. 4%
Yes EH 25 9 15 49
Region @ % 10. 5% 6. 8% 7.5% 8. 6%
&&t EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
024_e_1 Joined to: develop org capacity: nonprofit
Region
_ DC HD VA &t
024_e_1 Joined to: develop No B 131 92 146 369
org capacity: nonprofit Region ® % 55. 3% 69. 2% 72. 6% 64. 6%
Yes EH 106 41 55 202
Region @ % 44. 7% 30. 8% 27. 4% 35. 4%
&t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
@24_e_2 Joined to: develop org capacity: business
Region
_ DG MD VA &t
024_e_2 Joined to: develop No EH 213 118 184 515
org capacity: business Region & % 89. 9% 88. 7% 91. 5% 90. 2%
Yes EH 24 15 17 56
Region @ % 10. 1% 11.3% 8.5% 9.8%
&&t EH 237 133 201 571
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Region @ % I 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. O%I

024_e_3 Joined to: develop org capacity: local govt unit

Region
_ DG HD VA &t
024_e_3 Joined to: develop No B 213 126 184 523
org capacity: local govt Region @ % 89. 9% 94. 7% 91. 5% 91. 6%
Yes EH 24 7 17 48
Region @ % 10. 1% 5.3% 8.5% 8. 4%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
024_e_4 Joined to: develop org capacity: state govt unit
Region
_ DC HD VA &5
024 e 4 quned to: develop No EH 226 127 191 544
org capacity: state govt Region @ % 95. 4% 95. 5% 95. 0% 95. 3%
Yes EH " 6 10 27
Region @ % 4.6% 4.5% 5.0% 4.7%
&&t EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
024_e_5 Joined to: develop org capacity: Federal govt unit
Region
_ DG D VA &t
024_e_b Joined to: develop No B 223 129 196 548
ngtcﬁﬁ?g'tV: Federal Region @ % 94.1% 97. 0% 97. 5% 96. 0%
Yes EH 14 4 5 23
Region @ % 5.9% 3.0% 2.5% 4. 0%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
024_f_1 Joined to: fund-raising: nonprofit
Region
_ DC MD VA &5
024_f_1 Joined to: fund- No EH 142 93 143 378
raising: nonprofit Region @ % 59. 9% 69. 9% 71.1% 66. 2%
Yes EH% 95 40 58 193
Region @ % 40.1% 30. 1% 28. 9% 33.8%
&&t EH% 237 133 201 57
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q24_f_2 Joined to: fund-raising: business
Region
_ DC D VA &t
024_f_2 Joined to: fund- No EH 190 112 153 455
raising: business Region @ % 80. 2% 84. 2% 76. 1% 79. 7%
Yes EH 47 21 48 116
Region @ % 19. 8% 15. 8% 23.9% 20. 3%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
024_f_3 Joined to: fund-raising: local govt unit
Region
_ DG MD VA &t
024_f_3 Joined to: fund- No EH 222 128 188 538
raising: local govt unit Region O % 93. 7% 96. 2% 93. 5% 94. 2%
Yes EH 15 5 13 33
Region @ % 6. 3% 3.8% 6. 5% 5.8%
&&t EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%

024_f_4 Joined to: fund-raising: state govt unit
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Region

_ DG HD VA &t
024_f_4 Joined to: funq— No EH 232 131 195 558
raising: state govt unit Region @ % 97. 9% 98. 5% 97. 0% 97. 7%
Yes EH 5 2 6 13
Region @ % 2.1% 1.5% 3.0% 2. 3%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
024_f_5 Joined to: fund-raising: Federal govt unit
Region
_ DC HD VA &5
0247f75 Joined to: fund- No EH 229 132 195 556
raising: Federal govt Region & % 96. 6% 99. 2% 97. 0% 97. 4%
Yes EH 8 1 6 15
Region @ % 3.4% . 8% 3.0% 2. 6%
&&t EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
024_g 1 Joined to: develop community capacity: nonprofit
Region
_ DG D VA &t
024_g_] Joined to: develop No E 147 93 148 388
zgﬂgfgéf{ capacity: Region @ % 62.0% 69. 9% 73. 6% 68. 0%
Yes EH 90 40 53 183
Region @ % 38. 0% 30. 1% 26. 4% 32. 0%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
024_g_2 Joined to: develop community capacity: business
Region
_ DG MD VA &t
024_g_2 Joined to: develop No E#H 212 115 181 508
community capacity: .
bus iness Region @ % 89. 5% 86. 5% 90. 0% 89. 0%
Yes EH% 25 18 20 63
Region @ % 10. 5% 13.5% 10. 0% 11. 0%
&&t EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
024_g 3 Joined to: develop community capacity: local govt unit
Region
_ DC MD VA &t
024_g_3 Joined to: develop No B 206 114 172 492
Comun ity capacity: local Region @ % 86. 9% 85. 7% 85. 6% 86. 2%
Yes EH 31 19 29 79
Region @ % 13.1% 14. 3% 14. 4% 13.8%
&5t EH 2317 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
024_g_4 Joined to: develop community capacity: state govt unit
Region
_ DG MD VA &t
0247g74 Joined to: develop No E# 222 125 193 540
ZZTT“EAF{ capacity: state Region ® % 93.7% 94. 0% 96. 0% 94. 6%
Yes EH 15 8 8 31
Region @ % 6.3% 6. 0% 4.0% 5. 4%
&&t EH 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q24_g_5 Joined to: develop community capacity: Federal govt unit
Region
DC MD VA a5t
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024_g_5 Joined to: develop No ER 220 127 196 543
gg’g’;“r‘g:téoﬁpﬁﬁ:? Region @ % 92. 8% 95. 5% 97. 5% 95. 1%
Yes E# 17 6 5 28

Region @ % 7.2% 4.5% 2. 5% 4.9%

= ER 237 133 201 571
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%

Q25. This is a two-part question. First, in your opinion, what kind of influence do the following organizations or groups have

on public policy in general? Second, what kind of influence do they specifically have on policies of concern to your

organization?

025_a_1 Rate: Influence in general: Agricultural groups

Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
025_a_1 Ratef Influence in Very little influence B 28 13 34 75
2323;2' Agricultural Region @ % 19. 9% 15. 7% 28.1% 21.7%
2 EH 6 5 6 17
Region @ % 4.3% 6. 0% 5.0% 4.9%
3 EH 1 16 8 35
Region @ % 7. 8% 19. 3% 6. 6% 10. 1%
7 ER 2% 17 20 61
Region @ % 17.0% 20. 5% 16. 5% 17.7%
5 EH 22 12 20 54
Region @ % 15. 6% 14.5% 16. 5% 15. 7%
6 EH 27 10 13 50
Region @ % 19. 1% 12. 0% 10. 7% 14.5%
A Tot of influence E# 23 10 20 53
Region @ % 16. 3% 12. 0% 16. 5% 15. 4%
&5t EH 141 83 121 345
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_a_2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Agricultural groups
Region
— DC MD VA it
025_a_2 Rate: Policies of Very little influence E#H 101 63 100 264
f\zpfzﬂ?tﬁ‘r’a{";:oﬁgg Region @ % 75. 4% 78. 8% 87.0% 80. 2%
2 EH% 9 4 4 17
Region @ % 6.7% 5.0% 3.5% 5.2%
3 EH 7 2 5 14
Region @ % 5.2% 2.5% 4.3% 4.3%
4 EH 3 7 2 12
Region @ % 2.2% 8.8% 1.7% 3. 6%
5 EH 3 1 1 5
Region @ % 2.2% 1.3% . 9% 1.5%
6 EH 5 0 2 7
Region @ % 3. 7% . 0% 1. 7% 2.1%
A lot of influence EH 6 3 1 10
Region @ % 4.5% 3.8% . 9% 3.0%
&t EH 134 80 115 329
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_b_1 Rate: Influence in general: Business/trade assoc
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
025_b_1 Rate: Influence in Very little influence B 21 6 20 47
general: Business/trade Region @ % 14. 8% 7.3% 16. 8% 13.7%
2 EH 0 2 6 8
Region @ % . 0% 2. 4% 5. 0% 2.3%
3 EH 8 6 5 19
Region @ % 5.6% 7.3% 4.2% 5. 5%
4 EH 10 9 12 31
Region @ % 7. 0% 11.0% 10. 1% 9. 0%
5 EH 17 15 21 53
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Region @ % 12. 0% 18.3% 17. 6% 15. 5%
6 EH 34 13 21 68
Region @ % 23.9% 15. 9% 17. 6% 19. 8%
A lot of influence E#H 52 31 34 17
Region @ % 36. 6% 37.8% 28. 6% 34.1%
&&t EH 142 82 119 343
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_b_2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Business/trade assoc
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
025_b_2 Rate: Policies of Very little influence B 56 43 12 171
gﬁg?ﬁ;gsjgrzgg'agggé Region @ % 40. 6% 53. 8% 63. 7% 51. 7%
2 EH 15 10 12 37
Region @ % 10. 9% 12.5% 10. 6% 11.2%
3 EH 13 7 6 26
Region @ % 9. 4% 8.8% 5.3% 7.9%
4 EH 1 8 7 26
Region @ % 8.0% 10. 0% 6. 2% 7. 9%
5 EH 13 7 7 27
Region @ % 9. 4% 8.8% 6. 2% 8.2%
6 EH " 2 3 16
Region @ % 8.0% 2.5% 2. 7% 4.8%
A lot of influence EH 19 3 6 28
Region @ % 13. 8% 3.8% 5.3% 8.5%
&5t EH 138 80 113 331
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_c_1 Rate: Influence in general: Labor unions
Region
_ DC MD VA it
025_c_1 Rate: Influence in Very little influence EH 27 8 23 58
general: Labor unions Region & % 18. 9% 9.8% 19. 2% 16. 8%
2 EH% 5 3 1 9
Region @ % 3.5% 3.7% . 8% 2. 6%
3 EH 13 6 10 29
Region @ % 9.1% 7.3% 8.3% 8. 4%
7 ER 17 13 19 19
Region @ % 11.9% 15.9% 15. 8% 14.2%
5 EH 22 18 24 64
Region @ % 15. 4% 22.0% 20. 0% 18. 6%
6 EH 31 16 19 66
Region @ % 21.7% 19. 5% 15.8% 19. 1%
A lot of influence EH 28 18 24 70
Region @ % 19. 6% 22. 0% 20. 0% 20. 3%
&&t EH 143 82 120 345
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_c_2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Labor unions
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
025_c_2 Rate: Policies of Very little influence [EE:3 86 53 85 224
concern to your org: Labor Region @ % 62. 8% 67.1% 75. 2% 68. 1%
2 EH 13 6 5 24
Region @ % 9. 5% 7. 6% 4. 4% 7. 3%
3 EH 3 5 4 12
Region @ % 2.2% 6.3% 3.5% 3. 6%
4 E# 8 3 8 19
Region @ % 5.8% 3.8% 71.1% 5.8%
5 EH 9 5 5 19
Region @ % 6. 6% 6. 3% 4.4% 5.8%
6 EH 7 3 4 14
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Region @ % 5.1% 3.8% 3.5% 4.3%
A lot of influence EH 1 4 2 17
Region @ % 8.0% 5.1% 1.8% 5. 2%
&&t EH 137 79 113 329
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q25_d _1 Rate: Influence in general: Education groups
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
925_d _1 Rate: Inf!uence Very little influence B 14 6 12 32
é’r‘oﬁgfs‘e'a': Education Region @ % 9. 7% 7.0% 9. 8% 9. 0%
2 EH 6 8 8 22
Region @ % 4.1% 9.3% 6. 5% 6. 2%
3 EH 24 7 20 51
Region @ % 16. 6% 8.1% 16. 3% 14. 4%
4 E#H 40 16 31 87
Region @ % 27. 6% 18. 6% 25.2% 24. 6%
5 EH 34 26 22 82
Region @ % 23. 4% 30. 2% 17.9% 23. 2%
6 EH 12 12 13 37
Region @ % 8.3% 14. 0% 10. 6% 10. 5%
A lot of influence EH 15 11 17 43
Region @ % 10. 3% 12. 8% 13.8% 12.1%
&5t EH 145 86 123 354
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_d _2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Education groups
Region
_ DC MD VA it
025_d _2 Rate: Policies of Very little influence E#H 49 27 49 125
gg[}gg{?oﬁ"g{gﬂ;s“'g: Region M % 34.8% 31.8% 41.5% 36. 3%
2 EH 10 9 9 28
Region @ % 7.1% 10. 6% 7. 6% 8.1%
3 EH 13 1 13 37
Region @ % 9.2% 12. 9% 11. 0% 10. 8%
4 EH 13 10 16 39
Region @ % 9.2% 11. 8% 13. 6% 11. 3%
5 EH 21 10 9 40
Region @ % 14.9% 11.8% 7.6% 11. 6%
6 EH 15 6 8 29
Region @ % 10. 6% 7.1% 6.8% 8. 4%
A lot of influence EH 20 12 14 46
Region @ % 14.2% 14.1% 11.9% 13. 4%
&5t EH 141 85 118 344
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q25_e_1 Rate: Influence in general: Government-related groups
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
025_e_1 Rate: Influence in Very little influence B 19 9 19 47
fg?g;g!‘:gfgx;g“me“t‘ Region @ % 14.1% 11.3% 16. 5% 14. 2%
2 EH 9 6 8 23
Region @ % 6. 7% 7.5% 7.0% 7. 0%
3 EH 18 10 1 39
Region @ % 13. 3% 12.5% 9. 6% 11.8%
4 EH 29 1 26 66
Region @ % 21.5% 13.8% 22. 6% 20. 0%
5 EH 26 21 24 Nl
Region @ % 19.3% 26. 3% 20. 9% 21. 5%
6 EH 18 12 10 40
Region @ % 13. 3% 15. 0% 8. 7% 12.1%
A lot of influence E# 16 11 17 44
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Region @ % 11. 9% 13.8% 14. 8% 13. 3%
&&t EH 135 80 115 330
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_e_2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Government-related groups
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
025_e_2 Rate: Policies of Very little influence B 54 34 59 147
ggcgf;;eﬁ‘t’_\r’gll‘;tgggéroups Region @ % 42.2% 42.5% 53. 6% 46. 2%
ER i 7 g 24
Region @ % 9. 4% 5.0% 7.3% 7. 5%
3 EH 13 7 1 31
Region @ % 10. 2% 8.8% 10. 0% 9. 7%
7 ER 20 13 12 Iy
Region @ % 15. 6% 16. 3% 12.7% 14.8%
5 E# 10 10 10 30
Region @ % 7. 8% 12.5% 9.1% 9. 4%
6 EH 6 5 5 16
Region @ % 4. 7% 6. 3% 4.5% 5. 0%
A lot of influence EH 13 7 3 23
Region @ % 10. 2% 8.8% 2. 7% 7. 2%
&5t EH 128 80 110 318
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_f _1 Rate: Influence in general: Welfare groups
Region
_ DC MD VA it
025_f _1 Rate: Influence Very little influence E#H 27 8 26 61
in general: Welfare groups Region & % 19. 3% 10. 0% 21.7% 17. 9%
2 EH 23 14 12 49
Region @ % 16. 4% 17.5% 10. 0% 14. 4%
3 EH% 34 13 24 n
Region @ % 24.3% 16. 3% 20. 0% 20. 9%
4 E#H 31 21 25 T
Region @ % 22.1% 26. 3% 20. 8% 22. 6%
5 EH 12 13 20 45
Region @ % 8. 6% 16. 3% 16. 7% 13. 2%
6 EH 4 7 6 17
Region @ % 2.9% 8.8% 5.0% 5. 0%
A lot of influence EH 9 4 7 20
Region @ % 6. 4% 5.0% 5.8% 5.9%
&&t EH 140 80 120 340
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q25_f _2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Welfare groups
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
025_f _2 Rate: Policies of Very little influence B 18 41 79 198
Iﬁg?ﬁj::g z‘r’oﬂggr ore: Region @ % 58. 2% 52. 6% 69. 9% 60. 9%
2 EH 14 9 8 31
Region @ % 10. 4% 11.5% T1.1% 9. 5%
3 EH 10 5 5 20
Region @ % 7.5% 6. 4% 4.4% 6. 2%
4 E# 12 10 9 31
Region @ % 9.0% 12. 8% 8.0% 9. 5%
5 EH 5 5 7 17
Region @ % 3. 7% 6. 4% 6. 2% 5.2%
6 EHK 7 1 2 10
Region @ % 5.2% 1.3% 1. 8% 3.1%
A Tot of influence E# 8 7 3 18
Region @ % 6. 0% 9.0% 2. 7% 5.5%
&t EH 134 78 113 325




Region @ % I 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. O%I
025_g 1 Rate: Influence in general: Professional groups
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
025_g_1 Rate: Influence in Very little influence E# 18 3 19 40
2323;2' Professional Region @ % 13. 0% 3.7% 15. 4% 1.7%
2 EH 12 " 12 35
Region @ % 8. 7% 13. 4% 9.8% 10. 2%
3 EH 24 " 20 55
Region @ % 17. 4% 13. 4% 16. 3% 16. 0%
4 EH 37 15 26 78
Region @ % 26. 8% 18. 3% 21.1% 22.7%
5 EH 23 18 24 65
Region @ % 16. 7% 22.0% 19.5% 19. 0%
6 E# 16 8 12 36
Region @ % 11. 6% 9.8% 9.8% 10. 5%
A Tot of influence E# 8 16 10 34
Region @ % 5.8% 19.5% 8.1% 9. 9%
&5t EH 138 82 123 343
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_g_2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Professional groups
Region
_ DC MD VA it
025_g 2 Rate: Policies of Very little influence E# 53 29 56 138
;‘r’g;zgzlgﬁa{ﬁ:oﬁ;i Region & % 39. 3% 36. 7% 47.9% 4. 7%
2 EH% 14 9 12 35
Region @ % 10. 4% 11. 4% 10. 3% 10. 6%
3 EH 16 5 17 38
Region @ % 11. 9% 6.3% 14.5% 11.5%
4 EH 20 14 14 48
Region @ % 14. 8% 17.7% 12. 0% 14. 5%
5 EH% 14 1 8 33
Region @ % 10. 4% 13. 9% 6. 8% 10. 0%
6 EH 12 3 6 21
Region @ % 8.9% 3.8% 5.1% 6. 3%
A lot of influence EH 6 8 4 18
Region @ % 4.4% 10. 1% 3.4% 5. 4%
&t EH 135 79 117 331
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_h_1 Rate: Influence in general: Advocacy groups
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
025_h_1 Rate: Influence in Very little influence B 14 2 19 35
general: Advooacy groups Region @ % 10. 0% 2.4% 15. 7% 10. 2%
2 EH 6 6 8 20
Region @ % 4.3% 7.3% 6. 6% 5. 8%
3 EH 19 10 14 43
Region @ % 13. 6% 12. 2% 11. 6% 12.5%
7 ER 40 15 19 74
Region @ % 28. 6% 18. 3% 15. 7% 21. 6%
5 EH 30 23 32 85
Region @ % 21. 4% 28. 0% 26. 4% 24. 8%
6 EH 19 18 19 56
Region @ % 13. 6% 22.0% 15. 7% 16. 3%
A lot of influence E# 12 8 10 30
Region @ % 8. 6% 9.8% 8.3% 8. 7%
&t EH 140 82 121 343
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
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Q25_h_2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org

: Advocacy groups

Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
025_h_2 Rate: Policies of Very little influence B 46 26 55 127
chgzggytzrgagg ore: Region @ % 33. 8% 31.7% 48.2% 38.3%
2 E#H 7 1 10 28
Region @ % 5.1% 13. 4% 8.8% 8. 4%
3 EH 17 5 16 38
Region @ % 12.5% 6.1% 14.0% 11.4%
7 ER 12 16 10 70
Region @ % 10. 3% 19. 5% 8.8% 12. 0%
5 EH 22 8 1 4
Region @ % 16. 2% 9.8% 9. 6% 12. 3%
6 EH 16 5 10 31
Region @ % 11.8% 6.1% 8.8% 9. 3%
A lot of influence EH 14 11 2 27
Region @ % 10. 3% 13. 4% 1.8% 8.1%
&5t EH 136 82 114 332
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_i _1 Rate: Influence in general: Civic groups/ associations
Region
_ DC MD VA it
9257i _1 Ratef !nfluence Very little influence EH 25 8 21 54
in general | Civic groups/ Region & % 18. 2% 9. 6% 17. 4% 15. 8%
2 EH 19 12 20 51
Region @ % 13. 9% 14.5% 16. 5% 15. 0%
3 EH 27 24 24 75
Region @ % 19. 7% 28. 9% 19. 8% 22.0%
4 EH 38 17 33 88
Region @ % 27.7% 20. 5% 27.3% 25. 8%
5 EH% 15 13 17 45
Region @ % 10. 9% 15. 7% 14.0% 13. 2%
6 EH 6 6 4 16
Region @ % 4. 4% 7.2% 3.3% 4.7%
A lot of influence EH 7 3 2 12
Region @ % 5.1% 3. 6% 1.7% 3.5%
&&t EH 137 83 121 341
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q25_i _2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Civic groups/ associations
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
025_i _2 Rate: PoIicieg Qf Very little influence B 14 33 60 167
ngﬁ;g? Eisiﬁfét?f)ﬁs Civie Region @ % 54. 8% 39. 8% 52. 6% 50. 3%
2 EH 16 13 19 48
Region @ % 11.9% 15. 7% 16. 7% 14.5%
3 EH 10 9 13 32
Region @ % 7. 4% 10. 8% 11. 4% 9. 6%
4 E# 17 6 5 28
Region @ % 12. 6% 7.2% 4.4% 8. 4%
5 EH 9 10 1 30
Region @ % 6. 7% 12. 0% 9. 6% 9. 0%
6 EH 6 4 2 12
Region @ % 4.4% 4.8% 1. 8% 3. 6%
A Tot of influence E# 3 8 4 15
Region @ % 2.2% 9. 6% 3.5% 4.5%
&t EH 135 83 114 332
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_j _1 Rate: Influence in general: Arts and culture groups
I Region

- 53—




_ DC MD VA At
92571' _1 Rate: Influence Very little influence E# 40 14 36 90
éEﬁﬁ?i’ZlouSL“ and Region & % 29. 4% 17.5% 29. 5% 26. 6%
2 E# 28 17 32 77
Region @ % 20. 6% 21.3% 26. 2% 22. 8%
3 E# 33 20 26 79
Region @ % 24.3% 25. 0% 21.3% 23. 4%
4 E# 20 18 15 53
Region @ % 14.7% 22.5% 12.3% 15. 7%
5 EH 6 7 10 23
Region @ % 4.4% 8.8% 8.2% 6. 8%
6 EH 5 1 2 8
Region @ % 3.7% 1.3% 1.6% 2.4%
A lot of influence E#H 4 3 1 8
Region @ % 2.9% 3.8% . 8% 2.4%
At EH 136 80 122 338
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_j _2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Arts and culture groups
Region
_ DC MD VA SEt
025_j _2 Rate: Policies of Very little influence [EE:3 89 42 84 215
ZﬁS°§LTtEi’eVZ‘r‘£USLg: Arts Region O % 66. 4% 53. 2% 72. 4% 65. 3%
2 EH 14 14 4 32
Region @ % 10. 4% 17.7% 3.4% 9. 7%
3 EH 12 8 8 28
Region @ % 9. 0% 10. 1% 6. 9% 8.5%
4 EH 5 4 8 17
Region @ % 3.7% 5.1% 6. 9% 5.2%
5 E# 5 5 5 15
Region @ % 3.7% 6. 3% 4.3% 4. 6%
6 ER 4 0 4 8
Region @ % 3.0% . 0% 3.4% 2. 4%
A lot of influence EH 5 6 3 14
Region @ % 3. 7% 7.6% 2. 6% 4.3%
At EH 134 79 116 329
Region ® % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
@25_k _1 Rate: Influence in general: Scholarly groups
Region
_ DC MD VA At
9257k _1 Rate: Influence Very little influence EH 27 1 29 67
é'r‘oﬁgze“': Scholarly Region O % 19. 7% 13. 6% 24. 4% 19. 9%
2 E# 26 21 26 13
Region @ % 19. 0% 25. 9% 21.8% 21.7%
3 E# 31 16 31 78
Region @ % 22. 6% 19. 8% 26. 1% 23.1%
4 E#H 30 24 18 72
Region ® % 21.9% 29. 6% 15.1% 21.4%
5 EH 14 5 11 30
Region @ % 10. 2% 6.2% 9.2% 8.9%
6 EH 4 2 1 7
Region @ % 2.9% 2.5% . 8% 2.1%
A lot of influence E#H 5 2 3 10
Region @ % 3. 6% 2.5% 2.5% 3.0%
At EH 137 81 119 337
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_k _2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Scholarly groups
Region
_ DC MD VA S&t
025_k _2 Rate: Policies of Very little influence [EE:3 58 43 62 163
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‘S';'r;;‘r;}'l;”gi;:;)s“'s' Region @ % 42. 6% 53. 8% 54. 4% 49. 4%
2 EH 14 9 12 35
Region @ % 10. 3% 11.3% 10. 5% 10. 6%
3 EH 18 7 13 38
Region @ % 13.2% 8.8% 11. 4% 11.5%
4 EH 1 7 6 24
Region @ % 8.1% 8.8% 5.3% 7.3%
5 EH 17 4 8 29
Region @ % 12.5% 5. 0% 7.0% 8.8%
6 EH " 5 7 23
Region @ % 8.1% 6.3% 6.1% 7.0%
A lot of influence E#H 7 5 6 18
Region @ % 5.1% 6.3% 5.3% 5. 5%
&&t EH 136 80 114 330
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q25_1 _1 Rate: Influence in general: Sports and recreation groups
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
Q25_I _1 Rate: Influence Very little influence B 44 15 42 101
l2c522§?2$:g323£§s and Region @ % 32. 4% 18. 3% 35. 3% 30. 0%
2 EH 21 19 23 63
Region @ % 15. 4% 23.2% 19. 3% 18. 7%
3 EH 32 22 25 79
Region @ % 23. 5% 26. 8% 21. 0% 23. 4%
4 EH 21 13 17 51
Region @ % 15. 4% 15. 9% 14.3% 15.1%
5 EH 8 6 8 22
Region @ % 5.9% 7.3% 6. 7% 6. 5%
6 EH 6 3 2 1
Region @ % 4.4% 3. 7% 1. 7% 3. 3%
A lTot of influence EH 4 4 2 10
Region @ % 2.9% 4.9% 1. 7% 3. 0%
&5t EH 136 82 119 337
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_| _2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Sports and recreation groups
Region
_ DC MD VA it
Q25_1 _2 Rate: Policies of Very little influence EH 102 51 87 240
gggfi;”aﬁg your ore: Region & % 76. 7% 63. 8% 77.0% 73. 6%
groups 2 EH 10 11 5 26
Region @ % 7.5% 13.8% 4. 4% 8. 0%
3 EH 2 3 5 10
Region @ % 1.5% 3.8% 4. 4% 3.1%
4 EH 8 5 8 21
Region @ % 6. 0% 6.3% 7.1% 6. 4%
5 EH 6 1 2 9
Region @ % 4.5% 1.3% 1.8% 2.8%
6 EH 1 3 2 6
Region @ % 8% 3.8% 1.8% 1.8%
A lot of influence EH 4 6 4 14
Region @ % 3.0% 7.5% 3.5% 4.3%
&&t EH 133 80 113 326
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q25_m Rate: Influence in general: Religious groups
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
025_m Rate: Influence in  Very little influence B 18 9 25 52
general: Religious groups Region O % 13.2% 10. 6% 20. 8% 15. 2%
2 EH 10 7 12 29
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Region @ % 7. 4% 8.2% 10. 0% 8.5%
3 EH 19 23 25 67
Region @ % 14. 0% 27.1% 20. 8% 19. 6%
4 EH 22 19 25 66
Region @ % 16. 2% 22. 4% 20. 8% 19. 4%
5 EH 31 15 16 62
Region @ % 22.8% 17. 6% 13.3% 18. 2%
6 EH 22 5 12 39
Region @ % 16. 2% 5.9% 10. 0% 11. 4%
A lot of influence E#H 14 7 5 26
Region @ % 10. 3% 8.2% 4.2% 7.6%
&&t EH 136 85 120 341
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q25_m Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Religious groups
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
025_m Rate: Policies of Very little influence B 83 54 91 228
;g’l‘?;gug"g\r’gﬂ;s‘”g: Region @ % 61. 5% 65. 1% 79. 8% 68. 7%
2 EH 12 7 4 23
Region @ % 8.9% 8. 4% 3.5% 6. 9%
3 EH 7 3 4 14
Region @ % 5.2% 3. 6% 3.5% 4.2%
4 E# 1 8 6 25
Region @ % 8.1% 9. 6% 5.3% 7. 5%
5 EH 8 2 4 14
Region @ % 5.9% 2.4% 3.5% 4.2%
6 EH 7 3 2 12
Region @ % 5.2% 3. 6% 1.8% 3. 6%
A Tot of influence E# 7 6 3 16
Region @ % 5.2% 7.2% 2. 6% 4.8%
&5t EH 135 83 114 332
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_n_1 Rate: Influence in general: U.S. Congress
Region
_ DC MD VA it
025_n_1 Rate: Influence in Very little influence EH 15 7 20 42
general: U.S. Congress Region @ % 10. 6% 8.4% 16. 8% 12. 2%
2 EH 3 0 0 3
Region @ % 2.1% . 0% . 0% . 9%
3 EH 4 3 3 10
Region @ % 2.8% 3. 6% 2.5% 2.9%
4 EH 10 6 10 26
Region @ % 7.1% 7.2% 8. 4% 7. 6%
5 EH 4 1 8 23
Region @ % 2.8% 13.3% 6. 7% 6. 7%
6 EH 30 13 19 62
Region @ % 21.3% 15. 7% 16. 0% 18. 1%
A lot of influence E#H 75 43 59 177
Region @ % 53. 2% 51. 8% 49. 6% 51.6%
&&t EX 141 83 119 343
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_n_2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: U.S. Congress
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
025_n_2 Rate: Policies of Very little influence EH 40 34 49 123
Gonoern L0 Your ore: U.s. Region @ % 28. 4% 42.0% 43. 4% 36. 7%
2 EH 10 3 6 19
Region @ % 7.1% 3. 7% 5.3% 5. 7%
3 EH 1 4 12 27
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Region @ % 7.8% 4.9% 10. 6% 8. 1%
4 EH 13 8 10 31
Region @ % 9.2% 9. 9% 8.8% 9.3%
5 EH 6 9 9 24
Region @ % 4.3% 11.1% 8.0% 7.2%
6 EH 16 7 5 28
Region @ % 11. 3% 8. 6% 4. 4% 8. 4%
A lot of influence EH 45 16 22 83
Region @ % 31.9% 19. 8% 19. 5% 24. 8%
&&t EH 141 81 113 335
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_o_1 Rate: Influence in general: President of the US
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
025_o_1 Rate: Influence in Very little influence B 19 8 21 48
general: President of the Region @ % 13. 6% 9. 8% 17.5% 14. 0%
2 EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % 1% . 0% . 8% . 6%
3 EH 8 4 3 15
Region @ % 5. 7% 4.9% 2.5% 4.4%
4 EH 6 6 5 17
Region @ % 4.3% 7.3% 4.2% 5. 0%
5 EH 5 12 9 26
Region @ % 3.6% 14. 6% 7.5% 7. 6%
6 EH 22 17 25 64
Region @ % 15. 7% 20. 7% 20. 8% 18. 7%
A Tot of influence E# 79 35 56 170
Region @ % 56. 4% 42.7% 46. 7% 49. 7%
&5t EH 140 82 120 342
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
@25_o_2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: President of the US
Region
_ DC MD VA it
025_0_2 Rate: Policies of Very little influence EH 48 34 53 135
sonoern to your ovg: Region @ % 34.8% 42.5% 46. 9% 40. 8%
2 EH 9 9 7 25
Region @ % 6. 5% 11.3% 6.2% 7. 6%
3 EH 6 6 9 21
Region @ % 4.3% 7.5% 8.0% 6. 3%
4 EH 12 7 10 29
Region @ % 8.7% 8.8% 8.8% 8.8%
5 EH " 7 13 31
Region @ % 8.0% 8.8% 11.5% 9. 4%
6 EH 12 6 9 27
Region @ % 8.7% 7.5% 8.0% 8.2%
A lot of influence EH 40 1 12 63
Region @ % 29. 0% 13.8% 10. 6% 19. 0%
&&t EH 138 80 113 331
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_p_1 Rate: Influence in general: Democratic Party
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
025_p_1 Rate: Influence in Very little influence B 17 8 23 48
general: Demooratic Party Region @ % 12.2% 9. 6% 19.3% 14.1%
2 EH 4 1 2 7
Region @ % 2.9% 1.2% 1.7% 2.1%
3 EH 7 6 5 18
Region @ % 5.0% 1.2% 4.2% 5.3%
4 %3 18 6 14 38
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Region @ % 12. 9% 7.2% 11.8% 11.1%
5 EH 27 22 22 N
Region @ % 19. 4% 26. 5% 18. 5% 20. 8%
6 EH 30 14 18 62
Region @ % 21. 6% 16. 9% 15. 1% 18. 2%
A lot of influence E#H 36 26 35 97
Region @ % 25. 9% 31. 3% 29. 4% 28. 4%
&&t EH 139 83 119 341
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_p_2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Democratic Party
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
025_p_2 Rate: Policies of Very little influence B 59 37 Vil 167
gg;gz:gtfg gg‘r‘iy“g: Region @ % 43.7% 45. 7% 63. 4% 50. 9%
2 EH 9 2 3 14
Region @ % 6. 7% 2.5% 2. 7% 4.3%
3 EH 10 12 6 28
Region @ % 1. 4% 14.8% 5. 4% 8.5%
4 E# 13 5 9 27
Region @ % 9. 6% 6. 2% 8.0% 8.2%
5 EH 7 10 6 23
Region @ % 5.2% 12. 3% 5. 4% 7.0%
6 EH 16 5 9 30
Region @ % 11.9% 6. 2% 8.0% 9.1%
A Tot of influence B 21 10 8 39
Region @ % 15. 6% 12. 3% T1.1% 11.9%
&5t EH 135 81 112 328
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
@25_q _1 Rate: Influence in general: Republican Party
Region
_ DC MD VA it
9257q _1 Rate: lnf!uence Very little influence E# 20 10 24 54
l',grfsn‘”a': Republican Region O % 14. 4% 12. 0% 20. 2% 15. 8%
2 EH 4 3 4 1
Region @ % 2.9% 3. 6% 3.4% 3.2%
3 EH 10 5 8 23
Region @ % 7.2% 6. 0% 6. 7% 6. 7%
4 EH 26 14 18 58
Region @ % 18. 7% 16. 9% 15.1% 17. 0%
5 EH 26 16 19 61
Region ® % 18. 7% 19. 3% 16. 0% 17.9%
6 EH% 21 13 15 49
Region @ % 15.1% 15. 7% 12. 6% 14. 4%
A lot of influence E#H 32 22 31 85
Region @ % 23.0% 26. 5% 26.1% 24.9%
&&t EH 139 83 119 3
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_q _2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Republican Party
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
025_qg _2 Rate: Policies of Very little influence [EE:3 65 44 72 181
gggﬁgﬁc’;ﬁ ggf;y‘“g: Region @ % 48.1% 54. 3% 64. 3% 55. 2%
2 EH 9 3 8 20
Region @ % 6. 7% 3. 7% T.1% 6. 1%
3 EH 10 12 7 29
Region @ % 1. 4% 14.8% 6. 3% 8.8%
4 EH 15 6 8 29
Region @ % 11.1% 1. 4% T1.1% 8.8%
5 EH 8 6 6 20

_58—




Region @ % 5.9% 7. 4% 5. 4% 6. 1%
6 EH " 3 4 18
Region @ % 8.1% 3.7% 3. 6% 5. 5%
A lot of influence EH 17 7 7 31
Region @ % 12. 6% 8. 6% 6.3% 9.5%
&&t EH 135 81 112 328
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_r _1 Rate: Influence in general: Federal government
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
Q25_r _1 Rate: Influence Very little influence B 12 6 19 37
égvgfgggﬁi Federal Region @ % 8.3% 7.1% 15. 6% 10. 6%
2 EH 3 1 2 6
Region @ % 2.1% 1.2% 1. 6% 1. 7%
3 EH " 3 4 18
Region @ % 7. 6% 3.6% 3.3% 5.1%
7 ER 15 9 7 ]
Region @ % 10. 4% 10. 7% 13. 9% 11.7%
5 EH 16 15 16 47
Region @ % 11.1% 17. 9% 13.1% 13. 4%
6 EH 26 17 16 59
Region @ % 18. 1% 20. 2% 13.1% 16. 9%
A lTot of influence EH 61 33 48 142
Region @ % 42. 4% 39. 3% 39. 3% 40. 6%
&t EH 14 84 122 350
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q25_r _2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Federal government
Region
_ DC MD VA it
Q25_r _2 Rate: Policies of Very little influence EH 34 23 47 104
gorcern ;gvgfﬁ;eﬁ{g Region @ % 24. 3% 28.0% 40. 9% 30. 9%
2 EH 1 5 7 23
Region @ % 7.9% 6. 1% 6. 1% 6. 8%
3 EH 13 9 8 30
Region @ % 9.3% 11. 0% 7.0% 8. 9%
4 EH 10 9 13 32
Region @ % 7.1% 11.0% 11.3% 9. 5%
5 EH 19 7 10 36
Region @ % 13. 6% 8.5% 8. 7% 10. 7%
6 EH 16 9 6 31
Region @ % 11. 4% 11.0% 5.2% 9.2%
A lot of influence EH 37 20 24 81
Region @ % 26. 4% 24. 4% 20. 9% 24. 0%
&&t EH 140 82 115 337
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_s_1 Rate: Influence in general: State government
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
025_s_1 Rate: Influence in Very little influence B 16 7 17 40
general: State government Region @ % 1.7% 8. 5% 13. 8% 1.7%
2 EH 6 2 3 1
Region @ % 4.4% 2.4% 2.4% 3.2%
3 E#H 12 9 12 33
Region @ % 8.8% 11.0% 9.8% 9. 6%
4 EH 23 10 22 55
Region @ % 16. 8% 12. 2% 17. 9% 16. 1%
5 EH 30 17 22 69
Region @ % 21.9% 20. 7% 17.9% 20. 2%
6 EH 25 15 21 61
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Region @ % 18.2% 18.3% 17.1% 17. 8%
A lot of influence EH 25 22 26 73
Region @ % 18.2% 26. 8% 21.1% 21.3%
&&t EH 137 82 123 342
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_s_2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: State government
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
025_s_2 Rate: Policies of Very little influence B 50 24 47 121
chgf;;‘leﬁg your org: State Region O % 37. 0% 30. 0% 40. 2% 36. 4%
2 EH " 6 7 24
Region @ % 8.1% 7.5% 6. 0% 7. 2%
3 EH 9 7 1 27
Region @ % 6. 7% 8.8% 9. 4% 8.1%
4 EH 9 8 16 33
Region @ % 6. 7% 10. 0% 13. 7% 9. 9%
5 EH 19 10 12 4
Region @ % 14.1% 12.5% 10. 3% 12. 3%
6 EH 15 6 7 28
Region @ % 11.1% 7.5% 6. 0% 8. 4%
A Tot of influence E# 22 19 17 58
Region @ % 16. 3% 23. 8% 14.5% 17.5%
&5t EH 135 80 117 332
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_t _1 Rate: Influence in general: Local government
Region
_ DC MD VA it
92571: _1 Rate: Influence Very little influence EE:3 22 11 14 47
égéfgg;ﬁ{ Local Region @ % 5. 9% 13. 4% 1. 2% 13. 6%
2 EH 8 5 12 25
Region @ % 5.8% 6. 1% 9. 6% 7.2%
3 EH 24 14 19 57
Region @ % 17. 4% 17.1% 15. 2% 16. 5%
7 ER 20 12 22 54
Region @ % 14.5% 14. 6% 17. 6% 15. 7%
5 EX 25 13 27 65
Region @ % 18. 1% 15. 9% 21.6% 18. 8%
6 EH 19 8 13 40
Region @ % 13.8% 9.8% 10. 4% 11. 6%
A lot of influence E#H 20 19 18 57
Region @ % 14.5% 23.2% 14. 4% 16. 5%
&&t EH 138 82 125 345
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_t _2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Local government
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
025_t _2 Rate: Policies of Very little influence E# 56 27 48 131
e e YO O Local Region @ % 4.2% 33.3% 40.3% 39. 0%
2 EH 13 6 8 27
Region @ % 9. 6% 1. 4% 6. 7% 8.0%
3 EH 10 4 12 26
Region @ % 1. 4% 4.9% 10. 1% 1. 7%
4 EH 15 10 12 37
Region @ % 11.0% 12. 3% 10. 1% 11.0%
5 EH 15 9 12 36
Region @ % 11.0% 11.1% 10. 1% 10. 7%
6 EH 8 6 12 26
Region @ % 5.9% 1. 4% 10. 1% 1. 7%
A lot of influence E# 19 19 15 53

— 60—




Region @ % 14. 0% 23.5% 12. 6% 15. 8%
&&t EH 136 81 119 336
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q25_u _1 Rate: Influence in general: State legislature
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
925_u _1 Rate: Influence Very little influence B 25 7 16 48
:2;:72{319 State Region @ % 18. 9% 8. 6% 13. 2% 14. 4%
2 EH 10 6 14 30
Region @ % 7. 6% 7. 4% 11. 6% 9. 0%
3 EH 21 15 1 47
Region @ % 15. 9% 18. 5% 9.1% 14.1%
4 E#H 22 10 16 48
Region @ % 16. 7% 12. 3% 13.2% 14. 4%
5 E# 13 12 28 53
Region @ % 9.8% 14. 8% 23.1% 15. 9%
6 EH 22 8 15 45
Region @ % 16. 7% 9.9% 12. 4% 13.5%
A lTot of influence EH 19 23 21 63
Region @ % 14. 4% 28. 4% 17. 4% 18.9%
&5t EH 132 81 121 334
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q25_u _2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: State legislature
Region
_ DC MD VA it
Q25_u _2 Rate: Policies of Very little influence EH 62 30 52 144
T:Q?g[gtﬁ‘r’eyw org: State Region M % 41.7% 38.0% 45. 6% 44. 6%
2 EH 16 5 9 30
Region @ % 12.3% 6.3% 7.9% 9.3%
3 EH 5 4 1 20
Region @ % 3.8% 5.1% 9. 6% 6.2%
4 EH% 10 10 7 27
Region @ % 7.7% 12. 7% 6. 1% 8. 4%
5 EH " 6 10 27
Region @ % 8.5% 7. 6% 8.8% 8. 4%
6 EH 10 5 12 27
Region @ % 7.7% 6.3% 10. 5% 8. 4%
A lot of influence EH 16 19 13 48
Region @ % 12.3% 24.1% 11.4% 14. 9%
&t EH 130 79 114 323
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_v_1 Rate: Influence in general: Big Business
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
025_v_1 Rate: Influence in Very little influence B 15 8 18 41
general: Big Business Region @ % 10. 7% 9. 9% 15. 1% 12.1%
2 EH 3 1 4 8
Region @ % 2.1% 1.2% 3.4% 2.4%
3 EH 6 5 2 13
Region @ % 4.3% 6.2% 1.7% 3. 8%
4 E# 15 10 1 36
Region @ % 10. 7% 12. 3% 9.2% 10. 6%
5 EH 18 12 17 47
Region @ % 12. 9% 14.8% 14.3% 13.8%
6 EHK 35 20 32 87
Region @ % 25. 0% 24. 7% 26. 9% 25. 6%
A lot of influence E# 48 25 35 108
Region @ % 34. 3% 30. 9% 29. 4% 31. 8%
&t EH 140 81 119 340
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Region @ % I 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. O%I
025_v_2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Big Business
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
025_v_2 Rate: Policieslof Very little influence B 52 40 65 157
gagfzgfs‘st" your org: Big Region @ % 37.7% 50. 6% 58. 6% 47.9%
2 EH 16 13 10 39
Region @ % 11. 6% 16. 5% 9. 0% 11.9%
3 EH 14 7 1 32
Region @ % 10. 1% 8.9% 9.9% 9. 8%
4 EH 19 6 10 35
Region @ % 13.8% 7. 6% 9. 0% 10. 7%
5 EH " 8 9 28
Region @ % 8.0% 10. 1% 8.1% 8. 5%
6 EH " 1 3 15
Region @ % 8.0% 1.3% 2. 7% 4. 6%
A lot of influence EH 15 4 3 22
Region @ % 10. 9% 5.1% 2. 7% 6. 7%
&5t EH 138 79 1 328
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_w _1Rate: Influence in general: Media
Region
_ DC MD VA it
025_w _1Rate: Influence in Very little influence E#H 13 7 19 39
general: Wedia Region @ % 9. 2% 8.3% 15. 7% 1. 2%
2 EH 2 3 2 7
Region @ % 1. 4% 3.6% 1.7% 2.0%
3 EH 4 8 7 19
Region @ % 2.8% 9.5% 5.8% 5.5%
4 EH 17 12 12 4
Region @ % 12.0% 14.3% 9.9% 11. 8%
5 EH 27 23 30 80
Region @ % 19. 0% 27. 4% 24.8% 23.1%
6 EH 43 12 22 77
Region @ % 30. 3% 14. 3% 18.2% 22.2%
A lot of influence EH 36 19 29 84
Region @ % 25. 4% 22. 6% 24. 0% 24.2%
&it EH 142 84 121 347
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_w _2Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Media
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
025_w _2Rate: Policies of Very little influence B 37 34 55 126
concern to your org: Media Region @ % 26. 6% 41.5% 48.2% 37. 6%
2 EH 16 10 10 36
Region @ % 11.5% 12. 2% 8.8% 10. 7%
3 EH 12 1 12 35
Region @ % 8. 6% 13. 4% 10. 5% 10. 4%
4 EH 19 10 16 45
Region @ % 13. 7% 12. 2% 14.0% 13. 4%
5 EH 15 5 8 28
Region @ % 10. 8% 6.1% 7.0% 8. 4%
6 EH 20 6 8 34
Region @ % 14. 4% 7.3% 7.0% 10. 1%
A lot of influence E# 20 6 5 31
Region @ % 14. 4% 71.3% 4. 4% 9.3%
&t EH 139 82 114 335
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
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025_x_1 Rate: Influence in general: Police
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
025_x_1 Rate: Influence in Very little influence B 26 13 25 64
general: Police Region @ % 19. 3% 16. 3% 21.2% 19. 2%
2 EH 25 14 20 59
Region @ % 18. 5% 17.5% 16. 9% 17.7%
3 EH 24 16 20 60
Region @ % 17.8% 20. 0% 16. 9% 18. 0%
4 E# 25 14 25 64
Region @ % 18.5% 17.5% 21.2% 19.2%
5 EH 19 13 21 53
Region @ % 14.1% 16. 3% 17.8% 15. 9%
6 EH 6 5 3 14
Region @ % 4. 4% 6. 3% 2.5% 4.2%
A Tot of influence E# 10 5 4 19
Region @ % 1. 4% 6. 3% 3.4% 5. 7%
&5t EH 135 80 118 333
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
@25_x_2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Police
Region
— DC MD VA it
025_x_2 Rate: Policies of Very little influence E#H 88 45 75 208
goncern to your org: Region & % 66. 7% 57.0% 68. 2% 64. 8%
2 EH 15 9 12 36
Region @ % 11. 4% 11. 4% 10. 9% 11. 2%
3 EH 3 8 6 17
Region @ % 2.3% 10. 1% 5. 5% 5.3%
4 EH 10 5 8 23
Region @ % 7. 6% 6.3% 7.3% 7.2%
5 EH 4 6 7 17
Region @ % 3.0% 7. 6% 6. 4% 5.3%
6 EH 6 3 1 10
Region @ % 4.5% 3.8% . 9% 3.1%
A lot of influence EH 6 3 1 10
Region @ % 4.5% 3.8% . 9% 3.1%
&&t EH 132 79 110 321
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q25_y_1 Rate: Influence in general: Courts
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
025_y_1 Rate: Influence in Very little influence B 26 13 23 62
general: Gourts Region @ % 19. 1% 16. 3% 19. 5% 18. 6%
2 E#H 9 9 12 30
Region @ % 6. 6% 11.3% 10. 2% 9. 0%
3 EH 14 10 12 36
Region @ % 10. 3% 12.5% 10. 2% 10. 8%
4 E# 26 22 22 70
Region @ % 19.1% 27. 5% 18. 6% 21. 0%
5 EH 22 10 19 51
Region @ % 16. 2% 12.5% 16. 1% 15. 3%
6 EH 21 8 16 45
Region @ % 15. 4% 10. 0% 13. 6% 13.5%
A lot of influence E# 18 8 14 40
Region @ % 13. 2% 10. 0% 11.9% 12. 0%
&t EH 136 80 118 334
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
@25_y_2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Courts
I Region
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_ DC MD VA &it
025_y_2 Rate: Policies of Very little influence E# 74 49 75 198
gonoern to your org: Region @ % 55. 6% 62. 8% 67. 6% 61. 5%
2 EH 15 6 8 29
Region @ % 11.3% 7.7% 7.2% 9. 0%
3 EH 8 6 7 21
Region @ % 6. 0% 7.7% 6.3% 6. 5%
4 EH 14 6 7 27
Region @ % 10. 5% 7.7% 6.3% 8. 4%
5 EH 7 5 6 18
Region @ % 5.3% 6. 4% 5. 4% 5. 6%
6 E# 3 2 4 9
Region @ % 2.3% 2.6% 3. 6% 2.8%
A lot of influence E#H 12 4 4 20
Region @ % 9.0% 5.1% 3. 6% 6. 2%
&&t EH% 133 78 m 322
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q25_z_1 Rate: Influence in general: Foreign govts
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
025_z_1 Rate: Influence in Very little influence B 45 24 39 108
general: Foreign govts Region @ % 33.3% 30. 0% 33.1% 32. 4%
2 EH 18 10 13 4
Region @ % 13. 3% 12.5% 11.0% 12. 3%
3 EH 21 21 16 58
Region @ % 15. 6% 26. 3% 13. 6% 17. 4%
4 %3 14 9 20 43
Region @ % 10. 4% 11.3% 16. 9% 12. 9%
5 EH 19 6 18 43
Region @ % 14.1% 7.5% 15. 3% 12. 9%
6 EH " 4 6 21
Region @ % 8.1% 5.0% 5.1% 6. 3%
A lTot of influence EH 7 6 6 19
Region @ % 5.2% 7.5% 5.1% 5. 7%
&5t EH 135 80 118 333
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_z_2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Foreign govts
Region
_ DC MD VA it
025_z_2 Rate: Policies of Very little influence EH 104 64 97 265
poneern ggv{g“r ore: Region @ % 77. 6% 82.1% 88. 2% 82. 3%
2 EH 5 3 1 9
Region @ % 3.7% 3.8% . 9% 2.8%
3 EH 6 3 1 10
Region @ % 4.5% 3.8% . 9% 3.1%
4 EH 4 1 5 10
Region @ % 3.0% 1.3% 4.5% 3.1%
5 EH 6 1 2 9
Region @ % 4.5% 1.3% 1.8% 2.8%
6 EH 5 2 1 8
Region @ % 3. 7% 2.6% . 9% 2.5%
A lot of influence EH 4 4 3 "
Region @ % 3.0% 5.1% 2.7% 3. 4%
&&t EH 134 78 110 322
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_aa_1 Rate: Influence in general: International institutions
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
025_aa_1 Rate: Influence Very little influence B 35 21 37 93

in manarval® Thtavnatinnal
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i'n'SiT't';lE‘i‘("r']s“'L“'"‘“'“"“' Region @ % 25. 2% 25. 6% 31.4% 27. 4%
2 EH 25 6 17 48
Region @ % 18. 0% 7.3% 14. 4% 14. 2%
3 EH 24 23 16 63
Region @ % 17.3% 28. 0% 13. 6% 18. 6%
4 EH 20 12 17 49
Region @ % 14. 4% 14. 6% 14. 4% 14. 5%
5 EH 17 7 15 39
Region @ % 12.2% 8.5% 12.7% 11.5%
6 EH 10 6 1 27
Region @ % 7.2% 7.3% 9.3% 8.0%
A lot of influence E#H 8 7 5 20
Region @ % 5.8% 8.5% 4.2% 5.9%
&&t EH 139 82 118 339
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q25_aa_2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: International institutions
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
025_aa_2 Rate: Policies of Very little influence B 95 64 95 254
?gg2$;2t?gnZTu?ng£%£utions Region @ % 69. 3% 80. 0% 87. 2% 77.9%
E# 6 2 4 12
Region @ % 4.4% 2.5% 3. 7% 3. 7%
3 EH 1 6 2 19
Region @ % 8.0% 7.5% 1. 8% 5.8%
4 EH 10 1 1 12
Region @ % 1.3% 1.3% . 9% 3. 7%
5 EH 3 0 4 7
Region @ % 2.2% 0% 3. 7% 2.1%
6 EH 5 2 2 9
Region @ % 3. 6% 2.5% 1.8% 2. 8%
A lot of influence EH 7 5 1 13
Region @ % 5.1% 6. 3% . 9% 4.0%
&5t EH 137 80 109 326
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
025_ab_1 Rate: Influence in general: Foreign groups
Region
_ DC MD VA it
025_ab_1 Rate: Influence Very little influence EH 54 26 46 126
in general: Foreign groups Region O % 40. 3% 32. 1% 39. 7% 38. 1%
2 EH 28 17 22 67
Region @ % 20. 9% 21.0% 19. 0% 20. 2%
3 EH 17 17 16 50
Region @ % 12. 7% 21. 0% 13.8% 15. 1%
4 EH 12 13 15 40
Region @ % 9. 0% 16. 0% 12.9% 12.1%
5 EH 14 3 10 27
Region @ % 10. 4% 3.7% 8.6% 8.2%
6 EH 5 0 4 9
Region @ % 3.7% . 0% 3.4% 2.7%
A lot of influence E#H 4 5 3 12
Region @ % 3.0% 6.2% 2.6% 3. 6%
&&t EH 134 81 116 331
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q25_ab_2 Rate: Policies of concern to your org: Foreign groups
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
025_ab_2 Rate: Policies of Very little influence [EE:3 104 65 98 267
Eﬁ?Z?;ﬂ Efoﬂggr ore: Region @ % 78. 2% 81. 3% 89. 1% 82. 7%
2 EH 13 4 3 20
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Region @ % 9.8% 5. 0% 2.7% 6. 2%
3 E# 6 3 1 10
Region @ % 4.5% 3.8% 9% 3.1%
7 EH 2 2 5 9
Region @ % 1.5% 2.5% 4.5% 2.8%
5 EH 3 3 0 6
Region @ % 2.3% 3.8% . 0% 1.9%
6 EH 2 0 2 4
Region @ % 1.5% . 0% 1.8% 1.2%
A lot of influence EH 3 3 1 7
Region @ % 2.3% 3.8% . 9% 2.2%
At EH 133 80 110 323
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q26. How long has your Executive Director/CEO (or highest ranking leader) been in this position so far?
Region
— DC MD VA A&t
026 Years Executive .00 EH 1 0 0 1
g;gfgfg;/ CEQ been in this Region O % 5% 0% 0% 2%
.08 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 8% . 0% 2%
.10 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% 2%
.15 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% . 2%
.25 EH 5 0 4 9
Region @ % 2.4% . 0% 2.1% 1. 7%
.30 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 5% . 2%
.50 EH 8 4 5 17
Region @ % 3.8% 3.2% 2. 7% 3.2%
.15 EH 7 5 9 21
Region @ % 3.3% 4.0% 4.8% 4.0%
1.00 EH 13 7 20 40
Region @ % 6.2% 5.6% 10. 7% 7. 6%
1.20 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 5% 2%
1.25 EH 1 1 3 5
Region @ % . 5% . 8% 1. 6% 1. 0%
1.40 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 5% 2%
1.50 EH 3 2 6 1
Region @ % 1. 4% 1. 6% 3.2% 2.1%
1.75 EH 1 5 5 1
Region @ % . 5% 4.0% 2. 7% 2. 1%
2.00 EH 12 9 9 30
Region @ % 5. 7% T1.1% 4.8% 5. 7%
2.25 EH 1 2 2 5
Region @ % . 5% 1.6% 1.1% 1.0%
2.30 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 5% . 2%
2.50 EH 8 3 5 16
Region @ % 3.8% 2.4% 2. 7% 3.1%
2.60 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 8% . 0% . 2%
2.75 EH 3 0 0 3
Region @ % 1. 4% . 0% . 0% . 6%
3.00 EH 6 4 13 23
Region @ % 2.8% 3.2% 7. 0% 4.4%
3.25 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 5% . 2%
3.50 EH 5 5 5 15
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Region @ % 2. 4% 4.0% 2.7% 2.9%
3.75 EH 0 1 1 2
Region @ % . 0% . 8% . 5% . 4%
4.00 EH 8 6 6 20
Region @ % 3.8% 4.8% 3.2% 3.8%
4.25 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 5% 2%
4.50 EH 4 0 4 8
Region @ % 1.9% . 0% 2.1% 1.5%
4.75 EH 1 1 3 5
Region @ % . 5% . 8% 1.6% 1.0%
5.00 EH 13 10 12 35
Region @ % 6. 2% 7.9% 6. 4% 6. 7%
5.25 EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 5% 4%
5.50 EH 2 2 0 4
Region @ % . 9% 1.6% . 0% . 8%
6.00 EH 15 3 8 26
Region @ % 7.1% 2.4% 4.3% 5.0%
6.25 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 5% 2%
6.50 EH% 2 2 1 5
Region @ % . 9% 1.6% . 5% 1. 0%
6.75 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% 2%
7.00 EH% 4 7 4 15
Region @ % 1.9% 5.6% 2.1% 2.9%
8.00 EH 9 3 4 16
Region @ % 4.3% 2. 4% 2.1% 3.1%
8.25 EH 1 1 1 3
Region @ % . 5% . 8% . 5% . 6%
8.50 EH 1 1 1 3
Region @ % . 5% . 8% . 5% . 6%
8.75 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 5% 2%
9.00 EH 6 0 6 12
Region @ % 2.8% . 0% 3.2% 2.3%
9.50 EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 5% 4%
10. 00 EH 16 5 6 27
Region @ % 7.6% 4.0% 3.2% 5.2%
11.00 EH 3 4 4 1
Region @ % 1. 4% 3.2% 2.1% 2.1%
11.25 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 8% . 0% 2%
11.50 EH% 1 0 2 3
Region @ % . 5% . 0% 1.1% . 6%
11.75 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% 2%
12. 00 EH% 6 1 4 1
Region @ % 2.8% . 8% 2.1% 2.1%
13. 00 EH% 2 1 1 4
Region @ % . 9% . 8% . 5% . 8%
13.09 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% . 2%
13. 40 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% . 2%
14.00 EH 2 2 1 5
Region @ % . 9% 1.6% . 5% 1.0%
15. 00 EH 8 9 1 18
Region @ % 3.8% 7.1% . 5% 3. 4%
15.03 EH 0 0 1 1
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Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 5% 2%
16. 00 EH 2 1 0 3
Region @ % 9% . 8% . 0% . 6%
17.00 EH 2 3 1 6
Region @ % . 9% 2. 4% . 5% 1.1%
17.25 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 8% . 0% . 2%
17. 40 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% . 2%
18. 00 EH 5 0 2 7
Region @ % 2.4% . 0% 1.1% 1.3%
19. 00 EH 1 0 2 3
Region @ % . 5% . 0% 1.1% . 6%
20.00 EH 2 3 6 1
Region @ % . 9% 2.4% 3.2% 2.1%
21.70 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% 2%
22.00 EH 1 1 1 3
Region @ % . 5% . 8% . 5% . 6%
23.00 EH% 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 5% 4%
24.00 EH% 2 0 0 2
Region @ % . 9% . 0% . 0% 4%
25.00 EH% 4 0 1 5
Region @ % 1.9% . 0% 5% 1. 0%
26.00 EH% 0 0 2 2
Region @ % . 0% . 0% 1.1% 4%
27.00 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% . 2%
28.00 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% 2%
29.00 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 5% 2%
30.00 EH 1 4 2 7
Region @ % . 5% 3.2% 1.1% 1.3%
32.00 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 8% . 0% 2%
34.00 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 5% 2%
35.00 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 8% . 0% 2%
37.50 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 8% . 0% 2%
80. 00 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 8% . 0% 2%
&&t EH 21 126 187 524
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q27. What is the highest educational degree obtained by your Executive Director/CEO?
Region
o DC MD VA A&t
027 Highest educational Less than undergraduate E#H 10 9 9 28
degree by Executive/CEQ degree Region @ % 47% 7.1% 4.8% 5.3%
Undergraduate degree E# 39 29 49 117
Region @ % 18.5% 22. 8% 25. 9% 22.2%
Masters degree E# 83 47 88 218
Region @ % 39. 3% 37.0% 46. 6% 41. 4%
Ph.D. EH 44 18 20 82
Region @ % 20. 9% 14.2% 10. 6% 15. 6%
Professional degree (e.g., E# 21 14 14 55
law degree) Region @ % 12. 8% 11.0% 7.4% 10. 4%
Do not know EH 8 10 9 27
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Region @ % 3.8% 7.9% 4.8% 5.1%
&&t EH 211 127 189 527
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q28. Thinking back over 2009, what is the number of persons you had working in the following position types?
q28_1: Number Full-time staff
Region
— DC MD VA a5t
28_1: Number Full-time 0 B 29 48 73 150
staff Region @ % 14. 6% 0. 7% 42.7% 30. 9%
1 EH 18 9 26 53
Region @ % 9.0% 7. 8% 15.2% 10. 9%
2 EH 25 " 10 46
Region @ % 12. 6% 9. 6% 5.8% 9. 5%
3 EH 12 4 7 23
Region @ % 6. 0% 3.5% 4.1% 4. 7%
4 EH 10 4 6 20
Region @ % 5.0% 3.5% 3.5% 4.1%
5 EH 14 3 4 21
Region @ % 7. 0% 2. 6% 2.3% 4.3%
6 EH 7 4 4 15
Region @ % 3.5% 3.5% 2.3% 3.1%
7 EH 6 2 4 12
Region @ % 3.0% 1.7% 2.3% 2. 5%
8 EH 9 2 1 12
Region @ % 4.5% 1. 7% . 6% 2. 5%
9 EH 4 1 2 7
Region @ % 2.0% . 9% 1.2% 1. 4%
10 EH 4 0 0 4
Region @ % 2.0% . 0% . 0% . 8%
" EH 1 2 0 3
Region @ % . 5% 1.7% . 0% . 6%
12 EH 3 1 2 6
Region @ % 1. 5% 9% 1.2% 1.2%
13 EH 3 1 1 5
Region @ % 1.5% . 9% . 6% 1. 0%
14 EH 3 1 0 4
Region @ % 1.5% . 9% . 0% . 8%
15 EH 5 0 4 9
Region @ % 2.5% . 0% 2.3% 1.9%
16 ER 1 1 1 3
Region @ % . 5% . 9% . 6% . 6%
17 EH 1 2 1 4
Region @ % . 5% 1. 7% . 6% . 8%
18 EH 2 0 0 2
Region @ % 1. 0% . 0% . 0% 4%
19 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% . 2%
20 EH 2 1 2 5
Region @ % 1. 0% . 9% 1.2% 1. 0%
21 EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 6% 4%
22 EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 6% 4%
23 EH 2 1 0 3
Region @ % 1. 0% . 9% . 0% . 6%
24 EH 0 0 4 4
Region @ % . 0% . 0% 2.3% . 8%
25 EH 3 3 1 7
Region @ % 1. 5% 2. 6% . 6% 1. 4%
26 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% . 2%
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27 EH 1 1 0 2
Region @ % . 5% . 9% . 0% 4%
28 EH 2 0 0 2
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 0% 4%
30 ER 2 0 1 3
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 6%
32 ER 1 1 1 3
Region @ % . 5% . 9% . 6% . 6%
33 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
34 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 9% . 0% 2%
35 EH 2 0 0 2
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 0% 4%
37 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
40 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% . 2%
45 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
50 EH 2 2 0 4
Region @ % . 0% 1% . 0% . 8%
51 EHK 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% . 2%
52 EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 6% 4%
57 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 9% . 0% . 2%
60 EH 0 1 1 2
Region @ % . 0% . 9% . 6% 4%
65 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% 2%
70 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
75 EH 4 1 1 6
Region @ % . 0% . 9% . 6% 2%
80 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% 2%
85 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% 2%
87 EHK 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% . 2%
90 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 9% . 0% . 2%
93 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% . 2%
97 EH 0 1 1 2
Region @ % . 0% . 9% . 6% 4%
100 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 9% . 0% . 2%
110 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 9% . 0% . 2%
115 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% . 2%
116 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
130 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% 2%
150 ER 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
155 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% 2%
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180 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% . 2%
185 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
200 EH 0 0 2 2
Region @ % . 0% . 0% 1.2% 4%
216 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% . 2%
280 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% 2%
285 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% . 2%
300 EH 1 1 0 2
Region @ % . 5% . 9% . 0% 4%
400 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 9% . 0% . 2%
850 EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 6% 4%
&5t EH 199 115 1m 485
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
q28_2: Number Part-time staff
Region

_ DC MD VA it
028_2: Number Part-time 0 E 49 36 i 156
staff Region & % 25. 0% 32. 4% 41,04 32. 5%
1 EH% 42 22 35 99
Region @™ % 21. 4% 19. 8% 20. 2% 20. 6%
2 EH 30 14 25 69
Region @ % 15. 3% 12. 6% 14.5% 14. 4%
3 EH 20 6 6 32
Region @ % 10. 2% 5. 4% 3.5% 6. 7%
4 EH " 1 10 22
Region @ % 5. 6% . 9% 5.8% 4. 6%
5 EH 10 6 4 20
Region @ % 5.1% 5.4% 2.3% 4.2%
6 EH 1 3 2 6
Region @ % . 5% 2. 7% 1.2% 1.3%
7 EH 1 4 2 7
Region @ % . 5% 3.6% 1.2% 1.5%
8 EH 4 3 3 10
Region @ % 2.0% 2. 7% 1.7% 2.1%
9 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% 2%
10 EH 5 3 4 12
Region @ % 2.6% 2. 7% 2.3% 2. 5%
1 EH 3 1 0 4
Region @ % 1.5% . 9% . 0% . 8%
12 EH 2 2 0 4
Region @ % 1.0% 1.8% . 0% . 8%
14 EH 2 0 1 3
Region @ % 1. 0% . 0% 6% . 6%
15 EH 2 1 3 6
Region @ % 1. 0% . 9% 1.7% 1.3%
18 EH 2 0 0 2
Region @ % 1. 0% . 0% . 0% 4%
19 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
20 EH 0 0 2 2
Region @ % . 0% . 0% 1.2% . 4%
21 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 9% . 0% 2%
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23 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% . 2%
25 EH 0 2 0 2
Region @ % . 0% 1.8% . 0% 4%
30 EH 1 1 0 2
Region @ % . 5% . 9% . 0% 4%
33 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 9% . 0% . 2%
35 EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 6% 4%
40 EH 4 0 0 4
Region @ % 2.0% . 0% . 0% . 8%
46 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
50 EH 2 1 0 3
Region @ % 1. 0% . 9% . 0% . 6%
70 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
100 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 9% . 0% . 2%
120 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% . 2%
125 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 9% . 0% . 2%
150 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
200 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 9% . 0% . 2%
240 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% . 2%
&5t EH 196 111 173 480
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
q28_3: Number Regular volunteers
Region
_ DC MD VA it
028_3: Number Regular 0 E# 62 25 42 129
volunteers Region & % 35. 4% 23. 6% 25. 0% 28. 7%
1 EH 12 8 7 27
Region @ % 6. 9% 7.5% 4.2% 6. 0%
2 EH 23 13 12 48
Region @ % 13.1% 12.3% 7.1% 10. 7%
3 EH 9 5 6 20
Region @ % 5.1% 4.7% 3. 6% 4.5%
4 EX 7 5 4 16
Region @ % 4.0% 4.7% 2.4% 3. 6%
5 EH 8 7 1 26
Region @ % 4.6% 6. 6% 6.5% 5.8%
6 EH% 3 4 10 17
Region @ % 1.7% 3.8% 6.0% 3.8%
7 EH 3 2 3 8
Region @ % 1.7% 1.9% 1.8% 1.8%
8 EH% 2 6 0 8
Region @ % 1.1% 5. 7% 0% 1.8%
9 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % 0% 0% . 6% 2%
10 EH% 9 1 17 37
Region @ % 5.1% 10. 4% 10. 1% 8.2%
12 EH 2 2 2 6
Region @ % 1.1% 1.9% 1.2% 1.3%
15 EH 5 4 6 15
Region @ % 2.9% 3.8% 3. 6% 3.3%
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18 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
20 EH 10 4 9 23
Region @ % 5.7% . 8% 4% 5.1%
21 ER 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
22 EH 1 0 2 3
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 2% 1%
23 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 9% . 0% 2%
24 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% 2%
25 EH 0 0 6 6
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 1. 3%
30 EH 3 2 3 8
Region @ % 1.7% . 9% . 8% 1. 8%
33 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 9% . 0% . 2%
35 EH 1 0 2 3
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 2% 1%
40 EH 6 0 1 1
Region @ % 3.4% . 0% . 6% 1. 6%
45 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
50 E# 0 1 2 3
Region @ % . 0% . 9% . 2% 1%
60 E# 0 0 2 2
Region @ % . 0% . 0% 2% 4%
70 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
75 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 9% . 0% 2%
100 EH 2 0 5 7
Region @ % 1.1% . 0% . 0% 1. 6%
130 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
140 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 9% . 0% 2%
150 EH 1 1 0 2
Region @ % . 6% . 9% . 0% 4%
185 EHK 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 2%
200 EH 2 1 3 6
Region @ % 1.1% . 9% . 8% 1. 3%
201 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
245 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
300 EH 1 1 0 2
Region @ % . 6% . 9% . 0% 4%
350 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
400 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
500 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 2%
1000 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
4000 ER 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
7515 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
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&t EH 175 106 168 449
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
q28_4: Number Episodic volunteers

Region

_ DC MD VA it
028_4: Number Episodic 0 R 55 24 31 110
volunteers Region O % 31.8% 22. 4% 18. 5% 24. 6%
1 EH 10 2 2 14
Region @ % 5.8% 1.9% 1.2% 3.1%
2 EH 8 4 5 17
Region @ % 4. 6% 3.7% 3.0% 3.8%
3 E#H 1 1 2 4
Region @ % . 6% . 9% 1.2% 9%
7 ER 2 2 ) 8
Region @ % 1.2% 1.9% 2.4% 1.8%
5 EH 5 5 8 18
Region @ % 2.9% 4.7% 4.8% 4.0%
6 EH 2 1 5 8
Region @ % 1.2% . 9% 3.0% 1.8%
7 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 2%
8 EH 4 4 0 8
Region @ % 2.3% 3. 7% 0% 1.8%
10 EH 12 1 13 36
Region @ % 6.9% 10. 3% 1. 7% 8.0%
12 EH 4 2 2 8
Region @ % 2.3% 1.9% 1.2% 1.8%
13 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
14 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 9% . 0% 2%
15 EH 3 1 4 8
Region @ % 1.7% . 9% 2.4% 1.8%
16 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
20 EH " 12 16 39
Region @ % 6. 4% 11. 2% 9.5% 8. 7%
22 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% 2%
24 EH 0 1 1 2
Region @ % . 0% . 9% . 6% 4%
25 EH 3 5 8 16
Region @ % 1.7% 4.7% 4.8% 3. 6%
28 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 9% . 0% 2%
30 E#H 4 1 9 14
Region @ % 2.3% . 9% 5. 4% 3.1%
35 EH 3 2 1 6
Region @ % 1.7% 1.9% . 6% 1.3%
40 EH 3 2 4 9
Region @ % 1.7% 1.9% 2.4% 2.0%
45 EH 2 0 1 3
Region @ % 1.2% . 0% . 6% 7%
48 EH 0 0 1 1
Region ® % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
50 EH% 12 6 9 27
Region @ % 6. 9% 5. 6% 5. 4% 6. 0%
55 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
60 EH 2 1 1 4
Region @ % 1.2% . 9% . 6% . 9%
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70 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 9% . 0% . 2%
75 EH 1 3 3 7
Region @ % . 6% 2.8% 1.8% 1. 6%
80 EH 2 1 0 3
Region @ % 1.2% 9% . 0% . T%
100 EH 1 4 8 19
Region @ % 4.0% 3. 7% 4.8% 4.2%
150 EH 3 1 1 5
Region @ % 1.7% . 9% . 6% 1.1%
200 EH 1 4 5 10
Region @ % . 6% 3. 7% 3. 0% 2.2%
215 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
250 EHK 0 1 5 6
Region @ % . 0% . 9% 3. 0% 1.3%
300 EH 2 0 3 5
Region @ % 1.2% . 0% 1.8% 1.1%
350 EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 6% 4%
400 EHK 1 1 1 3
Region @ % . 6% . 9% . 6% . T%
500 EH 2 0 2 4
Region @ % 1.2% . 0% 1.2% . 9%
700 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 2%
800 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 2%
1000 EH 1 1 0 2
Region @ % . 6% . 9% . 0% 4%
1500 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
1600 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
2000 EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 6% 4%
2200 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
2500 EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 6% 4%
3000 EHK 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
5000 EH 0 1 2 3
Region @ % . 0% . 9% 1.2% . T%
&t EH 173 107 168 448
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
q28_5: Number Regular members
Region

_ DG MD VA At
028_5: Number Regular 0 E# 62 34 39 135
members Region & % 39. 0% 35.1% 25.3% 32. 9%
1 EH 2 0 0 2
Region @ % 1.3% 0% 0% . 5%
2 EH 1 1 1 3
Region @ % . 6% 1.0% . 6% 1%
3 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
4 Ex 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% 1.0% . 0% . 2%
5 E# 0 0 2 2
Region @ % . 0% . 0% 1.3% . 5%
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6 EH 0 1 2 3
Region @ % . 0% . 0% 3% 1%
1 EH 0 0 2 2
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 3% .5%
9 EH 5 0 0 5
Region @ % 3.1% . 0% . 0% 2%
10 EH 2 0 1 3
Region @ % 1.3% . 0% . 6% 1%
11 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% 2%
12 EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 6% .5%
14 EH 0 0 2 2
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 3% .5%
15 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
20 EH 2 3 4 9
Region @ % 1. 3% 1% . 6% . 2%
22 EH 0 1 1 2
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 5%
23 EHK 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 0% . 2%
24 EHK 1 1 0 2
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 5%
25 EH 2 0 1 3
Region @ % 1. 3% . 0% . 6% 1%
26 EH 2 0 0 2
Region @ % 1.3% . 0% . 0% . 5%
30 E# 0 1 3 4
Region @ % . 0% . 0% 9% . 0%
33 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 0% . 2%
35 E# 0 2 1 3
Region @ % . 0% 1% . 6% 1%
37 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
40 EH 3 1 1 5
Region @ % 1.9% . 0% . 6% 2%
42 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
43 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 0% 2%
44 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% 2%
45 EH 1 1 3 5
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 9% 2%
48 EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 6% . 5%
50 EH 2 1 2 5
Region @ % 1. 3% . 0% . 3% . 2%
51 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
52 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 0% . 2%
53 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
55 EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 6% .5%
58 ER 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
60 EH 0 1 1 2
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% .5%
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65 EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 6% . 5%
68 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
70 EH 0 1 1 2
Region @ % . 0% 1. 0% . 6% .5%
75 EH 2 1 1 4
Region @ % . 3% 1. 0% . 6% . 0%
76 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% 1. 0% . 0% 2%
78 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
80 EH 3 2 0 5
Region @ % . 9% 2.1% . 0% 2%
90 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
95 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% 1. 0% . 0% 2%
100 EH 4 1 2 1
Region @ % . 5% 1. 0% . 3% 1%
105 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
110 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
115 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 2%
120 EH 0 0 4 4
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 0%
125 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
126 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% 1. 0% . 0% 2%
130 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% 2%
140 EH 0 1 3 4
Region @ % . 0% 1. 0% . 9% . 0%
150 EH 0 1 2 3
Region @ % . 0% 1. 0% . 3% 1%
160 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% 1. 0% . 0% 2%
170 EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 6% .5%
175 EH 2 0 1 3
Region @ % . 3% . 0% . 6% 1%
180 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
190 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 2%
200 EH 2 3 4 9
Region @ % . 3% 3.1% . 6% . 2%
210 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 2%
225 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
236 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
240 EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 6% .5%
245 ER 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% 2%
250 EH 1 1 1 3
Region @ % . 6% 1. 0% . 6% 1%
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261 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
2170 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 2%
272 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% 2%
290 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
300 EH 4 6 4 14
Region @ % . 5% . 2% . 6% 4%
320 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 2%
350 EH 0 2 3 5
Region @ % . 0% 1% . 9% . 2%
400 EH 3 0 4 1
Region @ % . 9% . 0% . 6% . T%
425 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 2%
450 EH 0 1 1 2
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 5%
487 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 0% . 2%
500 EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 6% . 5%
520 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
525 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 0% . 2%
530 ER 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 0% . 2%
550 EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 6% . 5%
560 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 0% . 2%
600 EH 2 2 1 5
Region @ % . 3% 1% . 6% 2%
625 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
650 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 0% 2%
675 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% 2%
700 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% 2%
738 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% 2%
750 EH 0 0 2 2
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 3% . 5%
800 EH 2 0 1 3
Region @ % . 3% . 0% . 6% 1%
850 EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 6% . 5%
860 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
870 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 2%
881 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 0% . 2%
900 EH 0 1 1 2
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 5%
1000 EH 3 1 1 5
Region @ % . 9% . 0% . 6% . 2%
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1020 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
1200 EH 2 1 1 4
Region @ % . 3% . 0% . 6% . 0%
1350 ER 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
1400 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% 2%
1500 EH 0 0 4 4
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 0%
1600 EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 6% .5%
1700 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
2000 EH 0 3 2 5
Region @ % . 0% 1% . 3% . 2%
2100 EH 1 1 0 2
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 5%
3000 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 2%
3500 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 2%
4000 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
5000 EH 3 1 0 4
Region @ % . 9% . 0% . 0% . 0%
6000 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 0% . 2%
6900 ER 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
7000 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
7500 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 0% 2%
8000 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
10000 EH 2 0 0 2
Region @ % . 3% . 0% . 0% .5%
11000 EH 0 1 1 2
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% .5%
15000 EH 2 0 1 3
Region @ % . 3% . 0% . 6% 1%
25000 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 0% 2%
30000 EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 6% .5%
50000 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% 2%
53000 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% 2%
65000 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 2%
90000 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 2%
100000 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
125000 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% 2%
185000 ER 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% 2%
219000 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
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250000 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 2%
307000 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
&t EH 159 97 154 410
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
q28_6: Number Board members
Region

_ DC MD VA it
q28_6: Number Board 0 E 6 3 3 12
member s Region @ % 3.0 2.5% 1. 6% 2.4%
1 EH 2 0 1 3
Region @ % 1.0% . 0% . 5% . 6%
2 E# 1 0 4 5
Region @ % . 5% . 0% 2.2% 1.0%
3 EH 3 1 6 10
Region @ % 1.5% . 8% 3.3% 2.0%
4 EH 7 4 6 17
Region @ % 3.5% 3.3% 3.3% 3.4%
5 E#H 14 7 21 42
Region @ % 6. 9% 5.7% 11.5% 8.3%
6 EH " 14 9 34
Region @ % 5. 4% 11.5% 4.9% 6.7%
7 EH% 18 " 19 48
Region @ % 8.9% 9. 0% 10. 4% 9.5%
8 EH 10 9 1 30
Region @ % 5.0% 7.4% 6.0% 5.9%
9 EH 14 12 1 37
Region @ % 6.9% 9.8% 6.0% 7.3%
10 EH 17 9 18 44
Region @ % 8. 4% 7. 4% 9. 9% 8. 7%
1 EH " 5 8 24
Region @ % 5. 4% 4.1% 4. 4% 4.7%
12 EH 12 5 6 23
Region @ % 5.9% 4.1% 3.3% 4.5%
13 EH 3 5 5 13
Region @ % 1.5% 4.1% 2.7% 2. 6%
14 EH 9 3 3 15
Region @ % 4.5% 2.5% 1.6% 3.0%
15 EH 21 8 13 42
Region @ % 10. 4% 6. 6% 7.1% 8.3%
16 EH 8 4 4 16
Region @ % 4.0% 3.3% 2.2% 3.2%
17 EH 3 2 3 8
Region @ % 1.5% 1.6% 1.6% 1. 6%
18 EH 4 2 4 10
Region @ % 2.0% 1.6% 2.2% 2.0%
19 EH 3 0 1 4
Region @ % 1.5% . 0% . 5% . 8%
20 EH 3 3 4 10
Region @ % 1.5% 2.5% 2.2% 2.0%
21 EH 1 2 2 5
Region @ % . 5% 1.6% 1.1% 1. 0%
22 EH% 1 2 1 4
Region @ % . 5% 1. 6% . 5% . 8%
23 EH 3 2 2 7
Region @ % 1.5% 1.6% 1.1% 1.4%
24 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 5% . 2%
25 EH 3 0 3 6
Region @ % 1.5% . 0% 1.6% 1.2%
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26 EH 2 0 1 3
Region @ % 1. 0% . 0% . 5% . 6%
27 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 5% . 2%
28 EH 1 1 1 3
Region @ % . 5% . 8% . 5% . 6%
30 EH 2 3 4 9
Region @ % 1. 0% 2.5% 2.2% 1. 8%
32 EH 2 0 0 2
Region @ % 1. 0% . 0% . 0% 4%
33 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 8% . 0% . 2%
35 EH 0 1 1 2
Region @ % . 0% . 8% . 5% 4%
38 EH 0 1 1 2
Region @ % . 0% . 8% . 5% 4%
40 EH 3 1 0 4
Region @ % 1. 5% . 8% . 0% . 8%
44 E#H 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% . 2%
45 EH 2 0 1 3
Region @ % 1.0% . 0% . 5% . 6%
50 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 5% . 0% . 0% . 2%
60 EH 0 0 3 3
Region @ % . 0% . 0% 1.6% . 6%
100 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 8% . 0% . 2%
&5t EH 202 122 182 506
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
q28_7: Number Voting members
Region

_ DC MD VA it
028_7: Number Voting 0 E 35 19 26 80
member s Region & % 22. 0% 18. 4% 16. 0% 18. 8%
1 EH 2 0 1 3
Region @ % 1.3% . 0% . 6% 7%
2 EH 0 0 2 2
Region @ % . 0% . 0% 1.2% 5%
3 EH 2 0 2 4
Region @ % 1.3% . 0% 1.2% . 9%
7 B [ 0 [ 2
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 6% 5%
5 EX 7 1 6 14
Region @ % 4.4% 1.0% 3. 7% 3.3%
6 E#H 7 4 3 14
Region @ % 4.4% 3.9% 1.8% 3.3%
7 EH% 6 10 10 26
Region @ % 3.8% 9.7% 6.1% 6.1%
8 EH 5 1 3 9
Region @ % 3.1% 1.0% 1.8% 2.1%
9 EH 10 9 4 23
Region @ % 6.3% 8. 7% 2.5% 5.4%
10 EH% 10 4 7 21
Region @ % 6.3% 3.9% 4.3% 4.9%
1 EH 4 3 2 9
Region @ % 2.5% 2.9% 1.2% 2.1%
12 EH 2 0 1 3
Region @ % 1.3% . 0% . 6% 1%
13 EH 3 2 2 7
Region @ % 1.9% 1.9% 1.2% 1.6%
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14 EH 3 0 1 4
Region @ % 9% . 0% . 6% . 9%
15 EH 9 2 1 12
Region @ % L T% 9% . 6% . 8%
16 EH 0 0 2 2
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 2% . 5%
17 EH 1 1 2 4
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 2% .9%
18 EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 6% .5%
20 EH 2 4 3 9
Region @ % . 3% . 9% . 8% 1%
22 EH 0 1 1 2
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% .5%
23 EH 2 0 0 2
Region @ % . 3% . 0% . 0% .5%
24 EH 1 1 0 2
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 5%
25 EH 2 1 3 6
Region @ % . 3% . 0% . 8% 4%
26 EH 0 0 2 2
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 2% . 5%
27 EH 0 1 1 2
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 5%
30 EH 2 4 2 8
Region @ % . 3% . 9% . 2% . 9%
31 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 2%
32 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 0% . 2%
33 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
35 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 0% 2%
37 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
40 EH 3 1 2 6
Region @ % . 9% . 0% . 2% 4%
42 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
43 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 0% 2%
44 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% 2%
45 EH 2 1 4 1
Region @ % . 3% . 0% . 5% . 6%
48 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
50 EH 0 0 4 4
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 5% . 9%
51 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
52 E# 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 0% . 2%
53 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
55 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% 2%
58 ER 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
59 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
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60 EH 0 1 4 5
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 5% . 2%
65 EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 6% .5%
68 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
70 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 0% 2%
75 EH 2 1 1 4
Region @ % . 3% . 0% . 6% .9%
76 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 0% 2%
18 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
80 EH 2 2 0 4
Region @ % . 3% . 9% . 0% .9%
90 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
95 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 0% 2%
96 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
100 EH 1 2 3 6
Region @ % . 6% . 9% . 8% 4%
105 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
110 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
120 EH 0 0 3 3
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 8% 1%
126 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 0% 2%
130 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% 2%
140 EH 0 2 2 4
Region @ % . 0% . 9% . 2% .9%
150 EH 1 1 1 3
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 6% 1%
170 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
175 EH 2 0 2 4
Region @ % . 3% . 0% . 2% .9%
186 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
200 EH 1 2 3 6
Region @ % . 6% . 9% . 8% 4%
210 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 2%
219 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
240 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
245 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
250 EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 6% . 5%
2170 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% 2%
290 ER 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
300 EH 2 2 2 6
Region @ % . 3% . 9% . 2% 4%

—83-—




313 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 2%
315 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% 2%
350 EH 0 1 2 3
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 2% 1%
400 EH 3 0 0 3
Region @ % . 9% . 0% . 0% 1%
425 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% 2%
450 EH 0 1 1 2
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% .5%
500 EH 0 0 2 2
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 2% .5%
520 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 2%
525 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 0% . 2%
530 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 0% . 2%
550 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 2%
560 EHK 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 0% . 2%
600 EH 0 1 2 3
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 2% 1%
738 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 2%
750 EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 6% .5%
800 EH 1 0 1 2
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 6% .5%
900 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
1000 EH 1 1 1 3
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 6% 1%
1200 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 0% 2%
1325 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
1500 EH 0 0 3 3
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 8% 1%
1600 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
2000 EH 0 1 2 3
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 2% 1%
3000 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 2%
3500 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 0% . 2%
5000 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 2%
7000 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
7500 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 0% . 2%
12000 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% . 2%
15000 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% 2%
20000 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
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25000 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% 1. 0% . 0% . 2%
38000 EH 1 0 1} 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 2%
70000 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 2%
90000 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % . 6% . 0% . 0% . 2%
&t EH 159 103 163 425
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q29. Please indicate the percentage of your budget that came from the following sources in 2009.
029_1: Percentage of 2009 budget from: Membership fees, dues
Region
_ DC MD VA it
029_1: Percentage of 2009 <=5 EH 94 65 68 221
?ggiftdjggm: Member ship Region & % 59. 1% 58. 0% 45. 3% 53. 9%
6 - 10 EH 7 12 10 29
Region @ % 4.4% 10. 7% 6. 7% 6. 9%
11 -15 EH 3 1 4 8
Region @ % 1.9% . 9% 2.7% 1.9%
16 - 20 EH 3 5 9 17
Region @ % 1.9% 4.5% 6. 0% 4.0%
21 - 25 EH 9 3 5 17
Region @ % 5.7% 2.7% 3.3% 4.0%
26 - 30 EH 7 1 7 15
Region @ % 4.4% . 9% 4. 7% 3. 6%
31 - 35 EH 4 1 5 10
Region @ % 2.5% 9% 3.3% 2. 4%
36 - 40 EH% 4 0 3 7
Region @ % 2.5% 0% 2.0% 1. 7%
41 - 45 E#H 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 9% . 0% 2%
46 - 50 EH 3 4 5 12
Region @ % 1.9% 3. 6% 3.3% 2.9%
51 - 65 EX 1 1 0 2
Region @ % . 6% . 9% . 0% . 5%
56 - 60 EH 2 2 0 4
Region @ % 1.3% 1.8% . 0% 1.0%
61 - 65 EH 2 1 0 3
Region @ % 1.3% . 9% . 0% 1%
66 - 70 EH 2 0 3 5
Region @ % 1.3% . 0% 2.0% 1.2%
n-15 EH 2 2 2 6
Region @ % 1.3% 1.8% 1.3% 1. 4%
76 - 80 EH 3 2 8 13
Region @ % 1.9% 1.8% 5.3% 3.1%
81 - 85 EH 0 2 2 4
Region @ % . 0% 1.8% 1.3% 1. 0%
86 - 90 EH 3 0 4 7
Region @ % 1.9% . 0% 2. 7% 1.7%
91 - 95 EH 2 6 7 15
Region @ % 1.3% 5. 4% 4.7% 3. 6%
96+ EH 8 3 8 19
Region @ % 5.0% 2.7% 5.3% 4.5%
At EH% 159 112 150 421
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
029_2: Percentage of 2009 budget from: Earned income
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
029_2: Percentage of 2009 <=5 E# 86 48 57 191
hiideat fram: Eavnad inaama
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VUUBTL v Lanied phvume Region @ % 52. 4% 42.5% 38. 8% 45. 0%
6 - 10 EH 9 9 5 23
Region @ % 5. 5% 8.0% 3.4% 5. 4%
11 - 15 EH 6 4 4 14
Region @ % 3.7% 3.5% 2.7% 3.3%
16 - 20 EH 8 4 13 25
Region @ % 4.9% 3.5% 8.8% 5. 9%
21 - 25 EH 5 5 6 16
Region @ % 3.0% 4.4% 4.1% 3.8%
26 - 30 EH 9 4 8 21
Region @ % 5.5% 3.5% 5. 4% 5.0%
31 - 35 EX 5 1 1 7
Region @ % 3.0% 9% 1% 1.7%
36 - 40 EH 5 2 2 9
Region @ % 3.0% 1.8% 1.4% 2.1%
41 - 45 EH% 1 2 1 4
Region @ % . 6% 1.8% 1% 9%
46 - 50 EH 2 5 6 13
Region ® % 1.2% 4.4% 4.1% 3.1%
51 - b5 EH 3 1 2 6
Region @ % 1.8% . 9% 1.4% 1. 4%
56 - 60 EH% 6 2 6 14
Region @ % 3. 7% 1.8% 4.1% 3.3%
61 - 65 EH% 2 2 3 7
Region @ % 1.2% 1.8% 2.0% 1. 7%
66 - 70 EH 3 2 2 7
Region @ % 1.8% 1.8% 1.4% 1.7%
M -175 EH 4 1 7 12
Region @ % 2.4% 9% 4.8% 2.8%
76 - 80 EH 2 7 4 13
Region @ % 1.2% 6. 2% 2. 7% 3.1%
81 - 85 EH 3 2 3 8
Region @ % 1.8% 1.8% 2.0% 1.9%
86 - 90 EH 0 3 10 13
Region @ % . 0% 2.7% 6.8% 3.1%
91 - 95 EH 0 4 3 7
Region @ % . 0% 3.5% 2.0% 1.7%
96+ EH 5 5 4 14
Region @ % 3.0% 4.4% 2. 7% 3.3%
&t EH 164 113 147 424
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
029_3: Percentage of 2009 budget from: Govt funding
Region

_ DC MD VA a5t
029_3: Percentage of 2009 <=5 B 18 57 83 218
budget from: Govt funding Region O % 53. 4% 54. 3% 61. 0% 56. 3%
6 - 10 EH 12 10 6 28
Region @ % 8.2% 9. 5% 4.4% 7. 2%
11 -15 EH 3 1 2 6
Region @ % 2.1% 1. 0% 1. 5% 1. 6%
16 - 20 EH 5 4 8 17
Region @ % 3.4% 3.8% 5.9% 4.4%
21 - 25 EH 3 1 3 7
Region @ % 2.1% 1.0% 2.2% 1. 8%
26 - 30 EH 3 2 2 7
Region @ % 2.1% 1.9% 1.5% 1. 8%
31 - 35 EH 2 1 2 5
Region @ % 1. 4% 1. 0% 1.5% 1. 3%
36 - 40 EH 1 1 3 5
Region @ % 1% 1. 0% 2.2% 1. 3%
41 - 45 ER 2 2 1 5
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Region @ % 1.4% 1.9% . T1% 1.3%
46 - 50 EH 6 2 4 12
Region @ % 4.1% 1.9% 2.9% 3.1%
51 - b5 EH 1 0 0 1
Region @ % 1% . 0% 0% 3%
56 - 60 EH 6 1 0 7
Region @ % 4.1% 1.0% 0% 1.8%
61 - 65 EH 1 1 1 3
Region @ % 1% 1.0% 1% . 8%
66 - 70 EH 2 1 2 5
Region @ % 1. 4% 1.0% 1.5% 1.3%
M -175 EH 3 2 3 8
Region @ % 2.1% 1.9% 2.2% 2.1%
76 - 80 EH 4 2 1 7
Region @ % 2.7% 1.9% 1% 1.8%
81 - 85 EH 1 5 1 7
Region @ % 1% 4.8% 1% 1.8%
86 - 90 EH 4 1 1 6
Region @ % 2.7% 1. 0% 1% 1.6%
91 - 95 EH 2 3 5 10
Region @ % 1. 4% 2.9% 3. 7% 2. 6%
96+ EH 7 8 8 23
Region ® % 4.8% 7. 6% 5.9% 5.9%
&&t EH 146 105 136 387
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q29_4: Percentage of 2009 budget from: Donations/gifts
Region

_ DC MD VA a5t
029_4: Percentage of 2009 <=5 E#H 51 45 60 156
nggifozgj&fts Region @ % 29. 3% 40. 2% 36. 1% 34. 5%
6 - 10 EH 6 16 18 40
Region @ % 3.4% 14.3% 10. 8% 8. 8%
11 -15 EH 6 4 6 16
Region @ % 3.4% 3. 6% 3.6% 3. 5%
16 - 20 EH 7 5 9 21
Region @ % 4.0% 4.5% 5.4% 4. 6%
21 - 25 EH 5 3 7 15
Region @ % 2.9% 2. 7% 4.2% 3. 3%
26 - 30 EH 5 5 7 17
Region @ % 2.9% 4.5% 4.2% 3. 8%
31 - 35 EH 9 0 1 10
Region @ % 5.2% . 0% . 6% 2.2%
36 - 40 EH 6 1 1 8
Region @ % 3. 4% . 9% . 6% 1.8%
41 - 45 EX 1 0 2 3
Region @ % . 6% . 0% 1.2% 1%
46 - 50 EH 3 4 9 16
Region @ % 1.7% 3. 6% 5. 4% 3.5%
51 - 55 EH 1 3 0 4
Region @ % . 6% 2. 7% . 0% . 9%
56 - 60 EH 8 1 6 15
Region @ % 4.6% . 9% 3. 6% 3.3%
61 - 65 EH 2 1 0 3
Region @ % 1.1% . 9% . 0% . T%
66 - 70 EH 5 3 5 13
Region @ % 2.9% 2. 7% 3.0% 2.9%
n-15 EH 3 1 1 5
Region @ % 1. 7% . 9% . 6% 1.1%
76 - 80 EH 2 3 4 9
Region @ % 1.1% 2. 7% 2.4% 2. 0%
81 - 85 EH 5 0 3 8
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Region @ % 2.9% . 0% 1.8% 1.8%
86 - 90 EH 6 4 6 16
Region @ % 3. 4% 3. 6% 3. 6% 3.5%
91 - 95 EH 7 1 1 9
Region @ % 4.0% . 9% . 6% 2.0%
96+ EH 36 12 20 68
Region @ % 20. 7% 10. 7% 12.0% 15.0%
|t EH 174 112 166 452
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
029_5: Percentage of 2009 budget from: Other
Region
_ DC MD VA a5t
029_5: Percentage of 2009 <=5 B 52 52 n 175
budget from: Other Region @ % 55. 3% 68. 4% 77.2% 66. 8%
6 - 10 EH 7 8 6 21
Region @ % 7. 4% 10. 5% 6. 5% 8. 0%
11 -15 EH 4 1 0 5
Region @ % 4.3% 1.3% . 0% 1.9%
16 - 20 EH 7 6 0 13
Region @ % 1. 4% 7.9% . 0% 5.0%
21 - 25 EH 3 1 2 6
Region @ % 3.2% 1. 3% 2.2% 2. 3%
26 - 30 EH 1 0 3 4
Region @ % 1.1% . 0% 3.3% 1. 5%
31 - 35 EH 1 1 1 3
Region @ % 1.1% 1. 3% 1.1% 1.1%
36 - 40 EH 5 2 2 9
Region @ % 5.3% 2. 6% 2.2% 3.4%
46 - 50 B 0 2 0 2
Region @ % . 0% 2. 6% . 0% . 8%
56 - 60 EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% 1.3% . 0% 4%
61 - 65 EH 1 1 2 4
Region @ % 1.1% 1.3% 2.2% 1. 5%
66 - 70 EH 2 0 2 4
Region @ % 2.1% . 0% 2.2% 1. 5%
n-15 EH 3 0 0 3
Region @ % 3.2% . 0% . 0% 1.1%
76 - 80 EH 0 1 1 2
Region @ % . 0% 1.3% 1.1% . 8%
81 - 85 EH 2 0 0 2
Region @ % 2.1% . 0% . 0% . 8%
86 - 90 EH 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% 1.1% 4%
91 - 95 EH 2 0 0 2
Region @ % 2.1% . 0% . 0% . 8%
96+ EH 4 0 1 5
Region @ % 4.3% . 0% 1.1% 1.9%
&5t EH 94 16 92 262
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q30. What was the total dollar amount of your 2009 budget?
Region
_ DC MD VA &it
Q30 In 2009, total budget <= 500000.00 EH 86 80 123 289
amount in USD Region & % 45. 0% 68. 4% 70. 3% 59. 8%
500000. 01 - 2500000. 00 EH 56 20 27 103
Region ® % 29.3% 17.1% 15. 4% 21.3%
2500000. 01 - 4500000. 00 EH 15 4 1 30
Region @ % 7.9% 3.4% 6.3% 6. 2%
4500000. 01 - 6500000. 00 EH 14 3 4 21
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Region @ % 7.3% 2. 6% 2.3% 4.3%
6500000. 01 - 8500000. 00 EH 1 3 1 5
Region @ % . 5% 2. 6% . 6% 1.0%
8500000. 01 - 10500000.00 FEE# 2 2 4 8
Region @ % 1.0% 1.7% 2.3% 1.7%
10500000. 01 - 12500000. 00 FE%k 3 0 0 3
Region @ % 1. 6% . 0% . 0% . 6%
12500000. 01 - 14500000. 00 FE%k 2 1 0 3
Region @ % 1.0% . 9% . 0% . 6%
14500000. 01 - 16500000. 00 FE%k 0 0 1 1
Region @ % . 0% . 0% . 6% 2%
16500000. 01 - 18500000. 00 FE%k 3 0 1 4
Region @ % 1.6% . 0% . 6% . 8%
18500000. 01 - 20500000. 00 FE%k 1 1 0 2
Region @ % . 5% . 9% . 0% 4%
20500000. 01 - 22500000.00 FEE# 2 0 0 2
Region @ % 1.0% . 0% . 0% 4%
22500000. 01 - 24500000.00 FEE# 1 1 1 3
Region @ % . 5% . 9% . 6% . 6%
24500000. 01 - 26500000.00 FEE# 1 1 1 3
Region @ % . 5% 9% . 6% . 6%
38500000. 01 - EH 4 0 1 5
2999500000. 00 Region @ % 2.1% 0% 6% 1.0%
2999500000. 01+ EH 0 1 0 1
Region @ % . 0% . 9% . 0% 2%
&&t EH 191 117 175 483
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
Q31. What is your position in this organization?
Region
— DC MD VA a5t
Q31 Respondent’s position Executive Director/CEQ B 120 86 112 318
in org Region @ % 57. 7% 68. 3% 59. 3% 60. 8%
Not the CEO, but permanent EE%I 59 21 31 111
staff Region @ % 28. 4% 16. 7% 16. 4% 21. 2%
Other EH 29 19 46 94
Region @ % 13. 9% 15.1% 24.3% 18. 0%
&t EH 208 126 189 523
Region @ % 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0% 100. 0%
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Nonprofit-Government Relations
in the Washington, D.C. Metropolitan Area

The Washington, D.C. metropolitan area has been selected to participate in an international study of how nonprofit
organizations relate to and work with government. About 10 countries are participating, and we want our area to be well
represented. To do this, we need you to complete this survey. Your answers will help us give a complete and objective
picture of the nonprofit sector in our region. We’ll also use the information to inform local foundations, policymakers,
advocates, and other stakeholders about the sector. The study’s sponsor is the University of Tsukuba in Japan. The survey
is conducted in collaboration with the Public Policy Institute at Georgetown University.

Your participation is voluntary and all the information you provide will be kept confidential. If you complete and return
this questionnaire, your organization will be eligible to win $200. At the end of the survey, we will randomly select four

organizations that completed the survey, and each one will receive a check for $200.

If you have any questions about the study or the questionnaire, please call us at 202-261-5441 or email us at
NonprofitSurvey@urban.org. Thank you for your help and cooperation!

Please answer all questions.

BEGIN QUESTIONNAIRE

l. This first set of questions asks basic information about your organization.

Q1. Which of the following best describes the geographic area that your group serves? (Please check most appropriate category,).
Your Neighborhood

City/County

DC Metro Area

Only Northern Virginia counties OR Montgomery and PG counties

All of Maryland or Virginia

The Nation

0 N B I O I B

International focus
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Q2.1n the geographic area indicated in Q1, how politically influential would you say your organization is?

(Please select most appropriate category).

O No political influence

O Very little political influence
O Some political influence

O Strong political influence

O Very strong political influence

Q3. What type of group do you consider your organization to be? (Please select most appropriate category).

] Agriculture group [] Advocacy group

] Economic/business group [] Professional group

] Civic group [] Political group

] Educational group [] Arts/cultural/scholarly group
] Administrative group [] Sports/recreation group

] Health/welfare group [] Other type of group

] Labor group (please specify:

Q4. Which of the following best describes why your organization was formed? (Please select most appropriate category).
Developed from a voluntary civil movement

Dissatisfaction with a government policy or policies

Dissatisfaction with public service

Certain specific problems (e.g. a natural disaster, crimes) occurred

Encouraged to form by the government

(0 O R O

Other (please specify: )

Q5. What is the relationship between your organization and the various levels of government? (Please check all that apply).

National State Local
a. The government authorizes/authorized our legal status O ] ]
b. The government regulates our activities O O O
c. We provide services desired by the government [l ] ]
d. We monitor government policies/implementation of policies O O O
e. We receive grants or contracts from government | ] ]
f. We receive in-kind assistance from government [ ] O
g. We try to influence government policy O O O
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Q6. Would you say that your organization is...? (Please select most appropriate category).

Odoodgdg

An international organization

A national organization/National headquarters

A local chapter of a national or state organization

A single organization with only one location

A single organization with multiple branches or offices

Other (please specify: )

Q7. Which of the following describes your group’s activities and purposes? (Please check all that apply).

ODoooodoodgoogogg

Provide members with information

Advance members’ economic interests

Protect members’ lives or rights

Provide members with education, training or lectures

Assist members to receive funding from the government

Provide members with administrative help in obtaining licenses or receiving contracts
Make appeals or requests to the government

Collect information and distribute it to nonmember individuals, groups, or organizations.
Provide nonmember individuals, groups, or organizations with policy recommendations based on the group’s expertise
Educate the public to achieve public goals

Provide other groups or individuals with funds

Provide the public with services for a fee

Provide the public with free or subsidized services

Other (please specify: )

This next section asks about the members associated with your organization.

Q8. Does your organization have members?

[] Yes (CONTINUE TO Q8a)
] No (SKIP TO Q 10)

Q8a. In your organization, how often do members?

Never Seldom Sometimes | Often Very often
a. get involved in decision making and management ] | ] | ]
b. participate in the organization’s events ] ] ] ] ]
c. pay a membership fee and/or make donations ] ] ] ] ]
d. elect the board of directors ] ] ] ] O]
e. interact with each other, such as meet, talk or email ] | ] | ]
f. meet and talk with members of the Board of Directors ] | ] | ]
g. use email lists to reach other members ] ] ] ] ]
h. use bulletin board or website to reach other members ] O [l [l ]
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Q9. Are there any requirements for becoming a member of your organization, or can anyone join?

] Yes, we have a requirement or some requirements (CONTINUE TO Q9a) —
] No, there are no requirements (SKIP TO Q 10)
Q9a. What are those requirements? (Select all that apply). +—
] Must practice a certain religion ] Must hold certain licenses
] Must work in a certain industry ] Must be of a certain nationality
] Must have a certain occupation ] Other (please specify:
] Must hold certain positions or posts

Q10. Is your organization a religious congregation (church, synagogue, temple, mosque) or some other type of religious organization? Would you

say...?

] Yes, we are a religious congregation (CONTINUE TO Q10a)

Yes, we are some other type of religious organization (CONTINUE TO Q10a)

0 O

No (SKIP TO Q11)

Q10a. Is your organization affiliated with a particular religious group or denomination? <

Ll
Ll

Yes, please specify the group or denomination ( )

No, the organization is not affiliated with religious group or denomination.

I11. This section asks how your organization interacts with other organizations and groups.

Q11. Where does your organization receive information that is necessary for your activities? Pick the three most important sources from the

following list and rank them in the boxes provided.
Indicate the number of the 3 most
1. National/federal government
important sources in the boxes below

2. Political parties
Most important source
3. State government

4. Federal elected officials

5. State elected officials

6. Local elected officials

7. Scholars/Experts Second most important
8. Neighborhood associations

9. Religious organizations

10. Affiliated organizations (7.e., associations you belong to)

11. Other non-profit organizations
Third most important
12. Your organization’s members
13. Corporations

14. Other (please specify: )
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IV. The next section asks about your organization’s involvement in affecting public policy.

Q12. In which policy areas is your organization most interested? (Please circle all that apply).

=

. Fiscal policy

. Financial policy

. Trade policy

. Industry promotion

. Construction/public works

o o b~ W N

. Traffic/transportation

7. Communication/information
8. Science/technology

9. Regional development

10. Foreign policy
11. Peace/security policy
12. Crime prevention
13. Justice/human rights
14. Education

15. Gender

16
17

18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.

. Local politics

. Labor

Agriculture/Fishing
Consumer rights/advocacy
Environment
Health/medicine

Social welfare
International exchange/aid
Arts and culture

Scholarly inquiry

Sports and recreation
Organization building
Religion

Minority issues/anti-discrimination

Other (please specify: )

Q12a. Of the areas listed above, which area is most important to your organization?

Most important Area.

Q13. Does your organization get involved in public policy or advocacy?

Yes

[l
[l

No

Q14. Is your organization affiliated with a political action committee (a PAC or a 527 organization), a 501(c)4 organization, or other organization

that has advocacy or lobbying as part of its mission?

] Yes
] No
(]

Q15. Does your organization employ a lobbyist?

0
Il

Yes

No

My organization is a political action committee or a 501(c)4 organization
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Q16. Working alone, has your organization successfully enacted, stopped or modified a specific policy?

Working alone, has your organization successfully enacted, stopped or modified a specific policy? YES NO

a. At the federal level has your organization been able to enact a new policy?

b. At the federal level has your organization been able to stop or modify a policy?
C. At the state level has your organization been able to enact a new policy?
d. At the state level has your organization been able to stop or modify a policy?

€. At the local level has your organization been able to enact a new policy?

0o goim
Oog|gioim

f. At the local level has your organization been able to stop or modify a policy?

Q17. Working in a coalition with other organizations or political persons, has your organization, successfully enacted, stopped

or modified a specific policy?

Working in a coaljtion, has your organization...? YES NO

a. At the federal level has your organization been able to enact a new policy (as a coalition)?

b. At the federal level has your organization been able to stop or modify a policy (as a coalition)?

C. At the state level has your organization been able to enact a new policy (as a coalition)?

d. At the state level has your organization been able to stop or modify a policy (as a coalition)?

€. At the local level has your organization been able to enact a new policy (as a coalition)?

Ooigig|o|ig
Ooigig|oig

f. At the local level has your organization been able to stop or modify a policy (as a coalition)?

Q18. When your organization makes requests or appeals to the government, how often does it do the following things?

(Please select most appropriate category).

o
=
=
@
>

Seldom Sometimes

=
(o]
<
)
@

How often do you do the following things when appealing to government? Very often

O
O
O

a. Assist in drafting bills

b. Provide expertise

C. Contribute public comment

d. Ask members to call or send letters/emails to the government

€. Solicit signatures

—

Attend meetings

. Direct actions (demonstration, strike, etc.)

o |Q

. Provide media with information

Make statements at press conference

j- Place opinion ads in TV, newspapers, or magazines

k. Form an alliance with other groups

O |00 |og|oo0o|o|og|d
O |00 |og|ooo|o|oidg
O |00 |og|ooo|o|oig
O oo |og|ooo|o|ogd
O 0o |og|jogo|o|oig

|. Seek the involvement of influential local figures
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Q19. When trying to influence federal, state or local policy making, how often does your organization encounter any group or groups that oppose
your organization’s policy positions? (Please select most appropriate category).

Never

Seldom

Sometimes

Often

Very often

I O

Not Applicable

Q20. Has your organization limited its advocacy activity due to resource problems or concerns about your tax exempt status?

(Please select most appropriate category).

O Yes, due to resource problems

O Yes, due to concerns about tax exempt status

] Yes, both

] No, neither

Q21. Does your organization make requests directly to the government (federal, state, local)?

0

Yes (CONTINUE TO Q 21a)

No (SKIP TO Q22)

Q21a. When your organization makes requests (directly) to the government, how often do you approach the following people or

organizations to make requests? (Please select all that apply).

Never Seldom Sometimes Often Very often
a. Mayor or County Executive | ] ] ] ]
b. City Council or County Council ] ] O O ]
c. Other city/county government unit [l ] ] ] ]
d. State government agency/unit O O ] ] ]
e. Republican Party O O O ] [
f. Democratic Party O ] O O ]
g. State Legislator O O O ] [
h. U.S. Congress member O ] O O O
i. Federal government official | O | ] O
j. President of the United States O O O [l O
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Q22. How would you rate your organization’s relationship with the following organizations or groups, on a scale of 1 to 7?

(Where 1 = very hostile and 7 = very friendly.)

1=Very hostile...............ccccoiiiii i, 7=Very friendly

How is your relationship with....?
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 N/A

a. Agricultural groups

b. Business/trade associations

c. Labor unions

d. Education groups

e. Government-related groups

f. Welfare groups

g. Professional groups

h. Advocacy groups

i. Civic groups/civic associations

j. Arts and culture groups

k. Scholarly groups

|. Sports and recreation groups

m. Religious groups

n. U.S. Congress

0. Democratic Party

p. Republican Party

g. Federal government

r. State government

s. Local government

t. State legislature

u. Police

v. Big business

w. Media

x. Courts

y. Foreign governments

z. International institutions (e.g. the UN and the World Bank)

I R R R R R N N e A N N R NN
N R B R W R R A N N N A e N N N NN
I 0 B A R R N R N A A N N N N
N B B B A A N N A N e N N NN
N B R R N N N N N N NN N RS
N o B A R R N N N N N NN
N R W R R R R N N N NN R NS
I R B R R R A R N N N NN R SRS

aa. Foreign groups
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Q23. Is there any organization that represents your organization’s interests either at the local, state or national level?
[ ] Yes (CONTINUE TO Q 23a)
(] No (SKIPTOQ 24)

Q23a. If so, please tell us the name of the organization. (/f there is more than one, please choose the most effective or important).

Q23b. Is this organization at the local, state or national level? (Please select most appropriate category).

[] Local
[] State

[ ] National

Q23c. How much influence does the organization (selected in the previous question) have on public policy in general?

1 =very little influence ................c.cooe s 7 = alot of influence

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 N/A
a. The local level O O O O ] O ] U
b. The state level O O O O O O O O
C. The national level O O O O O O O O
d. All levels O O O O ] O U O

Q24. Below is a list of activities that your group may have participated in. Has your organization ever created or joined a formal or informal
relationship with another nonprofit, business or governmental unit to accomplish these objectives? If so, please mark the box under the group or

unit type that corresponds. (Select all that apply or leave blank any rows that do not apply).

Nonprofit Business |Local Government unit|State Government unit| Federal Government unit

a. Influence local government policy O [l ] 1 ]

b. Influence state government policy

c. Influence federal government policy

d. Provide services

e. Develop organizational capacity

f. Fund-raising

Oo|o|o|g|g
Oo|o|o|gd
Oo|o|o|o|g
Oo|o|o|gd
Oo|o|o|gd

g. Develop community capacity
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Q25. This is a two-part question. First, in your opinion, what kind of influence do the following organizations or groups have on public policy in

general? Second, what kind of influence do they specifically have on policies of concern to your organization? For each category, indicate how

much influence they have on a scale of 1 to 7. (Where 1 = very little influence and 7 = a lot of influence.)

Example: If you believe that labor unions do not have much influence on public policy in general, but have more influence on your organization’s

specific concerns, you might mark a “1” under “Influence in general” and a “4” under “Policies of concern to your organization’.

Indicate the number that represents how much influence they have under each category.

Influence In general

Policies of concern to your

organization

Example: Labor Unions

4

a. Agricultural groups

b. Business/trade associations

c. Labor unions

d. Education groups

e. Government-related groups

f. Welfare groups

g. Professional groups

h. Advocacy groups

i. Civic groups/civic associations

j. Arts and culture groups

k. Scholarly groups

|. Sports and recreation groups

m. Religious groups

n. U.S. Congress

0. President of the United States

p. Democratic Party

g. Republican Party

r. Federal government

S. State government

t. Local government

u. State legislature

v. Big business

w. Media

X. Police

y. Courts

z. Foreign governments

aa. International institutions (e.g. the UN and the World Bank)

ab. Foreign groups
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V. This last section asks about the leadership and funding of your organization.
Q26. How long has your Executive Director/CEO (or highest ranking leader) been in this position so far?

(Indicate partial years in .25, .5 or .75 years)

Number of Years:

Q27. What is the highest educational degree obtained by your Executive Director/CEO? (Please check most appropriate category).
Less than undergraduate degree

Undergraduate degree

Master’s degree

Ph.D.

Professional degree (such as a law degree)

Odoogdg

Don’t know

Q28. Thinking back over 2009, what is the number of persons you had working in the following position types?

How many... Number of Staff

Full-time staff

Part-time staff (less than 40 hours per week)

Regular volunteers (at least once a week)

Episodic volunteers (persons involved for a particular event, such as a fundraising breakfast, a

walk-a-thon, or an annual meeting)

Regular members

Board members

Voting members

Q29. Please indicate the percentage of your budget that came from the following sources in 2009.

(Estimate the following categories to total 100%)

Percentage of your budget coming from... %

Membership fees, dues

Earned income from organization’s activities

Government funding (includes grants, fees, Medicaid, Medicare, contracts, etc., all

funding that comes from federal, state, or local government.)

Donations/gifts

Other (please specify )
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Q30. What was the total dollar amount of your 2009 budget?

Total budget: $

Q31. What is your position in this organization? Are you... (Please check most appropriate category).
] The Executive Director, CEO or highest ranking leader

] Not the Executive Director, but another permanent staff person

] Other (please specify) ( )

This concludes the questions we have for you.
Thank you very much for your time today!

To learn more about the Center on Nonprofits and Philanthropy, please visit our website at:
http://www.urban.org/center/cnp/index.cfm.

Please return vour completed guestionnaire in the envelope provided or to:

Nonprofit-Government Study
Center on Nonprofits and Philanthropy
The Urban Institute
2100 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20037
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Advance Letter



I L B ERd TR £ Centeron Nonprofits and Philanthropy = 2100 M Street, NW, Washington, DC 20037 = (202) 261- 5397 =

www.urban.org
DATE

Executive Director
ORGANIZAZTION NAME
STREET ADDRESS
CITY, STATE ZIP

We need your help! The Washington, D.C. metropolitan area has been selected to participate in an
international study of how nonprofit organizations relate to and work with government. About 10 countries are
participating, and we want our area to be well represented. To do this, we need you to complete our survey.
Your participation is voluntary and the information you provide is strictly confidential. Please be assured that
no individual responses will be identified.

The study has two goals: (1) to provide a complete and objective picture of nonprofit-government relations in
our region, and (2) to use the information to inform local foundations, policymakers, advocates, and other
stakeholders about the nonprofit sector. This is strictly a nonpartisan research study. The study’s sponsor is the
University of Tsukuba in Japan.

We are writing in advance because we have found that many people prefer to know that they will be contacted
regarding a study. Your organization was selected through a scientific process to ensure a representative
sample of nonprofit organizations in the Washington, D.C. metropolitan area. It is important that your
organization be represented in this survey, and in fact the success of the study depends on your participation.

We will have both web-based and mail-back options. If you would like to complete the survey on the web,
please go to https://surveys.urban.org/cb/govnonprofit.aspx.

Your username is: <<KUSERNAME>> and your access code is: <<PASSWORD>>,

Alternatively, if you would prefer to take the survey by mail, please contact us using the information below,
and we will be happy to mail you a paper version of the questionnaire. When the questionnaire arrives, please
take a few minutes to complete and return it. The survey should take about thirty minutes to complete.

After you complete and return the survey, your organization will be eligible to win $200. We will enter the
names of all organizations that complete and return the survey into a drawing, and randomly select four
organizations. Each of the chosen organizations will be sent a check for $200 in appreciation for participating
in this important study.

If you have any questions, either now or after you complete the questionnaire, we will be glad to answer them.
Please call us at 202-261-5441 and ask for the “Nonprofit-Government Study” or email us at
NonprofitSurvey@urban.org. Thank you in advance for your help and participation!

Sincerely,

Carol J. De Vita, Ph.D.
Senior Research Associate at the Urban Institute, and
Director of the Nonprofit-Government Relations Study in the Washington, D.C. Metropolitan Area

This survey is conducted in collaboration with the Public Policy Institute at Georgetown University.
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Questionnalre Cover Letter



I FTL B X d TR €= Center on Nonprofits and Philanthropy = 2100 M Street, NW, Washington, DC 20037 = (202) 261- 5397

= www.urban.org
DATE

Executive Director
ORGANIZATION NAME
STREET ADDRESS
CITY, STATE ZIP

Recently, we sent you a letter to inform you that we will be contacting you to participate in an
international study about how nonprofit organizations relate to and work with government. About 10
countries are participating, and we want our area to be well represented. To do this, we need you to
complete this survey. Your participation is voluntary and the information you provide is strictly
confidential. Please be assured that no individual responses will be identified.

Your organization was selected through a scientific process to ensure a representative sample of
nonprofit organizations in the Washington, D.C. metropolitan area. It is important that your
organization be represented in this survey, and in fact the success of the study depends on your
participation.

The study has two goals: (1) to provide a complete and objective picture of the sector in our region,
and (2) to use the information to inform local foundations, policymakers, advocates, and other
stakeholders about the sector. This is strictly a nonpartisan research study. The study’s sponsor is the
University of Tsukuba in Japan.

Please complete the enclosed questionnaire and return it as soon as possible. The survey should take
about thirty minutes to complete. If you would like to complete the survey on the web, please go to
https://surveys.urban.org/cb/govnonprofit.aspx
Your username is: <<USERNAME>> and your access code is: <<PASSWORD>>.

After you complete and return the survey, your organization will be eligible to win $200. We will
enter the names of all organizations that complete and return the survey into a drawing, and randomly
select four organizations. Each of the chosen organizations will be awarded a check for $200 in
appreciation for participating in this important study.

If you have any questions, either now or after you complete the questionnaire, we would be glad to
answer them. Please call us at 202-261-5441 and ask for the “Nonprofit-Government Study” or email
us at NonprofitSurvey@urban.org. Thank you in advance for your help and participation!

Sincerely,

Carol J. De Vita, Ph.D.
Senior Research Associate at the Urban Institute, and
Director of the Nonprofit-Government Relations Study in the Washington, D.C. Metropolitan Area

This survey is conducted in collaboration with the Public Policy Institute at Georgetown University.
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Reminder Email 1



From: Carol J. DeVita, The Urban Institute

Subject: Nonprofit-Government Relations Study

Recently, we sent you a letter asking you to participate in an important international study about
how nonprofit organizations relate to and work with government. Thank you for your help! The
information from this study will provide a complete and objective picture of the sector in our
region and will help inform local foundations, policymakers, advocates, and other stakeholders
about the sector.

If you have not had an opportunity to complete the questionnaire, please click on this link:
@@SURVEY_URL_PLACEHOLDER__DO_NOT_ERASE

The survey should take about thirty minutes to complete. Your participation is voluntary and all
of the information you provide about your organization will be kept confidential.

You can also take the survey by going to: https://surveys.urban.org/cb/govnonprofit.aspx
Then enter the following username and password:

Username: @@Username

Password: @@Password

If you have any questions about the survey, please contact me at NonprofitSurvey@urban.org or
by phone at 202-261-5441.

Thank you very much!

Carol J. DeVita
Study Director
The Urban Institute
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Reminder Email 2



From: Carol J. DeVita, The Urban Institute

Subject: Urban Institute’s Nonprofit Study

Recently, | sent you a letter asking you to participate in an important international comparison of
nonprofit organizations. Please represent the U.S. nonprofit sector by completing the
questionnaire; select the following link to begin:

@@SURVEY_URL_PLACEHOLDER__DO_NOT_ERASE

It is important that your organization participates regardless of your size or scope, and your
participation will enable us to get a representative picture of the nonprofit organizations in our
area. We would appreciate it if you could take the survey by Monday, April 19, 2010.

The survey should take about thirty minutes to complete. Your participation is voluntary and all
of the information you provide about your organization will be kept confidential.

You can also take the survey by going to: https://surveys.urban.org/cb/govnonprofit.aspx
Then enter the following username and password:

Username: @ @Username

Password: @@Password

If you have any questions about the survey, please contact me at NonprofitSurvey@urban.org or
by phone at 202-261-5441.

Thank you very much!

Carol J. DeVita
Study Director
The Urban Institute
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Reminder Email 3



From: Carol J. DeVita, The Urban Institute

Subject: Urban Institute’s Nonprofit Study: Your last chance to participate

I hope that you will take this final opportunity to participate in the Urban Institute’s international
study of nonprofit organizations. Please complete the questionnaire by Monday, May 3, 2010.
Select the following link to begin:

@@SURVEY_URL_PLACEHOLDER__DO_NOT_ERASE

You can also take the survey by going to: https://surveys.urban.org/cb/govnonprofit.aspx

Then enter the following username and password:
Username: @ @Username
Password: @@Password

Please represent the U.S. nonprofit sector by completing the questionnaire! It is important that
your organization participates regardless of your size or scope, and your participation will enable
us to get a representative picture of the nonprofit organizations in our area.

After you complete the survey, your organization will be eligible to win $200. We will enter the
names of all organizations that complete the study into a drawing, and randomly select four
organizations. Each of the winners will be sent a check for $200 in appreciation for participating
in this important study.

The survey should take about thirty minutes to complete. Your participation is voluntary and all
of the information you provide about your organization is confidential. If you have any
questions about the survey, please contact me at NonprofitSurvey@urban.org or by phone at
202-261-5441.

Thank you very much!
Carol J. DeVita

Study Director
The Urban Institute
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Letter Reminder



I FTL B X d TR €= Center on Nonprofits and Philanthropy = 2100 M Street, NW, Washington, DC 20037 = (202) 261- 5397
= www.urban.org

DATE

Executive Director
ORGANIZATION NAME
STREET ADDRESS
CITY, STATE ZIP

Recently, | asked you to participate in an important international comparison of nonprofit
organizations. Please represent the U.S. nonprofit sector by completing the attached
questionnaire.

To complete the survey online, please go to:
https://surveys.urban.org/cb/govnonprofit.aspx
Your username is: <<USERNAME>> and your access code is: <<PASSWORD>>.

It is important that your organization participates regardless of your size or scope, and your
participation will enable us to get a representative picture of the nonprofit organizations in our
area. We would appreciate it if you could take the survey by Friday, May 21, 2010.

The survey should take about thirty minutes to complete. Your participation is voluntary and
all of the information you provide about your organization will be kept confidential.

If you have any questions about the survey, please contact me at NonprofitSurvey@urban.org
or by phone at 202-261-5441.

After you complete and return the survey, your organization will be eligible to win $200. We
will enter the names of all organizations that complete and return the survey into a drawing,
and randomly select four organizations. Each of the chosen organizations will be awarded a
check for $200 in appreciation for participating in this important study.

Thank you very much!

Sincerely,

Carol J. De Vita, Ph.D.
Senior Research Associate at the Urban Institute, and
Director of the Nonprofit Study in the Washington, D.C. Metropolitan Area

This survey is conducted in collaboration with the Public Policy Institute at Georgetown University.
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Telephone Reminder Script



JIGS Survey Script for Making Phone-Calls

Begin:

Hello. This is calling from The Urban Institute
regarding the international study of nonprofit organizations. Is your
Executive Director available or someone who might be able to answer a few
survey questions about your organization?

[Interviewer Note: The goal is to conduct the interview with the Executive
Director or another permanent staff person.]

When you get appropriate person on the phone:

Hello. This is calling from The Urban Institute
regarding the international study of how nonprofits relate to and work with
government. You should have received information from The Urban
Institute about this study. |1 am calling today to see if you have any questions
about it and to offer you the opportunity to complete the survey over the
phone. It is important to the success of the study that we hear from your
organization. Is this a good time to complete the survey or would you like
me to call back at another time?

If individual agrees to a phone interview:

Your participation is voluntary and all the information you provide will be
kept confidential. If I come to any question you would prefer not to answer,
just let me know and we can skip over it.

If the respondent is reluctant to take the survey by phone:
You can also take the survey online, if that would be more convenient for
you. If you provide me with your email address, I’ll send you a link to the
website and an access code and password so you can complete the survey
on-line.
The address of the web site is:
https://surveys.urban.org/cb/govnonprofit.aspx.

Your access code is <read access code> and your password is: nonprofit

[Interviewer Note: Get contact information and immediately follow-up
with an email.]
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Frequently Asked Questions

Q. My organization does not deal with the government. Would you still
want me to complete this study?

A. Yes. We ask a mix of questions about your organization. There are
several questions that ask about your organization’s relationship with
government but if they do not relate, please let me know, and we will skip
over them.

Q. How long does this study take?
A. It takes approximately 30 minutes to complete.

Q. We are a homeowner’s association. Do you still want us to complete
the study?

A. Unfortunately, you are ineligible to participate in this study. We thank
you very much for your time and interest in the study.

Q. How did you get my name?
A. Your organization was randomly selected from a database maintained by
the Urban Institute about nonprofits that file IRS Form 990.

Q. What is the purpose of the study?
A. The goal is to study how nonprofits relate to and work with government.

Q. Who can | contact to get more information about the survey?
A. You can contact Carol DeVita at cdevita@urban.org or call 202-261-
5441.

Q. Who is sponsoring the study?

A. This international study is sponsored by the University of Tsukuba in
Japan. It is conducted by the Urban Institute and in collaboration with the
Public Policy Institute at Georgetown University.

Q. Can | complete the Survey on the Web?
A. Yes.
The address of the web site is:

https://surveys.urban.org/cbh/govnonprofit.aspx.

Your access code is <read access code> and your password is: nonprofit
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Q. Who are you? Who is conducting this interview?
A. I am Urban Institute staff-member working on this project.

Q. Is this confidential?

A. Yes. Your name and telephone number will be removed from the data
base after the survey is completed. Also, because the Urban Institute
conducts many surveys, maintaining confidentiality is extremely important
to the success of the Institute. Therefore, we are very careful to protect your
privacy.

Q. How will my answers be used and will they be kept confidential?

A. The data collected will be analyzed by the staff of the Urban Institute.
The purpose of the study is to develop a clear picture of how the nonprofits
work with and relate to government.

| want to assure you that all information that may identify you will be
protected during the data collection process and then destroyed.

Your answers will be combined with those of other survey participants so
that no one individual’s answers can be identified in the results.

Only grouped survey responses will be released in reports. No one
individual’s answers to the survey can be known. No identifiers will be kept
with the final data set.

Q. Who can | contact with questions or how to verify the legitimacy of
this study?

A. You can call the study director, Carol De Vita, or email her at
cdevita@urban.org.

| also would be glad to give you the telephone number at the Urban Institute,
which you can call and ask to speak to my supervisor, Katie Roeger. The
number is 202-261-5806. You may also visit the website at www.urban.org.

Q. Who can | contact about my rights?

A. If you have any questions concerning your rights about participating in
this project, please call the Urban Institute Institutional Review Board at
202-261-5632, and ask for Everett Madden.
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Q. Can | get a copy of the results?

A. Certainly. | can take your name and email address, and we can send you
a copy of the results when they are ready. We hope to have the results from
the DC study in the fall.

Q. The respondents is registered on the Do Not Call list

A. The “Do Not Call” list applies to sales or telemarketing calls only. We
are not selling anything and our sole purpose for calling is to conduct a
survey to gather information and opinions for decision-makers. Your
opinions are extremely valuable, and we would really appreciate your help
with this project.

Q. Do I get anything for completing this study?

In appreciation for your participation, your organization will be eligible to
win $200. We will enter all organizations that complete the survey in a
drawing and randomly select four organizations and each of the winning
organizations will receive a check for $200.

JIGS STUDY ANSWERING MACHINE SCRIPT

Hello. This is calling from The Urban Institute
regarding the international study of nonprofit organizations. Please call us
back at 202-261-5441 for more information and the opportunity to complete
the study. Thank you very much and we look forward to hearing back from
you.
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